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HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
NOTICE OF AND AGENDA FOR A WORKSHOP AND REGULAR MEETING  

TO BE HELD BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 

DATE:  THURSDAY MARCH 26, 2015 
TIME:  5:30 PM 
PLACE:  PHARR CITY HALL 
  2nd FLOOR, CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS  
  118 SOUTH CAGE BOULEVARD 
  PHARR, TEXAS 78577 

 
PRESIDING: RANCE G. SWEETEN, CHAIRMAN 

 
 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
INVOCATION 
 
CALL TO ORDER FOR WORKSHOP 

 
1. Review of Quarterly Investment Report for period ending December 31, 2014. 
2. Review of Fiscal Year 2014 Financial Statement and Independent Auditor’s Report for the Hidalgo County Regional 

Mobility Authority  
 

ADJOURNMENT FOR WORKSHOP 
 
CALL TO ORDER AND ESTABLISHMENT OF A QUORUM FOR REGULAR MEETING 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
 

1. REPORTS 
 
A. Report on Program Manager Activity for SH 365 and IBTC – Louis Jones, Dannenbaum Engineering 
 

2. CONSENT AGENDA (All matters listed under Consent Agenda are considered to be routine by the Governing Body and will be 
enacted by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items; however, if discussion is desired, that item(s) will 
be removed from the Consent Agenda and will be considered separately. The Governing Body may also elect to go into 
Executive Session on any item on this agenda, whether or not such item(s) are posted as an Executive Session Item, at any 
time during the meeting when authorized by provisions of the Open Public Meeting Act.) 
 
A. Approval of Minutes for Regular Meeting held February 25, 2015. 
B. Approval of Project & General Expense Report for the period from February 10, 2015 to March 9, 2015. 
C. Approval of Financial Report for February 2015. 
D. Approval of Quarterly Investment Report for period ending December 31, 2014. 

 
3. REGULAR AGENDA  

 
A. Resolution 2015-08 – Amending Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Bylaws regarding authority to preside over 

meetings. 
B. Selection of Chairman-Pro Tem to preside over Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Board of Directors Meeting. 
C. Resolution 2015-09 – Authorization to establish the 4th Tuesday of the month as the Regular Meeting Date for the 

Board of Directors. 
D. Resolution 2015-10 – Approval of 1st Amendment to lease agreement with the City of Pharr for Office Space. 
E. Resolution 2015-11 – Approval of Fiscal Year 2014 Financial Statement and Independent Auditor’s Report for the 

Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority. 
F. Resolution 2015-12 – Approval of Supplemental Number 4 to Work Authorization Number 1 to Professional Service 

Agreement with Raba Kistner for an Overweight Asphalt Pavement Design for the State Highway 365 Project. 
  

4. CHAIRMAN’S REPORT 
 
A. Report on Texas Transportation Commission Meeting held February 26, 2015. 

 
5. TABLED ITEMS 

 
A. None 

 
 



` 

 
6. EXECUTIVE SESSION, CHAPTER 551, TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE, SECTION 551.071 (CONSULTATION WITH ATTORNEY), 

SECTION 551.072 (DELIBERATION OF REAL PROPERTY), AND SECTION 551.074 (PERSONNEL MATTERS)  
 
A. Consultation with Board Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the Project Development, Operation & Maintenance 

Agreement for State Highway 365 and Advance Funding Agreement for US 281/Military Highway Overpass Projects 
(Section 551.071 T.G.C.). 

B. Consultation with Board Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the deliberation of real property for the State Highway 
365 and International Bridge Trade Corridor Projects (Sections 551.071 and 551.072 T.G.C.). 

C. Consultation with Board Attorney on legal issues pertaining to Early Right of Way Acquisition and environmental 
clearance process for the State Highway 365 and International Bridge Trade Corridor Projects (Section 551.071 T.G.C).  

D. Consultation with Board Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the use of Eminent Domain to acquire property required 
to complete the project alignments of the State Highway 365 and the International Bridge Trade Corridor Projects 
(Sections 551.071 and 551.072 T.G.C.). 

E. Consultation with Board Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the proposed South Texas Class I Rail Project (Section 
551.071 T.G.C.). 
 

ADJOURNMENT OF REGULAR MEETING 
 
 
 
 

C E R T I F I C A T I O N 

I, the Undersigned Authority, do hereby certify that the attached agenda of the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility 
Authority Board of Directors is a true and correct copy and that I posted a true and correct copy of said notice on the 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Web Page (www.hcrma.net) and the bulletin board in the Hidalgo County 
Court House (100 North Closner, Edinburg, Texas 78539), a place convenient and readily accessible to the general public 
at all times, and said Notice was posted on the 19th  day of March 2015 at 12:00 pm and will remain so posted 
continuously for at least 72 hours preceding the scheduled time of said meeting in accordance with Chapter 551 of the 
Texas Government Code. 

                                   Flor E. Koll 
         Program Administrator 
 
Note:  If you require special accommodations under the Americans with Disabilities Act, please contact Flor E. Koll at 
956-402-4762 at least 24 hours before the meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

PUBLIC COMMENT POLICY 
 

Public Comment Policy: “At the beginning of each HCRMA meeting, the HCRMA will allow for an open public 
forum/comment period. This comment period shall not exceed one-half (1/2) hour in length and each speaker will be 
allowed a maximum of three (3) minutes to speak. All individuals desiring to address the HCRMA must be signed up to 
do so, prior to the open comment period. The purpose of this comment period is to provide the public an opportunity to 
address issues or topics that are under the jurisdiction of the HCRMA. For issues or topics which are not otherwise part 
of the posted agenda for the meeting, HCRMA members may direct staff to investigate the issue or topic further. No 
action or discussion shall be taken on issues or topics which are not part of the posted agenda for the meeting. 
Members of the public may be recognized on posted agenda items deemed appropriate by the Chairman as these items 
are considered, and the same time limitations (3 minutes) applies.” 

http://www.hcrma.net/
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HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
               BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                     1                   

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           03/10/15                   
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        03/26/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  WORKSHOP ITEM 1 – QUARTERLY INVESTMENT REPORT FOR PERIOD 

ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2014.          
 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Presentation of quarterly investment reports.        
 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:          Yes           No       X   N/A 
 
 
5. Staff Recommendation: Report only.           
 
6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:       Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
9. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:   _   Approved          Disapproved       X_   None 
 
10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
11. Executive Director’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved        X  None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





12/31/2014

Quarter Ending Purchases/ Purchases &
Par Book Market Withdrawals, net Withdrawals, net Book Market

NON-INTEREST BEARING ACCOUNTS
* Overweight Permit Fee Escrow 5,680$              5,000$               5,000$               680$                           680$                           5,680$               5,680$               

Plains Capital - Consolidated Cash 2,500,351         2,457,907          2,457,907          42,444                        42,444                        2,500,351          2,500,351          
Plains Capital - VRF Bond Construction 100                    100                    100                    -                                  -                                  100                    100                    

2,506,131         2,463,007          2,463,007          43,124                        43,124                        2,506,131          2,506,131          

CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT
     -- -                        -                         -                         -                                  -                                  -                         -                         
     -- -                        -                         -                         -                                  -                                  -                         -                         

-                        -                         -                         -                                  -                                  -                         -                         

INVESTMENT POOLS
TexStar - General Operating 159,565            3,359,360          3,359,596          (3,199,796)                  (3,200,025)                 159,565             159,571             

** TexStar - HCRMA Construction Account 28,235,570       36,122,598        36,122,598        (7,887,029)                  (7,885,984)                 28,235,570        28,236,614        
TexStar - VRF 3,200,155         -                         -                         3,200,155                   3,200,274                   3,200,155          3,200,274          

31,595,290       39,481,959        39,482,194        (7,886,669)                  (7,885,735)                 31,595,290        31,596,459        

FEDERAL SECURITIES & NOTES
     -- -                        -                         -                         -                                  -                                  -                         -                         

** Federated Government Obligation Funds 324,872            1,917,108          1,917,108          (1,592,236)                  (1,592,236)                 324,872             324,872             
324,872$          1,917,108$        1,917,108$        (1,592,236)$                (1,592,236)$               324,872$           324,872$           

34,426,293$     43,862,073$      43,862,309$      (9,435,781)$                (9,434,847)$               34,426,293$      34,427,462$      

*ProMiles account
**Wilmington Trust account

Investment

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
Detailed Investment Report

As of December 31, 2014

VALUES - September 30, 2014 VALUES December 31, 2014

Book Value 
Increase/(Decrease)

Market Value 
Increase/(Decrease)



Target Actual Positive/(Negative)
Investment Portfolio Percentage % Variance

LIMITS ON TYPES OF SECURITIES Level Cap of Portfolio Policy Limits

Demand Deposits N/A N/A 7.28% N/A
Federated Govt Obligation Funds N/A N/A 0.94% N/A
Certificates of Deposit N/A N/A 0.00% N/A
U. S. Treasury Obligations N/A N/A 0.00% N/A
U. S. Government Securities N/A N/A 0.00% N/A
Repurchase Agreements N/A N/A 0.00% N/A
Public Funds Investment Pools N/A N/A 91.78% N/A
Commercial Paper N/A N/A 0.00% N/A
Guaranteed Investment Contracts N/A N/A 0.00% N/A

Minimum
Allowable Actual Positive/(Negative)
Percentage Percentage % Variance

LIMITS ON MATURITIES of Portfolio of Portfolio Policy Limits

Available within 1 month N/A 100.00% #VALUE!
Available within 3 months N/A 100.00% #VALUE!
Available within 6 months N/A 100.00% #VALUE!
Available within 1 year N/A 100.00% #VALUE!
Available within 2 years N/A 100.00% #VALUE!

Maximum Policy
Maximum Actual Limit Days
Allowable Maturity Available

Days to Maturity 1,825 1 1,824.00

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
Comparison of Portfolio to Policy Limits

As of December 31, 2014



BEGINNING VALUE - September 30, 2014 43,862,309$             

INVESTMENT ACTIVITY:
   Purchases -                            
   Maturities - Accrued -                            
   Change in market value 1,169                        
Total 1,169                        

Bank and Pooled Investment Deposits/(Withdrawals) - Net (9,436,016)                

ENDING VALUE - December 31, 2014 $34,427,462

BEGINNING VALUE - September 30, 2014
       Market Value 43,862,309               
       Book Value 43,862,073               

       Ratio of Market Value to Book Value 100.0005%

ENDING VALUE - December 31, 2014
       Market Value 34,427,462               
       Book Value 34,426,293               

       Ratio of Market Value to Book Value 100.0034%

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
Market Value Analysis

As of December 31, 2014

CHANGES IN MARKET VALUE:

COMPARISON OF BOOK VALUE TO MARKET VALUE:



Percent
Market # of Days Qtr Ending of

Book Value Value To Maturity Yield Portfolio

Overweight Permit Fee Escrow 5,680$          5,680$          1 0.00% 0.02%
Plains Capital - Consolidated Cash 2,500,351     2,500,351     1 0.00% 7.26%
Plains Capital - VRF Bond Construction 100               100               1 0.00% 0.00%

2,506,131$   2,506,131$   7.28%

     -- -                    -                    0 0.00% 0.00%
     -- -                    -                    0 0.00% 0.00%

-                    -                    0.00%

TexStar - General Operating 159,565        159,571        1 0.0501% 0.46%
TexStar - HCRMA Construction Account 28,235,570   28,236,614   1 0.0501% 82.02%
TexStar - VRF 3,200,155     3,200,274     1 0.0501% 9.30%

$31,595,290 $31,596,459 91.78%

     -- -                    -                    0 0.00% 0.00%
Federated Government Obligation Funds 324,872        324,872        1 0.01% 0.94%

$324,872 $324,872 0.94%

TOTAL $34,426,293 $34,427,462 100.00%

Weighted Average Days to Maturity 1

Weighted Average Yield 0.0424%
Average Fed Fund Rate at December 31, 2014 0.1200%
Yield to Maturity of 6 month T-Bill at December 31, 2014 (secondary markets) 0.1100%

Weighted Average Yield

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
Calculation of Weighted Average Maturity and Yield

As of December 31, 2014

NON-INTEREST BEARING ACCOUNTS

CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT

INVESTMENT POOLS

FEDERAL SECURITIES & NOTES

Weighted Average Maturity



Principal Yield/Int.
Purchase Market/Par Discount Maturity

Date Type Investment # Purchased From Price Value Rate Date

Total Purchases $0 $0

Principal Yield/Int.
Purchase Par Discount Maturity

Date Type Investment # Matured From Price Value Rate Date

Total Maturities $0 $0

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
Year To Date Investment Transaction Report 

As of December 31, 2014

PURCHASES

MATURITIES



Monthly Newsletter — December 2014

For more information about TexSTAR, please visit our web site at www.texstar.org.

Performance

As of December 31, 2014
Current Invested Balance $5,158,234,676.14

Weighted Average Maturity (1)   46 Days

Weighted Average Maturity (2) 73 Days

Net Asset Value 1.000037

Total Number of Participants 790

Management Fee on Invested Balance 0.05%*

Interest Distributed $407,160.70

Management Fee Collected $203,433.97

% of Portfolio Invested Beyond 1 Year 1.90%

Standard & Poor’s Current Rating AAAm

Rates reflect historical information and are not an indication of future performance.

December Averages
Average Invested Balance $4,790,412,877.00

Average Monthly Yield, on a simple basis 0.0501%

Average Weighted Average Maturity (1)* 51 Days

Average Weighted Average Maturity (2)* 80 Days

Definition of Weighted Average Maturity (1) & (2)

(1) This weighted average maturity calculation uses the SEC Rule 2a-7 defi nition for stated 
maturity for any fl oating rate instrument held in the portfolio to determine the weighted 
average maturity for the pool. This Rule specifi es that a variable rate instrument to be 
paid in 397 calendar days or less shall be deemed to have a maturity equal to the period 
remaining until the next readjustment of the interest rate. 

(2) This weighted average maturity calculation uses the fi nal maturity of any fl oating rate 
instruments held in the portfolio to calculate the weighted average maturity for the pool.

     * The maximum management fee authorized for the TexSTAR Cash Reserve Fund is 12 
basis points.  This fee may be waived in full or in part in the discretion of the TexSTAR

       co-administrators at any time as provided for in the TexSTAR Information Statement.

Economic Commentary
The return of volatility was notable during Q4 as market participants reacted to a number of evolving themes. Early-quarter risk 
aversion briefl y drove benchmark 10-year U.S. Treasury yields down to 1.87%, the lowest level since 2Q13, as investors sought 
the safe haven of bonds during a short-lived equity sell-off. Treasury prices moved lower into November before rallying again 
during the last days of 2014. Year-end dynamics saw the knock-on impact of deteriorating energy prices and geopolitical concerns 
outweigh upbeat U.S. data, including the strongest quarterly GDP print in a decade (5.0% quarter-over-quarter growth reported 
for 3Q14) and healthy labor statistics (an unemployment rate of 5.8%) . Energy prices plummeted during the quarter as excess 
supply collided with global growth concerns. While the decline helped bolster consumer spending and late-quarter confi dence 
readings in the U.S., energy-related areas clearly felt the negative impact. High yield spreads widened signifi cantly and oil-
dependent nations experienced notable volatility in credit spreads and currency valuation.At its December meeting, the Federal 
Open Market Committee updated its economic projections and interest rate forecasts. For 2015, the Committee maintained its 
GDP forecasts, but lowered its unemployment rate and infl ation projections. Because it reduced its infl ation expectations, the 
Committee lowered its 2015 rate expectations, although Chairwoman Yellen continued to advise that mid-2015 would be an 
appropriate time to raise interest rates.

Looking to early 2015, it is believed that market volatility has the potential to persist. Notably, the impact of depressed energy 
prices remains unknown; while initially constructive for consumer spending, the sharp decline leaves U.S. energy development 
and oil exporters’ capital investments (and credit) at risk. Should the evolution of energy prices promote widespread disinfl ationary 
pressures, anticipations are for sub trend recovery, with wage growth stagnation weighing on U.S. labor conditions. Alternatively, 
the sharp decline in energy costs could prompt signifi cantly higher consumer spending, ultimately reducing labor market slack, 
promoting wage growth and prompting infl ationary developments. Such an environment would fi nd further fuel from a Fed that 
is slow to normalize rates in favor of protecting economic recovery. Overall, it appears the risk of a meaningful deterioration 
in conditions as low, given the Fed’s well-telegraphed patience and generally accommodative policies of other major central 
banks. While disorderly developments in oil markets could eventually spark a wave of defaults in the energy sector, other areas 
of economic progress appear strong enough to weather such a test.

This information is an excerpt from an economic report dated December 2014 provided to TexSTAR by JP Morgan Asset Management, Inc., the investment manager of the TexSTAR pool.

In observance of Martin Luther King Jr. holiday, TexSTAR will be closed Monday, January 19, 2015. All ACH transactions initiated 
on Friday, January 16th will settle on Tuesday, January 20th. 

In observance of Presidents’ Day, TexSTAR will be closed Monday, February 16, 2015. All ACH transactions initiated on Friday, 
February 13th will settle on Tuesday, February 17th. 

Holiday Reminder
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Federated Government Obligations Fund
Service Shares

Nasdaq Symbol: GOSXX  |  Cusip Number: 60934N807  |  Newspaper Listing: GovObSS

Product Highlights

■ Pursues current income consistent with 
stability of principal and liquidity.

■ Invests primarily in short-term U.S. Treasury 
and government securities.

■ Includes repurchase agreements collateral-
ized by U.S. Treasury and government 
agency securities for higher yield potential 
than a Treasury-exclusive portfolio.

■ Holds AAAm, Aaa-mf and AAAmmf 
ratings from Standard & Poor’s, Moody’s 
and Fitch, respectively.

■ On National Association of Insurance 
Commissioners (NAIC) List.*

■ Gives investors more time to complete 
daily cash processing and initiate 
late-day deposit transactions through 
5 p.m. EST cut-off time for purchases 
and redemptions.

Credit Ratings

AAAm Standard & Poor’s
Aaa-mf Moody’s
AAAmmf Fitch
NAIC List* 

Portfolio Manager(s)

Susan Hill
Deborah Cunningham

Portfolio Assets

$32.2 billion

Share Class Statistics

Inception Date
7/5/94

Federated Fund Number
395

Cut-Off Times
5:00 p.m. EST — Purchases
5:00 p.m. EST — Redemptions

Dividends
Declared Daily/Paid Monthly

Portfolio Composition (%)

Credit Quality Composition (%)

Effective Maturity Schedule (%)

2a-7 Liquidity

Daily 27.71%
Weekly 57.13%

Weighted Average Maturity

39 Days

Weighted Average Life

91 Days

Fund Performance

Performance quoted represents past performance, which is no guarantee of future results. Investment 
return will vary. An investor’s shares, when redeemed, may be worth more or less than the original cost. 
Current performance may be lower or higher than what is stated. To view performance current to the most 
recent month-end, contact us or visit our Web site at FederatedInvestors.com. 

Although not contractually obligated to do so, the adviser and/or certain fund service providers waived all or a portion 
of their fees or reimbursed the fund for certain operating expenses. These voluntary waivers and reimbursements may 
be modified or terminated at any time; accordingly, the fund’s expenses may vary (i.e., increase or decrease) during 
the fund’s fiscal year. These waivers increase income to the fund and result in a higher return to investors.

Otherwise, the 7-day yield would have been -0.43% and total return would have been lower.

Total return represents the change in value of an investment after reinvesting all income and capital gains. Yield 
quotations more closely reflect the current earnings of the fund than the total return quotation.

The 2010 amendments to Rule 2a-7 dictate that money market funds maintain a 10% daily liquidity bucket and a 30% 
weekly liquidity bucket. Both requirements are ‘point of purchase’ requirements. Thus, it is permissible and probable 
that money market funds may, at any given time, have liquidity percentages reflecting less than the 10% and 30% 
thresholds. In such circumstances, the portfolio manager will be required to purchase securities to fill the requisite 
liquidity bucket prior to purchasing longer-dated securities. Additionally, the SEC requirements for what may be 
defined as ‘daily’ and ‘weekly’ differs from the standard maturities used in calculating the ‘Effective Maturity 
Schedule.’ Therefore, the percentages in the 2a-7 Liquidity table will generally not equal the amounts shown in the 
‘Effective Maturity Schedule.’
*This fund is on the National Association of Insurance Commissioner’s list as a U.S. Direct Obligations/Full Faith & 
Credit listing. This designation denotes that the fund meets certain quality and pricing guidelines such as: a rating of 
AAA or Aaa by a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (NRSRO), maintain a constant NAV $1.00 at 
all times, allow a maximum 7 day redemption of proceeds, invest 100% in US government securities. This is subject to 
an annual review.

Treasurys 0.3

Repurchase 
Agreements 41.4

Agencies 58.3

First Tier 100

181 + Days 4.1

91-180 Days 12.2

31-90 Days 15.4

8-30 Days 20.7

1-7 Days 47.6

Net Yields (%) Total Return (%)
7-Day 0.01 1 Year 0.01

Annualized Yields (%) Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec
7-Day 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01



Federated Investors Tower, 1001 Liberty Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-3779, 1-800-341-7400, FederatedInvestors.com
Federated Securities Corp., Distributor Federated is a registered trademark of Federated Investors, Inc. 2015 ©Federated Investors, Inc.

Federated Government Obligations Fund

M
O

N
EY

 M
A

R
K

ET G
O

V
ER

N
M

EN
T

This must be preceded or accompanied by a current prospectus.

An investment in the fund is neither insured nor guaranteed by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) or any other government agency. 
Although the fund seeks to preserve the value of your investment at $1.00 per share, it is possible to lose money by investing in the fund.

Performance shown is for Service Shares. The fund 
offers additional share classes whose performance 
will vary due to differences in charges and expenses. 
Please consult your financial institution regarding your 
eligibility to purchase these classes.

A Word About Risk

Fund shares are not guaranteed by the U.S. government.

Current and future portfolio holdings are subject to risk.

Definitions

Net yields are based on the average daily income 
dividend and average net asset value for the 7 days 
ended on the date of calculation. The 7-day net annu-
alized yield is based on the average net income per 
share for the 7 days ended on the date of calculation 
and the offering price on that date.

The fund is a managed portfolio and its holdings are 
subject to change.

The holdings percentages are based on net assets at 
the close of business on 12/31/14 and may not neces-
sarily reflect adjustments that are routinely made 
when presenting net assets for formal financial 
statement purposes.

Weighted Average Maturity is the mean average of the 
periods of time remaining until the securities held in 
the fund’s portfolio (a) are scheduled to be repaid, (b) 
would be repaid upon a demand by the fund or (c) are 
scheduled to have their interest rate readjusted to 
reflect current market rates. Securities with adjustable 
rates payable upon demand are treated as maturing 
on the earlier of the two dates if their scheduled 
maturity is 397 days or less, and the later of the two 
dates if their scheduled maturity is more than 
397 days. The mean is weighted based on the 
percentage of the amortized cost of the portfolio 
invested in each period.

Weighted Average Life is calculated in the same 
manner as the Weighted Average Maturity (WAM), 
but is based solely on the periods of time remaining 
until the securities held in the fund’s portfolio (a) are 
scheduled to be repaid or (b) would be repaid upon a 
demand by the fund without reference to when 
interest rates of securities within the fund are 
scheduled to be readjusted.

Repurchase agreements consist of a financial institution 
selling securities to a fund and agreeing to repurchase 
them at a mutually agreed upon price and time.

Ratings And Rating Agencies

Money market ratings are an assessment of the safety 
of invested principal and the ability to maintain a 
stable market value of the fund’s shares. Ratings are 
based on an evaluation of several factors, including 
credit quality, diversification and maturity of assets in 
the portfolio, as well as management strength and 
operational capabilities. A money market fund rated 
AAAm by Standard & Poor’s is granted after evalu-
ating a number of factors, including credit quality, 
market price, exposure and management. Money 
market funds rated Aaa-mf by Moody’s are judged to 
be of an investment quality similar to Aaa-rated fixed 
income obligations, that is, they are judged to be of 
the best quality. Fitch’s money market fund ratings are 
an assessment of the safety of invested principal and 
the ability to maintain a stable market value of the 
fund’s shares. For more information on credit ratings, 
visit standardandpoors.com, v3.moodys.com and 
fitchratings.com. 

Ratings are subject to change and do not remove 
market risk.

The securities in which a fund invests are also rated. 
Short-term ratings are opinions of the ability of issuers 
to honor short-term financial obligations. Ratings may 
be assigned to issuers, short-term programs or to 
individual short-term debt instruments. Such obliga-
tions generally have an original maturity not 
exceeding thirteen months, unless explicitly noted. 
First Tier securities are those rated in the highest 
short-term rating category by one or more Nationally 
Recognized Statistical Rating Organizations 
(NRSROs), such as Standard & Poor’s, Moody’s and 
Fitch or deemed by the Adviser to be of comparable 
quality to securities having such ratings.

Securities are considered to be “first tier” as follows: 
Standard & Poor’s: A-1+ and A-1, based on the 
obligor’s capacity to meet its financial commitment on 
the obligation; Moody’s: P-1, based on the issuer’s 
ability to repay short-term obligations; Fitch: F-1+ and 
F-1, based on the issuer’s liquidity necessary to meet 
financial commitments in a timely manner.

Credit ratings do not provide assurance against 
default or other loss of money and can change.

Portfolio Manager Commentary
Several storylines played out in the final quarter of the year, all intersecting in the financial sphere. Volatility spiked in early October as 
concern over the Ebola crisis came to a head, midterm election races heated up and oil prices started to slip. But a slew of generally positive 
economic data, combined with the Federal Reserve’s positive comments about the economic outlook, pushed the major equity indices and 
investor confidence higher. A driving factor behind the optimism was the continued improvement in the labor market, in which nonfarm 
payrolls expanded at their fastest pace since the 1990s, jobless claims fell to decade lows and the benchmark unemployment rate hit 5.8%, 
its lowest level in six years. In addition, the labor-impairment rate fell and there was a small reversal in the long decline of labor-force 
participation, although wages barely budged. Elsewhere, manufacturing and overall business activity improved while consumer spending 
perked up as oil’s rapid and continuing decline put more money in pockets. Oil’s plunge wasn’t all good, however, as it fueled renewed 
volatility in the global markets and particularly in oil-export-oriented Russia. This added to the widening divergence between the improving 
U.S. economy and the rest of the world, particularly following December’s unexpectedly robust final third-quarter Gross Domestic Product 
reading and the Fed’s crucial change in its policy statement, which was widely regarded as a vote of confidence in the U.S. economy and a 
signal of tightening to come despite still low inflation. During the year’s final three months, 1- and 3-month Treasuries yielded fewer than five 
basis points throughout the quarter while the 1-month London interbank offered rate (Libor) ticked up to around 0.17%, about two basis 
points up from the end of the third quarter.

G01104-72 (1/15)



Distribution of 
Participants by Type

As of December 31, 2014

Portfolio by 
Type of Investment

As of December 31, 2014

                                                          Book Value                 Market Value

 Uninvested Balance $                   427.63  $                  427.63
 Accrual of Interest Income 4,467,923.53 4,467,923.53
 Interest and Management Fees Payable (463,658.99) (463,658.99)
 Payable for Investment Purchased (99,933,633.33) (99,933,633.33)  
 Repurchase Agreement 1,207,454,000.00 1,207,454,000.00
 Government Securities 4,046,709,617.30 4,046,880,325.61

 Total $  5,158,234,676.14  $ 5,158,405,384.45

Market value of collateral supporting the Repurchase Agreements is at least 102% of the Book Value.  The portfolio is managed by J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. and the assets are safekept 
in a separate custodial account at the Federal Reserve Bank in the name of TexSTAR.  The only source of payment to the Participants are the assets of TexSTAR.  There is 
no secondary source of payment for the pool such as insurance or guarantee.  Should you require a copy of the portfolio, please contact TexSTAR Participant Services.

Information at a Glance

Portfolio Asset Summary as of December 31, 2014

   Average Book Market  Net   Number of 
 Month Rate Value Value  Asset Value WAM (1)* WAM (2)* Participants
          
    Dec 14 0.0501%  $5,158,234,676.14 $5,158,405,384.45   1.000037 51 80 790  
    Nov 14 0.0387%  4,453,961,626.26  4,454,149,924.27   1.000042 52 84 790 
    Oct  14 0.0385%  4,433,918,584.81 4,434,061,738.75   1.000043 50 82 788 
    Sep 14 0.0317%  4,479,282,436.21 4,479,598,265.68   1.000070 50 80 788  
    Aug 14 0.0350%  4,815,579,162.38 4,815,792,254.70   1.000043 52 83 788  
     Jul  14 0.0323%  4,816,487,266.54 4,816,599,027.29   1.000023 52 81 788  
    Jun  14 0.0322%  4,682,201,994.16 4,682,381,855.14   1.000038 50 76 788  
    May 14 0.0273%  5,188,136,060.86 5,188,307,944.39   1.000034 52 74 786 
    Apr  14 0.0379%  5,297,751,521.64 5,298,035,810.85   1.000053 51 71 784 
    Mar 14 0.0400%  5,447,221,784.71 5,447,546,676.56   1.000059 51 66 784 
    Feb 14 0.0318%  5,890,162,246.46 5,890,513,830.50   1.000066 49 65 783 
     Jan 14 0.0303%  5,518,659,649.58 5,518,895,897.21   1.000048 49 64 781  

Agencies
70.68%

1 to 7 days
32.21%

31 to 90 days
32.05% 8 to 30 days

18.28%

City
26.98%

Health Care
3.16%

County
6.20%

Other
7.85%

Historical Program Information

181+ days
7.07%

Portfolio by 
Maturity

As of December 31, 2014

Repurchase
Agreements

22.98%

Treasuries
6.34%

91 to 180 days
10.39%

School District
33.54%

Higher
Education

2.78%

Utility District
19.49%



TexSTAR versus 90-Day Treasury Bill

  Mny Mkt Fund Daily Allocation  TexSTAR Invested  Market Value  WAM WAM
 Date Equiv. [SEC Std.] Factor  Balance Per Share Days (1)* Days (2)*
   
  12/1/2014 0.0531% 0.000001456 $4,583,822,856.99  1.000039 50 81
  12/2/2014 0.0541% 0.000001482 $4,578,528,238.53  1.000035 51 80
  12/3/2014 0.0494% 0.000001353 $4,556,715,328.30  1.000034 56 86
  12/4/2014 0.0510% 0.000001396 $4,593,734,113.51  1.000032 56 85
  12/5/2014 0.0502% 0.000001375 $4,519,978,784.18  1.000028 55 84
  12/6/2014 0.0502% 0.000001375 $4,519,978,784.18  1.000028 55 84
  12/7/2014 0.0502% 0.000001375 $4,519,978,784.18  1.000028 55 84
  12/8/2014 0.0474% 0.000001298 $4,500,660,478.22  1.000027 54 84
  12/9/2014 0.0510% 0.000001398 $4,487,530,706.90  1.000026 55 85
12/10/2014 0.0472% 0.000001293 $4,503,916,407.54  1.000007 54 84
12/11/2014 0.0490% 0.000001343 $4,504,816,726.90  1.000000 53 83
12/12/2014 0.0487% 0.000001335 $4,705,963,322.25  1.000013 50 79
12/13/2014 0.0487% 0.000001335 $4,705,963,322.25  1.000013 50 79
12/14/2014 0.0487% 0.000001335 $4,705,963,322.25  1.000013 50 79
12/15/2014 0.0477% 0.000001307 $4,655,497,547.35  1.000008 51 80
12/16/2014 0.0499% 0.000001366 $4,727,747,116.67  0.999989 51 79
12/17/2014 0.0488% 0.000001338 $4,889,318,113.24  0.999994 49 77
12/18/2014 0.0519% 0.000001422 $4,901,327,819.01  0.999798 49 76
12/19/2014 0.0537% 0.000001471 $4,870,218,293.73  0.999986 52 82
12/20/2014 0.0537% 0.000001471 $4,870,218,293.73  0.999986 52 82
12/21/2014 0.0537% 0.000001471 $4,870,218,293.73  0.999986 52 82
12/22/2014 0.0516% 0.000001413 $4,917,277,106.15  0.999992 51 81
12/23/2014 0.0476% 0.000001303 $5,002,085,084.71  1.000001 49 78
12/24/2014 0.0494% 0.000001354 $4,991,131,479.94  1.000003 48 77
12/25/2014 0.0494% 0.000001354 $4,991,131,479.94  1.000003 48 77
12/26/2014 0.0496% 0.000001356 $5,111,223,608.30  0.999988 45 73
12/27/2014 0.0495% 0.000001356 $5,111,223,608.30  0.999988 45 73
12/28/2014 0.0495% 0.000001356 $5,111,223,608.30  0.999988 45 73
12/29/2014 0.0492% 0.000001347 $5,181,856,772.10  1.000041 46 73
12/30/2014 0.0493% 0.000001352 $5,155,315,109.63  1.000041 46 73
12/31/2014 0.0490% 0.000001343 $5,158,234,676.14  1.000037 46 73
      
Average 0.0501% 0.000001372 $4,790,412,877.00    51 80

Daily Summary for December 2014

This material is for information purposes only. This information does not represent an offer to buy or sell a security. The above rate information is obtained from sources that are believed to be reliable; however, its accuracy 
or completeness may be subject to change. The TexSTAR management fee may be waived in full or in part at the discretion of the TexSTAR co-administrators and the TexSTAR rate for the period shown refl ects waiver 
of fees.  This table represents historical investment performance/return to the customer, net of fees, and is not an indication of future performance. An investment in the security is not insured or guaranteed by the Federal 
Deposit Insurance Corporation or any other government agency.  Although the issuer seeks to preserve the value of an investment at $1.00 per share, it is possible to lose money by investing in the security. Information 
about these and other program details are in the fund’s Information Statement which should be read carefully before investing.  The yield on the 90-Day Treasury Bill (“T-Bill Yield”) is shown for comparative purposes 
only. When comparing the investment returns of the TexSTAR pool to the T-Bill Yield, you should know that the TexSTAR pool consist of allocations of specifi c diversifi ed securities as detailed in the respective Information 
Statements. The T-Bill Yield is taken from Bloomberg Finance L.P. and represents the daily closing yield on the then current 90-day T-Bill.

10
/5

/2
01

4

10
/1

0/
20

14

10
/1

5/
20

14

10
/2

0/
20

14

10
/2

5/
20

14

10
/3

1/
20

14

11
/5

/2
01

4

11
/1

0/
20

14

11
/1

5/
20

14

11
/2

0/
20

14

11
/2

5/
20

14

11
/3

0/
20

14

12
/5

/2
01

4

12
/1

0/
20

14

12
/1

5/
20

14

12
/2

0/
20

14

12
/2

5/
20

14

12
/3

1/
20

14

0.00

0.02

0.04

0.06

90 Day T-Bill Rate TexSTAR Rate



TexSTAR Participant Services
First Southwest Asset Management, Inc.
325 North St. Paul Street, Suite 800
Dallas, Texas 75201

TexSTAR Board Members

 William Chapman Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority Governing Board President 
 Nell Lange City of Frisco  Governing Board Vice President
 Kenneth Huewitt Houston ISD  Governing Board Treasurer  
 Michael Bartolotta First Southwest Company  Governing Board Secretary  
 Joni Freeman JP Morgan Chase  Governing Board Asst. Sec./Treas.
 Eric Cannon Town of Addison  Advisory Board 
      Nicole Conley Austin ISD  Advisory Board
      Pamela Moon City of Lubbock  Advisory Board
      Monte Mercer North Central TX Council of Government Advisory Board
 Oscar Cardenas Northside ISD  Advisory Board
 Stephen Fortenberry Plano ISD  Advisory Board 
 Becky Brooks Government Resource Associates, LLC Advisory Board
 
  

For more information contact TexSTAR Participant Services   1-800-TEX-STAR   www.texstar.org
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Item 2 



 
 
 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
               BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                     2                   

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           03/16/15                   
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        03/26/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  WORKSHOP ITEM 2 – REVIEW OF FISCAL YEAR 2014 FINANCIAL 

STATEMENT AND INDEPENDENT AUDITORS REPORT FOR THE HIDALGO COUNTY 
REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY.          

 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Review of annual Financial Statement and Independent Auditors Report prepared by Burton  

McCumber & Cortez, LLP for Fiscal Year 2014.  The report is required by Texas Administrative 
Code Title 43, Part I, Chapter 26, Subchapter G §26.65(a) Annual Reports to the Commission.  

 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:          Yes           No       X   N/A 
 
 
5. Staff Recommendation: Presentation only.          
 
6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:       Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
9. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       _X   None 
 
11. Executive Director’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X    None 
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Item 1A 



 
 
 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
               BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                     1A                   

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           03/10/15                   
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        03/26/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  REPORT ON PROGRAM MANAGER ACTIVITY FOR SH365 AND IBTC.   
 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Report on Program Manager Activity for SH365 and IBTC by Louis Jones, Dannenbaum   

Engingeering.             
 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:          Yes           No       X   N/A 
 
 
5. Staff Recommendation: Report only.           
 
6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:       Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
9. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
11. Executive Director’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved        X   None 
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Item 2A 



 
 
 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
               BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                     2A                   

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           03/10/15                   
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        03/26/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  APPROVAL OF MINUTES FOR REGULAR MEETING HELD FEBRUARY 25, 

2015.              
 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Consideration and Approval of Minutes for the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Board 

of Directors Regular Meeting held February 25, 2015.       
 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:          Yes           No       X   N/A 
 
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve the minutes for the Board of Director’s Regular  

Meeting held February 25, 2015 as  presented.        
 
6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:       Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved       _   None 
 
9. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:   _   Approved          Disapproved       X_   None 
 
10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
11. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved        _  None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



HCRMA Minutes – February 25, 2015  1   

 

STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF HIDALGO 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

 

The Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Board of Directors convened for a Workshop and Regular Meeting on 

Wednesday, February 25, 2015, at 5:30 pm at the Pharr City Hall, City Commission Chambers, 2nd Floor, 118 South Cage 

Boulevard, Pharr, Texas, with the following present: 
 

Board Members:    Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman (Teleconference)   HCRMA 
        Josue Reyes, Vice‐Chairman      HCRMA 

Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer    HCRMA 
        David Guerra, Director        HCRMA 
        Forrest Runnels, Director      HCRMA 
        Julian Ybarra, Director        HCRMA 

 
Absent:       Alonzo Cantu, Director        HCRMA 

   
 

Staff:      Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director    HCRMA 
        Celia Gaona, Chief Auditor/Compliance Officer  HCRMA 

Carlos Moreno, Acquisition Coordinator      HCRMA 
Flor Koll, Program Administrator    HCRMA 
Juan G. Guerra, Chief Financial Officer    HCRMA 
Dan Rios, Legal Counsel       HCRMA 

        Louis Jones, Program Manager      HCRMA 
                 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 

Vice‐Chairman Reyes led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
INVOCATION 
 
Ms. Koll led the Invocation. 
 
CALL TO ORDER FOR REGULAR MEETING AND ESTABLISH A QUORUM 
 
Vice‐Chairman Reyes called the regular meeting to order at 5:35 pm.  
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
 

None. 
 
1. REPORTS 

 

A. Report on Program Manager Activity for SH 365 and IBTC – Louis Jones, Dannenbaum Engineering. 
Louis Jones, Dannenbaum Engineering, reported on the progress to date for the SH 365 and IBTC Projects. No 

action taken. 
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2. CONSENT AGENDA.  
 
Motion  by  David  Guerra,  with  a  second  by  Rick  Perez,  to  approve  the  Consent  Agenda. Motion  carried 
unanimously. 
 
A. Approval of Minutes for Regular Meeting held January 27, 2015 and Special Meeting held February 5, 2015. 

Approved the Minutes for Regular Meeting held January 27, 2015 and Special Meeting held February 5, 2015 
as presented. 
 

B. Approval of Project & General Expense Report for the period from January 15, 2015 to February 9, 2015. 
Approved the Project & General Expense Report for the period from January 15, 2015 to February 9, 2015 as 
presented. 

 
C. Approval of Financial Report for January 2015. 

Approved the Financial Report for January 2015 as presented. 
 

3. REGULAR AGENDA 
 

A. Resolution  2015‐06  –  Approval  of  Supplemental  Number  2  to  Work  Authorization  Number  1  to  the 
Professional Service Agreement with Raba Kistner  for a concrete pavement design  for  the BSIF Connector 
Road as part of the US 281/Military Highway Overpass Project. 
Motion  by  David  Guerra, with  a  second  by  Rick  Perez,  to  approve  Resolution  2015‐06  –  Approval  of 
Supplemental Number 2 to Work Authorization Number 1 to the Professional Service Agreement with Raba 
Kistner for a concrete pavement design for the BSIF Connector Road as part of the US 281/Military Highway 
Overpass Project in the amount of $6,485.26.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 

B. Resolution 2015‐07 – Approval of Supplemental Number 1 to the Professional Service Agreement with Raba 
Kistner to increase the maximum payable amount for Supplemental Number 2 to Work Authorization Number 
1. 
Motion by  Forrest Runnels, with a  second by Rick Perez,  to approve Resolution 2015‐07  – Approval of 
Supplemental Number 1 to the Professional Service Agreement with Raba Kistner to increase the maximum 
payable amount for Supplemental Number 2 to Work Authorization Number 1 in the amount of $6,485.26 
for a revised maximum payable amount of $526,918.80.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 

4. CHAIRMAN’S REPORT 

 

A. Discussion regarding Regular Board of Directors Meeting date. 

Chairman Sweeten had a discussion regarding moving the Regular Board of Directors Meeting date. 

 

5.  TABLED ITEMS 

 

A. Resolution 2014‐49 – Approval of Work Authorization Number 4 to Professional Service Agreement with 
L&G Engineering to provide final plans, specifications and estimates for the State Highway 365 Project from 
FM 396 (Anzalduas Highway) to FM 1016 (Conway Avenue).                                                                                                       
No action taken. 
 

B. Resolution  2014‐70  – Approval of  Interlocal Agreement with  the City of Mission  for participation with  a 

waterline adjustment  in conflict with the State Highway 365 Project Segment 4 from FM 396 to FM 1016.        

No action taken. 
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6. EXECUTIVE  SESSION, CHAPTER 551,  TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE,  SECTION  551.071  (CONSULTATION WITH 
ATTORNEY),  SECTION  551.072  (DELIBERATION  OF  REAL  PROPERTY)  AND  SECTION  551.074  (PERSONNEL 
MATTERS)  

 
Motion by Forrest Runnels, with a second by Rick Perez, to enter into Executive Session to consult with the Board 
Attorney on  legal  issues pertaining to  Items 6A under Section 551.071 of the Texas Government Code. Motion 
carried unanimously. 
 
Vice‐Chairman  Reyes  recessed  the  meeting  to  enter  into  Executive  Session  at  6:02  pm.  Vice‐Chairman  Reyes 
reconvened the meeting at 6:26 pm with no action taken on the item discussed in Executive Session. 
 

A. Consultation  with  Board  Attorney  on  legal  issues  pertaining  to  the  Project  Development,  Operation  & 

Maintenance Agreement for State Highway 365 and Advance Funding Agreement for US 281/Military Highway 

Overpass Projects (Section 551.071 T.G.C.). 

No action taken. 

 

B. Consultation with Board Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the deliberation of real property for the State 

Highway 365 and International Bridge Trade Corridor Projects (Sections 551.071 and 551.072 T.G.C.). 

No action taken.  
 

C. Consultation  with  Board  Attorney  on  legal  issues  pertaining  to  Early  Right  of  Way  Acquisition  and 
environmental clearance process for the State Highway 365 and International Bridge Trade Corridor Projects 
(Section 551.071 T.G.C). 
No action taken.  

 

D. Consultation with Board Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the use of Eminent Domain to acquire property 

required to complete the project alignments of the State Highway 365 and the  International Bridge Trade 

Corridor Projects (Sections 551.071 and 551.072 T.G.C.). 

No action taken. 

 

E. Consultation with Board Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the proposed South Texas Class I Rail Project 

(Section 551.071 T.G.C.).                                                                                                                           

No action taken. 
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ADJOURNMENT 
 

There being no other business to come before the Board of Directors, the meeting was adjourned at 6:26 pm.  
 
 
 
 
____________________________________________ 
Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman 
 
 
Attest: 
 
 
   
__________________________________________ 
Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Item 2B 



 
 
 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
               BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                   2B                   

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           03/16/15                   
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        03/26/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  APPROVAL OF PROJECT AND GENERAL EXPENSE REPORT FROM 

FEBRUARY 10, 2015 THROUGH MARCH 9, 2015       
 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Consideration and approval of project and general expense report for the period from   

February 10, 2015 to March 9, 2015.         
 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:       X   Yes           No          N/A  Funding Source:  VRF Bond 
 
    General Account     $    80,785.11 

   VRF Bond Account     $  624,333.21 
   R.O.W Services     $  420,598.27 
   Total Project Expenses for Reporting Period  $1,125,716.59 

       
      Fund Balance after Expenses   $26,385,848  
  
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve the project and general expense report for the  

period from February 10, 2015 to March 9, 2015, as presented.     
 
6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
9. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation: _ X    Approved          Disapproved       _   None 
 
10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
11. Executive Director’s Recommendation:    X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Memorandum 
To: Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman 

From: Pilar Rodriguez, PE, Executive Director 

Date: March 16, 2015 

Re: Expense Report for the Period from February 10, 2015 to March 9, 2015  

Attached is the expense report for the period commencing on February 10, 2015 and ending on March 
9, 2015. 
 
Expenses for the General Account total $80,785.11, the VRF Bond Account total $624,333.21, and for 
the ROW Services total $420,598.27. The aggregate expense for the reporting period is $1,125,716.59. 
  
Based on review by this office, approval of expenses for the reporting period is recommended in 
the aggregate amount of $1,125,716.59. 
 
This leaves a fund balance (all funds) after expenses of $26,385,848. 
 
If you should have any questions or require additional information, please advise.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Consolidated Cash - 9008545
Make Check Payable to Date Memo: Date Work Performed Amount Ck #

Salaries & Wages              16200.000 City of McAllen 2/18/2015 Payroll 4 (2015) 2/2/15-2/15/15 22,204.22$                     

16200.000 City of McAllen 3/4/2015 Payroll 5 (2015) 2/16/15-3/1/15 19,710.63$                     

Dues & Subscriptions 16100.000 The Alliance for I-69 Texas 2/17/2015 FY2015 Membership 2015 8,625.00$                        

16100.000 McAllenEDC 2/9/2015 FY2015 Membership - 281 Coalition 2015 15,000.00$                     

16100.000 Rio South Texas 3/3/2015 FY2015 Membership 2015 5,000.00$                        

Supplies                                       16620.000 CopyZone 2/17/2015 FY2015 Budget Books 2/17/2015 746.70$                           

16620.000 Office Depot 2/18/2015 Binding for board packets 2/18/2015 44.25$                             

17140.000 Office Depot 2/18/2015 Office Supplies - Various invoices 2/18/2015 45.03$                             

17140.000 Office Depot 3/5/2015 758835641001 3/05/2015 114.72$                           

17220.000 Verizon Wireless mobile hotspot 77.00$                             pd

Travel & Training                       16600.000 A Fast Delivery 2/16/2015 2015000604 2/11/22015 22.25$                             

16600.000 A Fast Delivery 3/2/2015 2015000779 2/19/2015 95.75$                             

16600.000 Rance G. Sweeten 2/23/2015 Reimbursement - Toll Charges 1/29/2015 43.02$                             

16600.000 Rance G. Sweeten 2/27/2015 Reimbursement - TxDOT Meeting 2/26/15 2/25/15-2/26/15 474.32$                           

Rental Contractual                    17150.000 City of Pharr 3/1/2015 HC030115 March 2015 1,000.00$                        ACH

17151.000 Dahill 2/19/2015 31577681-17 2/22/15-3/21/15 905.35$                           

Professional Services              17120.000 Juan G. Guerra 2/28/2015 RMA-002 February 2015 3,750.00$                        ACH

17160.000 Pena Designs 3/3/2015 33 February 2015 150.00$                           ACH

17100.000 Bracewell Guiliani 3/4/2015 21609717 February 2015 324.30$                           ACH

17100.000 Law Office of Daniel G. Rios 3/5/2015 10574 February 2015 1,140.00$                        ACH

17050.000 First Southwest Asset Management Inc. R14201 March 2015 1,000.00$                        

17050.000 Salinas Allen & Schmitt

17310.000 Card Service Center 3/3/2015 Acct 0753 2/4/15-3/3/15 2/4/15-3/3/15 125.00$                           
17310.000 Card Service Center 3/3/2015 Acct 2083 2/4/15-3/3/15 2/4/15-3/3/15 187.57$                           

80,785.11$                     

VRF Bond - ACCT 01080720130
Engineering Services 88101.000 S&B Infrastructure 3/4/2015 Invoice 12 1/18/15-2/14/15 7,757.85$                        ACH

88101.000 QHA 3/2/2015 8949 01/01/15-02/28/15 74,710.00$                     ACH

88201.000 Raba Kistner Consultants 3/3/2015 R025457 2/4/15-3/2/15 6,177.22$                        ACH

88101.000 Tedsi 3/3/2015 20152242 12/7/14-2/28/15 65,821.06$                     ACH

88101.000 Tedsi 3/3/2015 20152235 12/1/14-2/28/15 13,505.03$                     ACH

88201.000 Tedsi 3/3/2015 20152235 12/1/14-2/28/15 13,505.04$                     ACH

88201.000 Tedsi 3/3/2015 20152243 10/29/14-2/28/15 13,507.90$                     ACH

88201.000 Halff 8/15/2014 M187377 8/3/2014 40,800.00$                     ACH

88201.000 R. Gutierrez Engineering 1/21/2015 Invoice 2 1/5/15-1/21/15 34,152.00$                     ACH

Environmental 88100.000 Atkins ACH

Legal Services 87100.000 Bracewell Guiliani 3/4/2015 21609718 February 2015 5,250.00$                        ACH

87100.000 Law Office of Daniel G. Rios 3/5/2015 10573 February 2015 1,950.00$                        ACH

Program Management 88000.000 Dannenbaum 3/9/2015 465201/40/XV February 2015 128,638.52$                   ACH

Acquisition Services 88202.000 Leonel Garza, Jr. 2/23/2015 2657 IBTC 2,500.00$                        ACH

88102.000 Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 1/20/2015 Several Invoices SH365 22,412.40$                     ACH

88202.000 Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 1/20/2015 Several Invoices IBTC 12,771.19$                     ACH

88202.000 Sendero Acquisitions, LP 2/28/2015 2282015HCRMA IBTC 148,995.00$                   ACH

88102.000 Hidalgo Irrigation District #2 2/25/2015 Various Parcels SH365 28,880.00$                     ACH

88103.000 Hidalgo Irrigation District #2 3/10/2015 Requisition 2015-03 Projects SH365 3,000.00$                        pd

624,333.21$                   

R.O.W. Services 88203.000 Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 2/26/2015 Requisition 2015-07 ME IBTC 2,989.27$                        pd

88203.000 Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 2/27/2015 Requisition 2015-08 ME IBTC 20,576.00$                     pd

88103.000 Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 3/5/2015 Requisition 2015-09 ME IBTC 600.00$                           pd

88203.000 Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 2/12/2015 Requisition 2015-07 ROW IBTC 110,608.00$                   pd

88203.000 Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 2/12/2015 Requisition 2015-08 ROW SH365 30,054.00$                     pd

88203.000 Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 2/19/2015 Requisition 2015-09 ROW IBTC 81,440.00$                     pd

88103.000 Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 2/24/2015 Requisition 2015-10 ROW IBTC 74,108.00$                     pd

88203.000 Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 3/9/2015 Requisition 2015-11 ROW IBTC 60,478.00$                     pd

88103.000 Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 3/9/2015 Requisition 2015-11 ROW SH365 39,745.00$                     pd

420,598.27$                   

Sub Total - General 80,785.11$                                
Sub Total - Projects 624,333.21$                                    

Sub Total - R.O.W. 420,598.27$                                    

Total 1,125,716.59$                   

Recommend Approval/Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director

Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer

Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman Date Approved

                            EXPENSE REPORT

                                   MARCH 25, 2015



























HCRMA7
Callout
The March 2015 invoice has not been received; however, since it is set up as an automatic deduction, this amount was deducted prior to receipt of March invoice.    
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Item 2C 



 
 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
               BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                   2C                   

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           03/17/15                   
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        03/26/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY 

2015.              
 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Consideration and approval of financial report for the month of February 2015.    
 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:          Yes           No       X   N/A 
 

Funding Source:         
 
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve the Financial Report for the month of February  

2015, as presented.                
 
6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
  
7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
9.    Chief Auditor’s Recommendation: _    Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
11. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved          None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

 FEBRUARY 28, 2015

 
1

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash  $ 2,473,906

Cash - Capital Projects Funds 105,000

Investments 159,579

Investments - Capital Projects Funds 3,200,437

Promiles-Prepaid/Escrow Overweight Permit Fees 5,680

Accounts Receivable - VR Fees 476,426

Total Current Assets 6,421,027

RESTRICTED ASSETS

Investments 22,778,183

Total Restricted Assets 22,778,183

CAPITAL ASSETS

Office Equipment, net 25,158

Capital Assets Not Being Depreciated 69,011,101

Total Capital Assets 69,036,259

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 98,235,468

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Unearned Revenue - Overweight Permit Escrow  $ 5,680

Accrued Expenses 80,785

Total Current Liabilities 86,465

RESTRICTED LIABILITIES

Accrued Interest - Bonds 240,914

Accounts Payable 1,044,931

Current Portion of Long-Term Debt (Net) 1,161,452

Total Restricted Liabilities 2,447,296

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Accrued Interest - Note Payable to Hidalgo County 5,348

Note Payable to Hidalgo County 162,024
2013 VRF Bonds Payable (Net) 61,520,642

Total Long-Term Liabilities 61,688,014

Total Liabilities 64,221,775

NET POSITION
Investment in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt 27,093,399
Restricted for:

Capital Projects 0

Debt Service 0

Unrestricted 6,920,294

Total Net Position 34,013,693

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION  $ 98,235,468



HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

GENERAL FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES AND NET CHANGE
BUDGET BASIS

For Month and Year-to-Date Ending February 28, 2015

See accountants' compilation report.
2

Annual
Budget

Actual
One-Month Ending
February 28, 2015

Month Ending Budget 
February 28, 2015 Variance

Actual
Year-to-Date Ending
February 28, 2015

Year-to-Date Budget 
February 28, 2015 Variance

REVENUES:

Vehicle Registration Fees  $ 5,691,298  $ 530,688  $ 474,275  $ 56,413  $ 937,226  $ 948,550  $ (11,324)
Overweight/Oversized Permit Fees 0 5,256 0 5,256 7,695 0 7,695
Interest Income - TexSTAR 0 7 0 7 14 0 14

Total Revenues 5,691,298 535,951 474,275 61,676 944,935 948,550 (3,615)

EXPENDITURES:

Personnel Services:

 Wages & Benefits 553,736 41,915 46,145 (4,230) 83,977 92,289 (8,312)
Supplies:

Office Supplies 10,000 160 833 (673) 160 1,667 (1,507)
Other Services & Charges:

Administrative 10,000 0 833 (833) 0 1,667 (1,667)
Dues & Subscriptions 25,000 28,625 2,083 26,542 28,625 4,167 24,458
Postage & Delivery 2,000 0 167 (167) 0 333 (333)
Temporary Employees 7,000 0 583 (583) 0 1,167 (1,167)
Insurance-E&O 640 0 53 (53) 0 107 (107)
Insurance- Surety 800 0 67 (67) 0 133 (133)
Training 16,000 0 1,333 (1,333) 0 2,667 (2,667)
Travel 17,000 801 1,417 (616) 2,128 2,833 (705)
Printing & Publications 1,200 791 100 691 791 200 591
Accounting Fees 50,200 1,000 4,183 (3,183) 1,850 8,367 (6,517)
Legal & Professional 100,000 1,464 8,333 (6,869) 3,364 16,667 (13,303)
Financial Consulting Fees 60,000 1,275 5,000 (3,725) 3,750 10,000 (6,250)
Rental - Office 20,000 1,000 1,667 (667) 2,000 3,333 (1,333)
Rent - Office Equipment 10,900 905 908 (3) 1,811 1,817 (6)
Contractual IT Services 1,800 150 150 0 300 300 0
Telephone 0 0 0 0 150 0 150
Miscellaneous 0 313 0 313 2,456 0 2,456

Total Other Services & Charges 322,540 36,324 26,877 9,447 47,225 53,758 (6,533)

Maintenance:

Repairs & Maintenance 2,000 0 167 (167) 0 333 (333)



HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

GENERAL FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES AND NET CHANGE
BUDGET BASIS

For Month and Year-to-Date Ending February 28, 2015

See accountants' compilation report.
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Annual
Budget

Actual
One-Month Ending
February 28, 2015

Month Ending Budget 
February 28, 2015 Variance

Actual
Year-to-Date Ending
February 28, 2015

Year-to-Date Budget 
February 28, 2015 Variance

Capital Outlay 175,000 0 14,583 (14,583) 0 29,167 (29,167)

Debt Related Expense:

Total Expenditures 1,063,276 78,399 88,605 (10,206) 131,362 177,214 (45,852)

NET REVENUES 4,628,022 457,552 385,670 71,882 813,573 771,336 42,237

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

   (USES)

FNB Line of Credit 361,587,710 0 (30,132,309) (30,132,309) 0 (60,264,618) (60,264,618)
Transfers Out to Debt Fund (78,864,421) (331,330) (6,572,035) (6,240,705) (669,136) (13,144,070) (12,474,935)
Transfers Out to Capital Proj Fund (287,351,312) 0 (23,945,943) (23,945,943) 0 (47,891,885) (47,891,885)

Total Other Financing 

Sources (Uses) (4,628,023) (331,330) (60,650,287) 60,318,957 (669,136) (121,300,574) 120,631,438

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (1) 126,222 (60,264,617) 60,390,839 144,437 (120,529,237) 120,673,675
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE (21,871,342) (21,729,809) 0 21,729,809 (21,729,809) 0 21,729,809
ENDING FUND BALANCE  $ (21,871,343)  $ (21,603,586)  $ (60,264,617)  $ 38,661,031  $ (21,585,371)  $ (120,529,237)  $ 98,943,866



HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

DEBT SERVICE FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES AND NET CHANGE
BUDGET BASIS

For Month and Year-to-Date Ending February 28, 2015

See accountants' compilation report.
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Actual Actual
Annual
Budget

One-Month Ending
February 28, 2015

Month Ending Budget 
February 28, 2015 Variance

Year-to-Date Ending
February 28, 2015

Year-to-Date Budget 
February 28, 2015 Variance

REVENUES:

Interest Income  $ 0  $ 10  $ 0  $ (10)  $ 10  $ 0  $ (10)

Total Revenues 0 10 0 10 10 0 10

EXPENDITURES:

Principal Payments - VRF 13 Bond 1,085,000 0 90,417 (90,417) 0 180,833 (180,833)

Principal Payments - TxDOT Bond 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Principal Payments - SIB Bond 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Interest Expense - VRF 13 Bond 2,890,963 0 240,914 (240,914) 0 481,827 (481,827)
Interest Expense - TxDOT Bond 9,245,771 0 770,481 (770,481) 0 1,540,962 (1,540,962)
Interest Expense - TIFA Bond 2,264,219 0 188,685 (188,685) 0 377,370 (377,370)
Fees 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Expenditures 15,485,953 0 1,290,496 (1,290,496) 0 2,580,992 (2,580,992)

NET REVENUES (15,485,953) 10 (1,290,496) 1,290,506 10 (2,580,992) 2,581,003

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

   (USES)

Transfers In 70,888,880 331,330 5,907,407 5,576,077 669,136 11,814,813 11,145,678
Transfers Out 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Other Financing 

Sources (Uses) 70,888,880 331,330 5,907,407 (5,576,077) 669,136 11,814,813 (11,145,678)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 55,402,927 331,340 4,616,911 (4,285,571) 669,146 9,233,821 (8,564,675)
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 2,070,777 2,070,777 2,070,777 (0) 2,070,777 2,070,777 (0)
ENDING FUND BALANCE  $ 57,473,704  $ 2,402,117  $ 6,687,688  $ (4,285,571)  $ 2,739,923  $ 11,304,598  $ (8,564,675)



HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

CAPITAL PROJECTS -VEHICLE REGISTRATION FEES FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES AND NET CHANGE
BUDGET BASIS

For Month and Year-to-date Ending February 28, 2015

See accountants' compilation report.
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Actual Actual
Annual
Budget

One Month Ending
February 28, 2015

Month Ending Budget 
February 28, 2015 Variance

Year-to-Date Ending
February 28, 2015

Year-to-Date Budget 
February 28, 2015 Variance

REVENUES:

Interest Income - TexSTAR  $ 0  $ 135  $ 0  $ (135)  $ 282  $ 0  $ (282)
Total Revenues 0 135 0 135 282 0 282

EXPENDITURES:

Administrative

SH 365

Environmental 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Design 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Acquisition 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Construction 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

IBTC Project

NET REVENUES 0 135 0 135 282 0 282
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

   (USES)

Transfers In 652,191 0 54,349 54,349 0 108,699 108,699
Transfers Out 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Other Financing 

Sources (Uses) 652,191 0 54,349 (54,349) 0 108,699 (108,699)
NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 652,191 135 54,349 (54,215) 282 108,699 (108,417)
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 3,200,155 3,200,155 3,200,155 (0) 3,200,155 3,200,155 (0)
ENDING FUND BALANCE  $ 3,852,346  $ 3,200,290  $ 3,254,504  $ (54,215)  $ 3,200,437  $ 3,308,854  $ (108,416)



HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

CAPITAL PROJECTS -CITIES GRANT FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES AND NET CHANGE
BUDGET BASIS

For Month and Year-to-date Ending February 28, 2015

See accountants' compilation report.
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Actual Actual
Annual
Budget

One Month Ending
February 28, 2015

Month Ending Budget 
February 28, 2015 Variance

Year-to-Date Ending
February 28, 2015

Year-to-Date Budget 
February 28, 2015 Variance

REVENUES:

Grants  $ 105,000  $ 0  $ 8,750  $ 8,750  $ 0  $ 17,500  $ 17,500
Total Revenues 105,000 0 8,750 (8,750) 0 17,500 (17,500)

EXPENDITURES:

Administrative

SH 365

Environmental 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Design 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Acquisition 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Construction 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

IBTC Project

NET REVENUES 105,000 0 8,750 (8,750) 0 17,500 (17,500)
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

   (USES)

Transfers Out 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Other Financing 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 105,000 0 8,750 (8,750) 0 17,500 (17,500)
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 105,000 105,000 105,000 0 105,000 105,000 0
ENDING FUND BALANCE  $ 210,000  $ 105,000  $ 113,750  $ (8,750)  $ 105,000  $ 122,500  $ (17,500)



HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

CAPITAL PROJECTS - STATE GRANTS FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES AND NET CHANGE
BUDGET BASIS

For Month and Year-to-date Ending February 28, 2015

See accountants' compilation report.
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Actual Actual
Annual
Budget

One Month Ending
February 28, 2015

Month Ending Budget 
February 28, 2015 Variance

Year-to-Date Ending
February 28, 2015

Year-to-Date Budget 
February 28, 2015 Variance

REVENUES:

Grants - Category 10  $ 5,600,000  $ 0  $ 466,667 466,667  $ 0  $ 933,333 933,333
Total Revenues 5,600,000 0 466,667 (466,667) 0 933,333 (933,333)

EXPENDITURES:

Administrative

SH 365

Environmental 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Design 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Acquisition 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Construction 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total SH 365 5,600,000 0 466,667 (466,667) 0 466,667 (466,667)
IBTC Project

Total Expenditures 5,600,000 0 466,667 (466,667) 0 466,667 (466,667)
NET REVENUES 0 0 (0) 0 0 466,666 (466,666)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

   (USES)

Transfers Out 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Other Financing 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 0 0 (0) 0 0 466,666 (466,666)
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ENDING FUND BALANCE  $ 0  $ 0  $ (0)  $ 0  $ 0  $ 466,666  $ (466,666)



HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

BOND CONSTRUCTION FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES AND NET CHANGE
BUDGET BASIS

For Month and Year-to-Date Ending February 28, 2015

See accountants' compilation report.
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Annual
Budget

One Month Ending
February 28, 2015

Actual

Month Ending Budget 
February 28, 2015 Variance

Year-to-Date Ending
February 28, 2015

Actual

Year-to-Date Budget 
February 28, 2015 Variance

REVENUES:

EXPENDITURES:

Administrative

Legal & Professional 0 7,200 0 7,200 15,145 0 15,145
Total Administrative 0 7,200 0 7,200 15,145 0 15,145

SH 365

Consulting & Engineering 0 128,639 0 128,639 316,856 0 316,856
Environmental 0 0 0 0 14,031 0 14,031
Design 0 161,794 0 161,794 162,294 0 162,294
Acquisition 0 51,292 0 51,292 55,133 0 55,133
ROW 0 117,453 0 117,453 2,381,763 0 2,381,763
Construction 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total SH 365 57,637,000 459,178 4,803,083 (4,343,905) 2,930,077 9,606,167 (6,676,090)
IBTC Project

Design 0 108,142 0 108,142 201,284 0 201,284
Acquisition 0 206,341 0 206,341 308,100 0 308,100
ROW 0 370,769 0 370,769 2,500,953 0 2,500,953

Total IBTC 62,579,000 685,253 5,214,917 (4,529,664) 3,010,337 10,429,833 (7,419,496)
Total Expenditures 120,216,000 1,151,631 10,018,000 (8,866,369) 5,955,559 20,036,000 (14,080,441)

NET REVENUES (120,216,000) (1,151,631) (10,018,000) 8,866,369 (5,955,559) (20,036,000) 14,080,441
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
(USES)Bond Proceeds - TxDOT 145,253,196 0 12,104,433 (12,104,433) 0 24,208,866 (24,208,866)

Bond Proceeds - SIB 91,504,496 0 7,625,375 (7,625,375) 0 15,250,749 (15,250,749)
Bond Proceeds - TIFA 49,941,429 0 4,161,786 (4,161,786) 0 8,323,572 (8,323,572)
Capitalized Transfers 0 1,151,631 0 (1,151,631) 5,955,559 0 (5,955,559)
Transfers Out 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Other Financing 

Sources (Uses) 286,699,121 1,151,631 23,891,594 (22,739,963) 5,955,559 47,783,187 (41,827,628)
NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 166,483,121 0 13,873,594 (13,873,594) 0 27,747,187 (27,747,187)
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 49,553,705 49,553,705 49,553,705 (0) 49,553,705 49,553,705 (0)
ENDING FUND BALANCE  $ 216,036,826  $ 49,553,705  $ 63,427,299  $ (13,873,594)  $ 49,553,705  $ 77,300,892  $ (27,747,187)



HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 170407TESTYear: 2015

Trial Balance February 2015 Page 1Basis: Adjusted

General Fund 2 Months Ended
Feb 28, 2015

Account T Account Description Balance Budget
11000. 000 A Consolidated Cash - General 2,473,905.72 0.00  
11010. 000 A FNB-General Operating 0.00 0.00 
11020. 000 A TexStar  General Op 159,578.80 0.00 
11030. 000 A TexStar - Loop 0.00 0.00 
11040. 000 A Plains Cap - Loop 0.00 0.00 
11041. 000 A TexStar - Vehicle Registration  0.00 0.00 
11042. 000 A Cash - Wilmington Trust Cleari 0.00 0.00 
11043. 000 A Plains Capital - VR 0.00 0.00 
11044. 000 A Plains Capital - Debt Service 0.00 0.00 
11100. 000 A Certificates of Deposit 0.00 0.00 
11110. 000 A CD Spread Program-General 0.00 0.00 
11111. 000 A Government Securities - Other 0.00 0.00 
11120. 000 A Accounts Receivable-Overweig 0.00 0.00 
11130. 000 A Accounts Receivable - VR Fees 476,426.03 0.00 
11131. 000 A Promiles-Prepaid/Escrow Overw 5,680.00 0.00 
11140. 000 A Due From (To) 0.00 0.00 
11150. 000 A Debt Issuance Cost 0.00 0.00 
11170. 000 A Construction in Progress - Tran 0.00 0.00 
11180. 000 A Construction in Progress 69,011,100.67 0.00 
11190. 000 A Land 0.00 0.00 
11191. 000 A Infrastructure 0.00 0.00 
11192. 000 A Buildings 0.00 0.00 
11193. 000 A Improvement Other Than Build 0.00 0.00 
11200. 000 A Equipment 3,625.56 0.00 
11210. 000 A Furniture & Fixtures 10,921.56 0.00 
11220. 000 A Computer equipment/software 16,025.39 0.00 
11230. 000 A Accumulated Depreciation (5,414.60) 0.00 
12120. 000 L Accounts Payable (80,785.11) 0.00 
12130. 000 L Retainage Payable 0.00 0.00 
12131. 000 L Unearned Revenue - Overweigh (5,680.00) 0.00 
12135. 000 L Due To (From) 0.00 0.00 
12139. 000 L Current-Unamortized Premium (76,451.51) 0.00 
12140. 000 L Note Payable-Hidalgo Co (162,024.00) 0.00 
12141. 000 L Bonds Payable - Current Portion (1,085,000.00) 0.00 
12142. 000 L Bonds Payable - Long-Term Po (59,380,000.00) 0.00 
12143. 000 L Unamortized Premium on Bond (2,140,642.22) 0.00 
12144. 000 L Unamortized Discount on Bond 0.00 0.00 
12145. 000 L Accrued Expenses 0.00 0.00 
12146. 000 L Accrued Interest Pay-Hidalgo C (5,348.00) 0.00 
13000. 000 R Bank Transfers 0.00 0.00 
14000. 000 L Fund Balance 21,729,808.61 0.00 
15000. 000 R Contributions - Cities 0.00 0.00 
15010. 000 R Grants - State 0.00 0.00 
15020. 000 R Grants 0.00 0.00 
15030. 000 R Bond Proceeds 0.00 (60,264,618.34)
15031. 000 R Bond Proceeds - VRF 13 0.00 0.00 
15032. 000 R Bond Proceeds - TxDOT 0.00 0.00 
15033. 000 R Bond Proceeds - SIB 0.00 0.00 
15034. 000 R Bond Proceeds - TIFA 0.00 0.00 
15040. 000 R Vehicle Registration Fees (937,226.03) (948,549.66)
15050. 000 R Tolls - SH 365 0.00 0.00 
15051. 000 R Tolls - IBTC 0.00 0.00 
15055. 000 R Overweight/Oversized Permit F (7,695.00) 0.00 
15060. 000 R Interest Income 0.00 0.00 
15061. 000 R Interest Income - TexSTAR (14.03) 0.00 
15062. 000 R Interest Income - CD's 0.00 0.00 
15063. 000 R Interest Income - CD Spread Pr 0.00 0.00 
15064. 000 R Interest Income - Gov't Agencie 0.00 0.00 
15065. 000 R Other Income 0.00 0.00 
16020. 000 E Capitalized Transfers 0.00 0.00 
16030. 000 E XXPrincipal Pmts - FNB 0.00 0.00 
16070. 000 E Contractual Adm/IT Services 0.00 1,666.66 
16100. 000 E Dues & Subscriptions 28,625.00 4,166.66 
16110. 000 E Postage/FedEx/Courier 0.00 333.34 
16120. 000 E Temporary Employees 0.00 1,166.66 
16200. 000 E  Wages & Benefits 83,977.47 92,289.34 
16201. 000 E CAPITALIZED Wages & Bene 0.00 0.00 
16210. 000 E Insurance-E&O 0.00 106.66 



HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 170407TESTYear: 2015

Trial Balance February 2015 Page 2Basis: Adjusted

General Fund 2 Months Ended
Feb 28, 2015

Account T Account Description Balance Budget
16220. 000 E Insurance- Surety 0.00 133.34  
16300. 000 E XXMeals & Entertainment 0.00 0.00 
16400. 000 E Advertising 0.00 0.00 
16500. 000 E Training 0.00 2,666.66 
16600. 000 E Travel 2,128.16 2,833.34 
16610. 000 E XXTravel- Out of Region/State 0.00 0.00 
16620. 000 E Printing & Publications 790.95 200.00 
17000. 000 E XXWages 0.00 0.00 
17010. 000 E XXEmployee Benefits & Taxes 0.00 0.00 
17030. 000 E XXBank Service Charges 0.00 0.00 
17036. 000 E Premium Amortization 0.00 0.00 
17037. 000 E Discount Accretion 0.00 0.00 
17050. 000 E Accounting Fees 1,850.00 8,366.66 
17100. 000 E Legal 3,364.30 16,666.66 
17110. 000 E XXPayroll administrative fee 0.00 0.00 
17120. 000 E Financial Consulting Fees 3,750.00 10,000.00 
17140. 000 E Office Supplies 159.75 1,666.66 
17150. 000 E Rent - Office 2,000.00 3,333.34 
17151. 000 E Rent - Office Equipment 1,810.70 1,816.66 
17160. 000 E Contractual Website Services 300.00 300.00 
17170. 000 E Repairs & Maintenance 0.00 333.34 
17190. 000 E Depreciation 0.00 0.00 
17210. 000 E XXUtilities 0.00 0.00 
17220. 000 E XXTelephone 150.00 0.00 
17310. 000 E Miscellaneous 2,456.23 0.00 
17320. 000 E Interest Expense 0.00 0.00 
18000. 000 E XXConsulting & Engineering 0.00 0.00 
18100. 000 E SH 365 Expense 0.00 0.00 
18200. 000 E IBTC Expense 0.00 0.00 
18500. 000 E Capital Outlay 0.00 29,166.66 
19990. 000 R Transfers In - General Fund 0.00 0.00 
19992. 000 E Transfers Out to Capital Project 0.00 47,891,885.34 
19993. 000 E Transfers Out to Debt 669,135.53 13,144,070.16 
19994. 000 E Transfer out to VR fund 0.00 0.00 

Total 30,801,289.93 0.14  
 

Period Profit/(Loss) 144,436.97  
 



HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 170407TESTYear: 2015

Trial Balance February 2015 Page 3Basis: Adjusted

Debt Service Fund 2 Months Ended
Feb 28, 2015

Account T Account Description Balance Budget
41000. 000 A Consolidated Cash  - Debt 0.00 0.00  
41040. 000 A FNB- Debt Service Account 0.00 0.00 
41050. 000 A Wilmington - Debt Service Trus 994,017.83 0.00 
41140. 000 A Due From (To) 0.00 0.00 
42135. 000 L Due To (From) 0.00 0.00 
42145. 000 L Accrued Expenses 0.00 0.00 
42146. 000 L Accrued Interest pay-2013 Debt (240,913.54) 0.00 
43000. 000 R XXBank Transfers 0.00 0.00 
44000. 000 L Fund Balance (2,070,777.17) 0.00 
45060. 000 R Interest Income (10.37) 0.00 
46020. 000 E Capitalized Transfers 0.00 0.00 
46030. 000 E Prin Pmts - FNB 0.00 0.00 
46031. 000 E Prin Pmts - VRF 13 Bond 0.00 180,833.34 
46032. 000 E Prin Pmts - TxDOT Bond 0.00 0.00 
46033. 000 E Prin Pmts - SIB Bond 0.00 0.00 
46034. 000 E Prin Pmts. - TIFA Bond 0.00 0.00 
46035. 000 E Prin Pmts - Hidalgo County No 0.00 0.00 
47030. 000 E Interest Expense - FNB 0.00 0.00 
47031. 000 E Interest Expense - VRF 13 Bond 0.00 481,827.16 
47032. 000 E Interest Expense - TxDOT Bond 0.00 1,540,961.84 
47033. 000 E Interest Expense - SIB Bond 0.00 0.00 
47034. 000 E Interest Expense - TIFA Bond 0.00 377,369.84 
47035. 000 E Interest Expense - Hidalgo Co N 0.00 0.00 
47036. 000 E Premium Amortization 0.00 0.00 
47037. 000 E Discount Accretion 0.00 0.00 
47270. 000 E Fees 0.00 0.00 
47320. 000 E Interest Expense 0.00 0.00 
49990. 000 R Transfers In -To Debt Service F (669,135.53) (11,814,813.34)
49992. 000 E Transfers Out of Debt Service F 0.00 0.00 

Total (1,986,818.78) (9,233,821.16) 
 

Period Profit/(Loss) 669,145.90  
 



HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 170407TESTYear: 2015

Trial Balance February 2015 Page 4Basis: Adjusted

Capital Projects - VRFs 2 Months Ended
Feb 28, 2015

Account T Account Description Balance Budget
51000. 000 A Consoldiated Cash - CP-VRFs 0.00 0.00  
51020. 000 A TexSTAR - VRFs 3,200,437.10 0.00 
51100. 000 A Certificates of Deposit -VRFs 0.00 0.00 
51110. 000 A CD Spread Program - VRFs 0.00 0.00 
51111. 000 A Government Securities-VRFs 0.00 0.00 
51120. 000 A Accounts Receivable - Other 0.00 0.00 
51130. 000 A Accrued Interest Income 0.00 0.00 
51140. 000 A Due From (To) 0.00 0.00 
52120. 000 L Accounts Payable 0.00 0.00 
52130. 000 L Retainage Payable 0.00 0.00 
52135. 000 L Due To (From) 0.00 0.00 
52145. 000 L Accrued Expenses 0.00 0.00 
52146. 000 L Accrued Interest Expense 0.00 0.00 
54000. 000 L Fund Balance (3,200,155.18) 0.00 
55060. 000 R Interest Income 0.00 0.00 
55061. 000 R Interest Income - TexSTAR (281.92) 0.00 
55062. 000 R Interest Income - CD's 0.00 0.00 
55063. 000 R Interest Income - CD Spread Pr 0.00 0.00 
55064. 000 R Interest Income - Gov't Agencie 0.00 0.00 
56020. 000 E Capitalized Transfers 0.00 0.00 
58100. 000 E SH 365 - Environmental 0.00 0.00 
58101. 000 E SH 365 - Design 0.00 0.00 
58102. 000 E SH 365 - Acquisition 0.00 0.00 
58103. 000 E SH 365 - ROW 0.00 0.00 
58104. 000 E SH 365 - Construction 0.00 0.00 
58200. 000 E IBTC - Environmental 0.00 0.00 
58201. 000 E IBTC - Design 0.00 0.00 
58202. 000 E IBTC -  Acquisition 0.00 0.00 
58203. 000 E IBTC - ROW 0.00 0.00 
58204. 000 E IBTC - Construction 0.00 0.00 
58300. 000 E I 68 Proj - Environmental 0.00 0.00 
58301. 000 E I 68 Proj - Design 0.00 0.00 
58302. 000 E I 68 Proj - Acquisition 0.00 0.00 
58303. 000 E I 68 Proj - ROW 0.00 0.00 
58304. 000 E I 68 Proj. - Construction 0.00 0.00 
59990. 000 R Transfers In - To Cap Proj - VR 0.00 (108,698.50)
59992. 000 E Transfers Out of Cap Proj - VRF 0.00 0.00 

Total 0.00 (108,698.50) 
 

Period Profit/(Loss) 281.92  
 



HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 170407TESTYear: 2015

Trial Balance February 2015 Page 5Basis: Adjusted

Capital Projects - Cities 2 Months Ended
Feb 28, 2015

Account T Account Description Balance Budget
61000. 000 A Consolidated Cash - CP Cities 105,000.00 0.00  
61020. 000 A TexSTAR - Cities 0.00 0.00 
61100. 000 A Certificates of Deposit - Cities 0.00 0.00 
61110. 000 A CD Spread Program 0.00 0.00 
61111. 000 A Government Securities - Cities 0.00 0.00 
61120. 000 A Accounts Receivable - Other 0.00 0.00 
61130. 000 A Accrued Interest Income 0.00 0.00 
61140. 000 A Due From (To) 0.00 0.00 
62120. 000 L Accounts Payable 0.00 0.00 
62130. 000 L Retainage Payable 0.00 0.00 
62135. 000 L Due To (From) 0.00 0.00 
62145. 000 L Accrued Expenses 0.00 0.00 
64000. 000 L Fund Balance (105,000.00) 0.00 
65000. 000 R  Contributions - Cities 0.00 (17,500.00)
65030. 000 R Loan Proceeds 0.00 0.00 
65060. 000 R Interest Income 0.00 0.00 
65061. 000 R Interest Income - TexSTAR 0.00 0.00 
65062. 000 R Interest Income - CD's 0.00 0.00 
65063. 000 R Interest Income - CD Spread Pr 0.00 0.00 
65064. 000 R Interest Income - Gov't Agencie 0.00 0.00 
66020. 000 E Capitalized Transfers 0.00 0.00 
68100. 000 E SH 365 - Environmental 0.00 0.00 
68101. 000 E SH 365 - Design 0.00 0.00 
68102. 000 E SH 365 - Acquisition 0.00 0.00 
68103. 000 E SH 365 - ROW 0.00 0.00 
68104. 000 E SH 365 - Construction 0.00 0.00 
68200. 000 E IBTC - Environmental 0.00 0.00 
68201. 000 E IBTC - Design 0.00 0.00 
68202. 000 E IBTC - Acquisition 0.00 0.00 
68203. 000 E IBTC - ROW 0.00 0.00 
68204. 000 E IBTC - Construction 0.00 0.00 
68300. 000 E I 68 Proj - Environmental 0.00 0.00 
68301. 000 E I 68 Proj - Design 0.00 0.00 
68302. 000 E I 68 Proj - Acquisition 0.00 0.00 
68303. 000 E I 68 Proj - ROW 0.00 0.00 
68304. 000 E I 68 Proj - Construction 0.00 0.00 
69990. 000 R Transfers In -To Cap Proj - Citi 0.00 0.00 
69992. 000 E Transfers Out of Cap Proj - Citi 0.00 0.00 

Total 0.00 (17,500.00) 
 

Period Profit/(Loss) 0.00  
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Capital Projects - Grants 2 Months Ended
Feb 28, 2015

Account T Account Description Balance Budget
71000. 000 A Consolidated Cash - CP Grants 0.00 0.00  
71020. 000 A TexSTAR - Grants 0.00 0.00 
71100. 000 A Certificates of Deposit - Grants 0.00 0.00 
71110. 000 A CD Spread Program-Grants 0.00 0.00 
71111. 000 A Government Securities - Grants 0.00 0.00 
71120. 000 A Accounts Receivable - Other 0.00 0.00 
71130. 000 A Accrued Interest Income 0.00 0.00 
71140. 000 A Due From (To) 0.00 0.00 
72120. 000 L Accounts Payable 0.00 0.00 
72130. 000 L Retainage Payable 0.00 0.00 
72135. 000 L Due To (From) 0.00 0.00 
72145. 000 L Accrued Expenses 0.00 0.00 
74000. 000 L Fund Balance 0.00 0.00 
75010. 000 R Grants - State 0.00 0.00 
75020. 000 R Grants - Category 10 0.00 (933,333.34)
75030. 000 R Loan Proceeds 0.00 0.00 
75060. 000 R Interest Income 0.00 0.00 
75061. 000 R Interest Income - TexSTAR 0.00 0.00 
75062. 000 R Interest Income - CD's 0.00 0.00 
75063. 000 R Interest Income - CD Spread Pr 0.00 0.00 
75064. 000 R Interest Income - Gov't Agencie 0.00 0.00 
76020. 000 E Capitalized Transfers 0.00 0.00 
78100. 000 E SH 365 - Environmental 0.00 0.00 
78101. 000 E SH 365 - Design 0.00 0.00 
78102. 000 E SH 365 - Acquisition 0.00 0.00 
78103. 000 E SH 365 - ROW 0.00 0.00 
78104. 000 E SH 365 - Construction 0.00 0.00 
78200. 000 E IBTC - Environmental 0.00 0.00 
78201. 000 E IBTC - Design 0.00 0.00 
78202. 000 E IBTC - Acquisition 0.00 0.00 
78203. 000 E IBTC - ROW 0.00 0.00 
78204. 000 E IBTC - Construction 0.00 0.00 
78300. 000 E I 68 Project - Environmental 0.00 0.00 
78301. 000 E I 68 Proj - Design 0.00 0.00 
78302. 000 E I 68 Proj - Acquisition 0.00 0.00 
78303. 000 E I 68 Proj - ROW 0.00 0.00 
78304. 000 E I-68 Proj - Construction 0.00 0.00 
79990. 000 R Transfers In - To Cap Proj - Gra 0.00 0.00 
79992. 000 E Transfers Out of Cap Proj - Gra 0.00 0.00 

Total 0.00 (933,333.34) 
 

Period Profit/(Loss) 0.00  
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Bond Construction - 2013 VRF Bonds 2 Months Ended
Feb 28, 2015

Account T Account Description Balance Budget
81000. 000 A Plains -VRF Bond Construction 100.00 0.00  
81001. 000 A Consolidated Cash - Bond Cons 0.00 0.00 
81020. 000 A Wilmington - Bond Constructio 21,784,065.57 0.00 
81100. 000 A Certificates of Deposit - Bond C 0.00 0.00 
81110. 000 A CD Spread Program-Bond Cons 0.00 0.00 
81111. 000 A Government Securities - Bond C 0.00 0.00 
81120. 000 A Accounts Receivable - Other 0.00 0.00 
81130. 000 A Accrued Interest Income 0.00 0.00 
81140. 000 A Due From (To) 0.00 0.00 
81170. 000 A Construction in Progress - Tran 0.00 0.00 
82120. 000 L Accounts Payable (1,044,931.48) 0.00 
82130. 000 L Retainage Payable 0.00 0.00 
82135. 000 L Due To (From) 0.00 0.00 
82141. 000 L Bonds Payable - Current Portion 0.00 0.00 
82142. 000 L Bonds Payable - Long Term Po 0.00 0.00 
82143. 000 L Unamortized Premium on Bond 0.00 0.00 
82144. 000 L Unamortized Discount on Bond 0.00 0.00 
82145. 000 L Accrued Expenses 0.00 0.00 
83000. 000 R XXBank Transfers 0.00 0.00 
84000. 000 L Fund Balance (52,038,853.24) 0.00 
84001. 000 L Fund Balance - Prior Period Adj 2,485,148.00 0.00 
85031. 000 R Bond Proceeds - VRF 13 0.00 0.00 
85032. 000 R Bond Proceeds -TxDOT 2015 ( 0.00 (24,208,866.00)
85033. 000 R Bond Proceeds - TxDOT 2015  0.00 (15,250,749.34)
85034. 000 R Bond Proceeds - 2015 Toll Rev 0.00 (8,323,571.50)
85060. 000 R Interest Income 0.00 0.00 
85061. 000 R Interest Income - TexSTAR 0.00 0.00 
85062. 000 R Interest Income - CD's 0.00 0.00 
85063. 000 R Interest Income - CD Spread Pr 0.00 0.00 
85064. 000 R Interest Income - Gov't Agencie 0.00 0.00 
86020. 000 E Capitalized Transfers (5,955,559.15) 0.00 
86220. 000 E Insurance Expense - Surety 0.00 0.00 
87036. 000 E Premium Amortization 0.00 0.00 
87037. 000 E Discount Accretion 0.00 0.00 
87100. 000 E Legal & Professional 15,145.00 0.00 
87135. 000 E Bond Issuance Costs 0.00 0.00 
87270. 000 E Fees 0.00 0.00 
88000. 000 E Consulting & Engineering 316,856.20 0.00 
88100. 000 E SH 365 - Environmental 14,031.00 0.00 
88101. 000 E SH 365 - Design 162,293.94 0.00 
88102. 000 E SH 365 - Acquisition 55,132.80 0.00 
88103. 000 E SH 365 - ROW 2,381,763.00 0.00 
88104. 000 E SH 365 - Construction 0.00 0.00 
88200. 000 E IBTC - Environmental 0.00 0.00 
88201. 000 E IBTC - Design 201,283.78 0.00 
88202. 000 E IBTC - Acquisition 308,099.95 0.00 
88203. 000 E IBTC - ROW 2,500,953.48 0.00 
88204. 000 E IBTC - Construction 0.00 0.00 
88300. 000 E I 68 Proj - Environmental 0.00 0.00 
88301. 000 E I 68 Proj - Design 0.00 0.00 
88302. 000 E I 68 Proj - Acquisition 0.00 0.00 
88303. 000 E I 68 Proj - ROW 0.00 0.00 
88304. 000 E I 68 Proj - Construction 0.00 0.00 
89990. 000 R Transfers In - 2013 VRF from G 0.00 0.00 
89992. 000 E Transfers Out of 2013 VRF Bon 0.00 0.00 

Total (28,814,471.15) (47,783,186.84) 
 

Period Profit/(Loss) 0.00  
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Consolidated Cash 2 Months Ended
Feb 28, 2015

Account T Account Description Balance Budget
91000. 000 A Consolidated Cash 2,578,905.72 0.00  
91010. 000 A Consolidated Cash - Contra (2,578,905.72) 0.00 
94000. 000 L Fund Balance 0.00 0.00 
99990. 000 R Transfers In to Consolidated Ca 0.00 0.00 
99992. 000 E Transfers Out of Consolidated C 0.00 0.00 

Total 0.00 0.00  
 

Period Profit/(Loss) 0.00  
 
 

Selected Location/Department
1  General Fund
4  Debt Service Fund
5  Capital Projects - VRFs
6  Capital Projects - Cities
7  Capital Projects - Grants
8  Bond Construction - 2013 VRF Bonds
9  Consolidated Cash
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Beginning Current Period End YTD
Date Reference T Description Balance Amount Amount Balance

2,390,321.41 11000.000 Consolidated Cash - General
02/25/15 2  To allocate gen fund disbursements from

consolidated cash (2,900.00)
02/25/15 2.1  to allocate gen fund disbursements from

consolidated cash (150.00)
02/25/15 2.2  To allocate gen fund disbursements from

consolidated cash (3,631.13)
02/25/15 2.3  To allocated gen fund disbursements from

consolidated cash (44,460.79)
02/27/15 2.4  To allocate general funds deposits from

consolidated cash 134,726.23 
February 83,584.31 2,473,905.72 

 
83,584.31 2,473,905.72 

 
 

159,572.11 11020.000 TexStar  General Op
02/27/15 36  Interest paid to TexStar General 6.69 

February 6.69 159,578.80 
 

6.69 159,578.80 
 
 

406,538.36 11130.000 Accounts Receivable - VR Fees
02/24/15 36.3  Wire in for VR Fees (129,470.23)
02/28/15 2.04 J To adjust VR fees received in January 54,261.64 
02/28/15 2.05 J To record transfer of VR fees to

Wilmington debt service trust (331,329.77)
02/28/15 2.06 J To accrue VR fees for February 476,426.03 

February 69,887.67 476,426.03 
 

69,887.67 476,426.03 
 
 

5,680.00 11131.000 Promiles-Prepaid/Escrow Overweight Per
0.00 5,680.00 

 
 

67,859,470.08 11180.000 Construction in Progress
02/28/15 2.09 J To capitalize costs for February 1,151,630.59 

February 1,151,630.59 69,011,100.67 
 

1,151,630.59 69,011,100.67 
 
 

3,625.56 11200.000 Equipment
0.00 3,625.56 

 
 

10,921.56 11210.000 Furniture & Fixtures
0.00 10,921.56 

 
 

18,398.71 11220.000 Computer equipment/software
02/28/15 2.01 J To reverse December's accrued expenses (2,373.32)

February (2,373.32) 16,025.39 
 

(2,373.32) 16,025.39 
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Beginning Current Period End YTD
Date Reference T Description Balance Amount Amount Balance

(5,414.60)11230.000 Accumulated Depreciation
0.00 (5,414.60)

 
 

(55,901.57)12120.000 Accounts Payable
02/28/15 2.01 J To reverse December's accrued expenses 2,373.32 
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses 53,528.25 
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 (80,785.11)
February (24,883.54) (80,785.11)

 
(24,883.54) (80,785.11)

 
 

(5,680.00)12131.000 Unearned Revenue - Overweight Permit E
0.00 (5,680.00)

 
 

(76,451.51)12139.000 Current-Unamortized Premium on Bonds
0.00 (76,451.51)

 
 

(162,024.00)12140.000 Note Payable-Hidalgo Co
0.00 (162,024.00)

 
 

(1,085,000.00)12141.000 Bonds Payable - Current Portion
0.00 (1,085,000.00)

 
 

(59,380,000.00)12142.000 Bonds Payable - Long-Term Portion
0.00 (59,380,000.00)

 
 

(2,140,642.22)12143.000 Unamortized Premium on Bonds
0.00 (2,140,642.22)

 
 

(5,348.00)12146.000 Accrued Interest Pay-Hidalgo County Loa
0.00 (5,348.00)

 
 

21,729,808.61 14000.000 Fund Balance
0.00 21,729,808.61 

 
 

(406,538.36)15040.000 Vehicle Registration Fees
02/28/15 2.04 J To adjust VR fees received in January (54,261.64)
02/28/15 2.06 J To accrue VR fees for February (476,426.03)

February (530,687.67) (937,226.03)
 

(530,687.67) (937,226.03)
 
 

(2,439.00)15055.000 Overweight/Oversized Permit Fees
02/04/15 36  AC-Promiles Softwar (891.00)
02/11/15 36.1  AC=-Promiles Softwar (1,206.00)
02/18/15 36.2  AC-Promiles Softwar (1,386.00)
02/25/15 36.4  AC-Promiles Softwar (1,773.00)

February (5,256.00) (7,695.00)
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Beginning Current Period End YTD
Date Reference T Description Balance Amount Amount Balance

15055.000 Overweight/Oversized Permit Fees (cont.)
 

(5,256.00) (7,695.00)
 
 

(7.34)15061.000 Interest Income - TexSTAR
02/27/15 36  Interest paid to TexStar General (6.69)

February (6.69) (14.03)
 

(6.69) (14.03)
 
 

0.00 16100.000 Dues & Subscriptions
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 8,625.00 
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 15,000.00 
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 5,000.00 
February 28,625.00 28,625.00 

 
28,625.00 28,625.00 

 
 

42,062.62 16200.000  Wages & Benefits
02/25/15 1213 V City of McAllen 22,506.28 
02/25/15 1214 V City of McAllen 19,556.34 
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (22,506.28)
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (19,556.34)
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 22,204.22 
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 19,710.63 
February 41,914.85 83,977.47 

 
41,914.85 83,977.47 

 
 

1,327.15 16600.000 Travel
02/25/15 1210 V A Fast Delivery 6.50 
02/25/15 1211 V A Fast Delivery 112.25 
02/25/15 1212 V Celia Gaona 165.67 
02/25/15 1216 V Flor E Koll 165.69 
02/25/15 1217 V Pilar Rodriguez 609.46 
02/25/15 1218 V Rance G Sweeten 433.25 
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (6.50)
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (112.25)
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (609.46)
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (165.69)
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (433.25)
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 22.25 
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 95.75 
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 43.02 
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 474.32 
February 801.01 2,128.16 

 
801.01 2,128.16 

 
 



HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 170407TEST02/28/15 - 02/28/15
General Ledger February 2015 Page 4

Beginning Current Period End YTD
Date Reference T Description Balance Amount Amount Balance

0.00 16620.000 Printing & Publications
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 746.70 
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 44.25 
February 790.95 790.95 

 
790.95 790.95 

 
 

850.00 17050.000 Accounting Fees
02/25/15 1221 V Salinas Allen & Schmitt 850.00 
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (850.00)
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 1,000.00 
February 1,000.00 1,850.00 

 
1,000.00 1,850.00 

 
 

1,900.00 17100.000 Legal 
02/25/15 169 V Bracewell & Guiliani, LLP 1,120.00 
02/25/15 170 V Law Office of Daniel G Rios 780.00 
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (1,120.00)
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (780.00)
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 324.30 
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 1,140.00 
February 1,464.30 3,364.30 

 
1,464.30 3,364.30 

 
 

2,475.00 17120.000 Financial Consulting Fees
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (2,475.00)
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 3,750.00 
February 1,275.00 3,750.00 

 
1,275.00 3,750.00 

 
 

0.00 17140.000 Office Supplies
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 45.03 
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 114.72 
February 159.75 159.75 

 
159.75 159.75 

 
 

1,000.00 17150.000 Rent - Office
02/25/15 166 V City of Pharr 1,000.00 
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (1,000.00)
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 1,000.00 
February 1,000.00 2,000.00 

 
1,000.00 2,000.00 
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905.35 17151.000 Rent - Office Equipment

02/25/15 1215 V Dahill 905.35 
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (905.35)
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 905.35 
February 905.35 1,810.70 

 
905.35 1,810.70 

 
 

150.00 17160.000 Contractual Website Services
02/25/15 168 V Pena Designs 150.00 
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (150.00)
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 150.00 
February 150.00 300.00 

 
150.00 300.00 

 
 

150.00 17220.000 XXTelephone
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (77.00)
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 77.00 
February 0.00 150.00 

 
0.00 150.00 

 
 

2,143.66 17310.000 Miscellaneous
02/25/15 1219 V Plainscapital Bank 296.15 
02/25/15 1220 V Plainscapital Bank 2,484.98 
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (296.15)
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (2,484.98)
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 125.00 
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 187.57 
February 312.57 2,456.23 

 
312.57 2,456.23 

 
 

337,805.76 19993.000 Transfers Out to Debt
02/28/15 2.05 J To record transfer of VR fees to

Wilmington debt service trust 331,329.77 
February 331,329.77 669,135.53 

 
331,329.77 669,135.53 

 
 

662,678.23 41050.000 Wilmington - Debt Service Trust
02/28/15 2.05 J To record transfer of VR fees to

Wilmington debt service trust 331,330.21 
02/28/15 2.07 J To record interest income earned on

Wilmington  Debt Service Trust 9.39 
February 331,339.60 994,017.83 

 
331,339.60 994,017.83 
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(240,913.54)42146.000 Accrued Interest pay-2013 Debt Service
0.00 (240,913.54)

 
 

(2,070,777.17)44000.000 Fund Balance
0.00 (2,070,777.17)

 
 

(0.54)45060.000 Interest Income
02/28/15 2.05 J To record transfer of VR fees to

Wilmington debt service trust (0.44)
02/28/15 2.07 J To record interest income earned on

Wilmington  Debt Service Trust (9.39)
February (9.83) (10.37)

 
(9.83) (10.37)

 
 

(337,805.76)49990.000 Transfers In -To Debt Service Fund
02/28/15 2.05 J To record transfer of VR fees to

Wilmington debt service trust (331,329.77)
February (331,329.77) (669,135.53)

 
(331,329.77) (669,135.53)

 
 

3,200,302.60 51020.000 TexSTAR - VRFs
02/25/15 36  Interest paid to TexStar Vehicle

Registration Fund 134.50 
February 134.50 3,200,437.10 

 
134.50 3,200,437.10 

 
 

(3,200,155.18)54000.000 Fund Balance
0.00 (3,200,155.18)

 
 

(147.42)55061.000 Interest Income - TexSTAR
02/25/15 36  Interest paid to TexStar Vehicle

Registration Fund (134.50)
February (134.50) (281.92)

 
(134.50) (281.92)

 
 

105,000.00 61000.000 Consolidated Cash - CP Cities
0.00 105,000.00 

 
 

(105,000.00)64000.000 Fund Balance
0.00 (105,000.00)

 
 

100.00 81000.000 Plains -VRF Bond Construction
0.00 100.00 

 
 

25,997,848.50 81020.000 Wilmington - Bond Construction Fund 201
02/25/15 1  Cash Disbursements (3,680,391.14)
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81020.000 Wilmington - Bond Construction Fund 201
02/25/15 1  Cash Disbursements (315,403.00)
02/25/15 1  Cash Disbursements (152,864.68)
02/28/15 1  Cash Disbursements (500.00)
02/28/15 2.08 J To reconcile Wilmington Trust account (64,624.11)

February (4,213,782.93) 21,784,065.57 
 

(4,213,782.93) 21,784,065.57 
 
 

(4,107,083.82)82120.000 Accounts Payable
02/28/15 2.01 J To reverse December's accrued expenses 42,501.86 
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses 4,064,581.96 
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 (624,333.21)
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 (420,598.27)
February 3,062,152.34 (1,044,931.48)

 
3,062,152.34 (1,044,931.48)

 
 

(52,038,853.24)84000.000 Fund Balance
0.00 (52,038,853.24)

 
 

2,485,148.00 84001.000 Fund Balance - Prior Period Adjustment
0.00 2,485,148.00 

 
 

(4,803,928.56)86020.000 Capitalized Transfers
02/28/15 2.09 J To capitalize costs for February (1,151,630.59)

February (1,151,630.59) (5,955,559.15)
 

(1,151,630.59) (5,955,559.15)
 
 

7,945.00 87100.000 Legal & Professional
02/25/15 347 V Bracewell & Guiliani, LLP 4,795.00 
02/25/15 348 V Law Office of Daniel G Rios 3,150.00 
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (4,795.00)
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (3,150.00)
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 5,250.00 
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 1,950.00 
February 7,200.00 15,145.00 

 
7,200.00 15,145.00 

 
 

188,217.68 88000.000 Consulting & Engineering
02/25/15 349 V Dannenbaum 152,864.68 
02/25/15 350 V UTPA 35,353.00 
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (152,864.68)
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (35,353.00)
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 128,638.52 
February 128,638.52 316,856.20 

 
128,638.52 316,856.20 
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14,031.00 88100.000 SH 365 - Environmental
02/25/15 344 V Atkins- IBTC 11,804.13 
02/25/15 345 V Atkins- IBTC 14,031.00 
02/28/15 2.01 J To reverse December's accrued expenses (11,804.13)
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (14,031.00)

February 0.00 14,031.00 
 

0.00 14,031.00 
 
 

500.00 88101.000 SH 365 - Design
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (500.00)
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 7,757.85 
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 74,710.00 
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 65,821.06 
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 13,505.03 
02/28/15 368 V TEDSI Infrastructure Group, Inc. 500.00 

February 161,793.94 162,293.94 
 

161,793.94 162,293.94 
 
 

3,840.40 88102.000 SH 365 - Acquisition
02/25/15 356 V Sierra Titla of Hidalgo County 2,249.57 
02/25/15 357 V Sierra Titla of Hidalgo County 1,590.83 
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (2,249.57)
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (1,590.83)
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 22,412.40 
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 28,880.00 
February 51,292.40 55,132.80 

 
51,292.40 55,132.80 

 
 

2,264,310.00 88103.000 SH 365 - ROW
02/25/15 361 V Sierra Titla of Hidalgo County 400.00 
02/25/15 365 V Sierra Titla of Hidalgo County 1,960,238.00 
02/25/15 367 V Sierra Titla of Hidalgo County 280,050.00 
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (400.00)
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (1,960,238.00)
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (280,050.00)
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 3,000.00 
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 600.00 
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 74,108.00 
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 39,745.00 
February 117,453.00 2,381,763.00 

 
117,453.00 2,381,763.00 
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0.00 88200.000 IBTC - Environmental
02/25/15 346 V Atkins- IBTC 30,697.73 
02/28/15 2.01 J To reverse December's accrued expenses (30,697.73)

February 0.00 0.00 
 

0.00 0.00 
 
 

93,141.62 88201.000 IBTC - Design
02/25/15 341 V L&G Consulting Engineers, Inc 46,355.51 
02/25/15 342 V Quintanilla, Headley & Associates 17,053.00 
02/25/15 343 V Raba Kistner Consultants 29,733.11 
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (46,355.51)
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (17,053.00)
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (29,733.11)
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 6,177.22 
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 13,505.04 
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 13,507.90 
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 40,800.00 
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 34,152.00 
February 108,142.16 201,283.78 

 
108,142.16 201,283.78 

 
 

101,758.76 88202.000 IBTC - Acquisition
02/25/15 351 V HLH Appraisal Services 10,925.00 
02/25/15 352 V Leonel Garza Jr. & Associates, LLC 42,500.00 
02/25/15 353 V Leonel Garza Jr. & Associates, LLC 2,500.00 
02/25/15 354 V Leonel Garza Jr. & Associates, LLC 2,500.00 
02/25/15 355 V Sendero Acquisitions, LP 84,090.00 
02/25/15 358 V Sierra Titla of Hidalgo County 1,318.76 
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (10,925.00)
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (425.00)
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (2,500.00)
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (2,500.00)
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (84,090.00)
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (1,318.76)
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 2,500.00 
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 12,771.19 
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 148,995.00 
February 206,341.19 308,099.95 

 
206,341.19 308,099.95 

 
 

2,130,184.10 88203.000 IBTC - ROW
02/25/15 359 V Sierra Titla of Hidalgo County 4,590.00 
02/25/15 360 V Sierra Titla of Hidalgo County 20,262.00 
02/25/15 362 V Sierra Titla of Hidalgo County 17,588.30 
02/25/15 363 V Sierra Titla of Hidalgo County 527,487.00 
02/25/15 364 V Sierra Titla of Hidalgo County 247,998.00 
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88203.000 IBTC - ROW (cont.)
02/25/15 366 V Sierra Titla of Hidalgo County 596,534.20 
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (4,590.00)
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (20,262.00)
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (17,588.30)
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (527,487.00)
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (247,998.00)
02/28/15 2.02 J To reverse January's accrued expenses (596,534.20)
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 2,989.27 
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 20,576.00 
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 110,608.00 
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 30,054.00 
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 81,440.00 
02/28/15 2.03 J To accrue February's expenses paid in

March 2015 60,478.00 
02/28/15 2.08 J To reconcile Wilmington Trust account 64,624.11 

February 370,769.38 2,500,953.48 
 

370,769.38 2,500,953.48 
 
 

2,495,321.41 91000.000 Consolidated Cash
02/04/15 36  AC-Promiles Softwar 891.00 
02/11/15 36.1  AC=-Promiles Softwar 1,206.00 
02/18/15 36.2  AC-Promiles Softwar 1,386.00 
02/24/15 36.3  Wire in for VR Fees 129,470.23 
02/25/15 1  Cash Disbursements (2,900.00)
02/25/15 1  Cash Disbursements (44,460.79)
02/25/15 1  Cash Disbursements (150.00)
02/25/15 1  Cash Disbursements (3,631.13)
02/25/15 36.4  AC-Promiles Softwar 1,773.00 

February 83,584.31 2,578,905.72 
 

83,584.31 2,578,905.72 
 
 

(2,495,321.41)91010.000 Consolidated Cash - Contra
02/25/15 2  To allocate gen fund disbursements from

consolidated cash 2,900.00 
02/25/15 2.1  to allocate gen fund disbursements from

consolidated cash 150.00 
02/25/15 2.2  To allocate gen fund disbursements from

consolidated cash 3,631.13 
02/25/15 2.3  To allocated gen fund disbursements from

consolidated cash 44,460.79 
02/27/15 2.4  To allocate general funds deposits from

consolidated cash (134,726.23)
February (83,584.31) (2,578,905.72)

 
(83,584.31) (2,578,905.72)

 
 
Range of Periods Specified:

Total Profit/(Loss) 457,695.91 
 

Number of Transactions 194
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The General Ledger is in balance 0.00 
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A Fast Delivery
02/25/15 1210 16600.000 6.50 6.50
02/25/15 1211 16600.000 112.25 112.25 118.75

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total573.00 118.75

 
 

Atkins- IBTC
02/25/15 344 88100.000 11,804.13 11,804.13
02/25/15 345 88100.000 14,031.00 14,031.00
02/25/15 346 88200.000 30,697.73 30,697.73 56,532.86

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total123,850.05 56,532.86

 
 

Bracewell G Bracewell & Guiliani, LLP
02/25/15 169 17100.000 1,120.00 1,120.00
02/25/15 347 87100.000 4,795.00 4,795.00 5,915.00

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total20,349.20 5,915.00

 
 

Celia Gaona
02/25/15 1212 16600.000 165.67 165.67 165.67

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total165.67 165.67

 
 

City of McAllen
02/25/15 1213 16200.000 22,506.28 22,506.28
02/25/15 1214 16200.000 19,556.34 19,556.34 42,062.62

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total142,019.74 42,062.62

 
 

City of Pharr
02/25/15 166 17150.000 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total3,000.00 1,000.00

 
 

Dahill
02/25/15 1215 17151.000 905.35 905.35 905.35

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total3,382.33 905.35

 
 

Dannenbaum
02/25/15 349 88000.000 152,864.68 152,864.68 152,864.68

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total748,560.90 152,864.68
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Flor E Koll
02/25/15 1216 16600.000 165.69 165.69 165.69

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total165.69 165.69

 
 

HLH Apprais HLH Appraisal Services
02/25/15 351 88202.000 10,925.00 10,925.00 10,925.00

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total23,750.00 10,925.00

 
 

L&G Consulting Engineers, Inc
02/25/15 341 88201.000 46,355.51 46,355.51 46,355.51

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total182,830.49 46,355.51

 
 

Law Office of Daniel G Rios
02/25/15 170 17100.000 780.00 780.00
02/25/15 348 87100.000 3,150.00 3,150.00 3,930.00

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total10,170.00 3,930.00

 
 

Leonel Garza Jr. & Associates, LLC
02/25/15 352 88202.000 42,500.00 42,500.00
02/25/15 353 88202.000 2,500.00 2,500.00
02/25/15 354 88202.000 2,500.00 2,500.00 47,500.00

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total93,750.00 47,500.00

 
 

Pena Designs
02/25/15 168 17160.000 150.00 150.00 150.00

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total450.00 150.00

 
 

Pilar Rodriguez
02/25/15 1217 16600.000 609.46 609.46 609.46

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total1,017.58 609.46

 
 

PlainsTampa Plainscapital Bank
02/25/15 1219 17310.000 296.15 296.15
02/25/15 1220 17310.000 2,484.98 2,484.98 2,781.13

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total5,132.40 2,781.13
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Quintanilla, Headley & Associates
02/25/15 342 88201.000 17,053.00 17,053.00 17,053.00

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total91,763.00 17,053.00

 
 

RabaKistner Raba Kistner Consultants
02/25/15 343 88201.000 29,733.11 29,733.11 29,733.11

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total61,686.24 29,733.11

 
 

Rance G Sweeten
02/25/15 1218 16600.000 433.25 433.25 433.25

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total2,662.32 433.25

 
 

Salinas Allen & Schmitt
02/25/15 1221 17050.000 850.00 850.00 850.00

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total1,700.00 850.00

 
 

Sendero Acq Sendero Acquisitions, LP
02/25/15 355 88202.000 84,090.00 84,090.00 84,090.00

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total410,680.00 84,090.00

 
 

Sierra Titla of Hidalgo County
02/25/15 356 88102.000 2,249.57 2,249.57
02/25/15 357 88102.000 1,590.83 1,590.83
02/25/15 358 88202.000 1,318.76 1,318.76
02/25/15 359 88203.000 4,590.00 4,590.00
02/25/15 360 88203.000 20,262.00 20,262.00
02/25/15 361 88103.000 400.00 400.00
02/25/15 362 88203.000 17,588.30 17,588.30
02/25/15 363 88203.000 527,487.00 527,487.00
02/25/15 364 88203.000 247,998.00 247,998.00
02/25/15 365 88103.000 1,960,238.00 1,960,238.00
02/25/15 366 88203.000 596,534.20 596,534.20
02/25/15 367 88103.000 280,050.00 280,050.00 3,660,306.66

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total4,871,072.97 3,660,306.66

 
 

TEDSI Infrastructure Group, Inc.
02/28/15 368 88101.000 500.00 500.00 500.00

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total256,436.20 500.00
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Date Reference Account Amount Reference Total Period Total
 

UTPA Univeersity of Texas Pan American
02/25/15 350 88000.000 35,353.00 35,353.00 35,353.00

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total35,353.00 35,353.00
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HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
               BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                  _2D____                   

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED          03/10/15                   
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE       03/26/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  APPROVAL OF QUARTERLY INVESTMENT REPORT FOR QUARTER ENDING 

DECEMBER 31, 2014           
 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Consideration and approval of the quarterly investment reports for the periods ending December 

31, 2014.             
 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government, Texas Government Code, Public Funds  

Investment Act Section 2256           
 
4. Budgeted:          Yes           No       X   N/A 
   
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve the Quarterly Investment Report for period  

ending December 31, 2014 as presented.          
 

6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:   _   Approved          Disapproved        X  None 
  
7. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
8. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:   _   Approved          Disapproved       X_   None 
 
9. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:    X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
10. Executive Director’s Recommendation:    X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
 
 
 
 
 





12/31/2014

Quarter Ending Purchases/ Purchases &
Par Book Market Withdrawals, net Withdrawals, net Book Market

NON-INTEREST BEARING ACCOUNTS
* Overweight Permit Fee Escrow 5,680$              5,000$               5,000$               680$                           680$                           5,680$               5,680$               

Plains Capital - Consolidated Cash 2,500,351         2,457,907          2,457,907          42,444                        42,444                        2,500,351          2,500,351          
Plains Capital - VRF Bond Construction 100                    100                    100                    -                                  -                                  100                    100                    

2,506,131         2,463,007          2,463,007          43,124                        43,124                        2,506,131          2,506,131          

CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT
     -- -                        -                         -                         -                                  -                                  -                         -                         
     -- -                        -                         -                         -                                  -                                  -                         -                         

-                        -                         -                         -                                  -                                  -                         -                         

INVESTMENT POOLS
TexStar - General Operating 159,565            3,359,360          3,359,596          (3,199,796)                  (3,200,025)                 159,565             159,571             

** TexStar - HCRMA Construction Account 28,235,570       36,122,598        36,122,598        (7,887,029)                  (7,885,984)                 28,235,570        28,236,614        
TexStar - VRF 3,200,155         -                         -                         3,200,155                   3,200,274                   3,200,155          3,200,274          

31,595,290       39,481,959        39,482,194        (7,886,669)                  (7,885,735)                 31,595,290        31,596,459        

FEDERAL SECURITIES & NOTES
     -- -                        -                         -                         -                                  -                                  -                         -                         

** Federated Government Obligation Funds 324,872            1,917,108          1,917,108          (1,592,236)                  (1,592,236)                 324,872             324,872             
324,872$          1,917,108$        1,917,108$        (1,592,236)$                (1,592,236)$               324,872$           324,872$           

34,426,293$     43,862,073$      43,862,309$      (9,435,781)$                (9,434,847)$               34,426,293$      34,427,462$      

*ProMiles account
**Wilmington Trust account

Investment

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
Detailed Investment Report

As of December 31, 2014

VALUES - September 30, 2014 VALUES December 31, 2014

Book Value 
Increase/(Decrease)

Market Value 
Increase/(Decrease)



Target Actual Positive/(Negative)
Investment Portfolio Percentage % Variance

LIMITS ON TYPES OF SECURITIES Level Cap of Portfolio Policy Limits

Demand Deposits N/A N/A 7.28% N/A
Federated Govt Obligation Funds N/A N/A 0.94% N/A
Certificates of Deposit N/A N/A 0.00% N/A
U. S. Treasury Obligations N/A N/A 0.00% N/A
U. S. Government Securities N/A N/A 0.00% N/A
Repurchase Agreements N/A N/A 0.00% N/A
Public Funds Investment Pools N/A N/A 91.78% N/A
Commercial Paper N/A N/A 0.00% N/A
Guaranteed Investment Contracts N/A N/A 0.00% N/A

Minimum
Allowable Actual Positive/(Negative)
Percentage Percentage % Variance

LIMITS ON MATURITIES of Portfolio of Portfolio Policy Limits

Available within 1 month N/A 100.00% #VALUE!
Available within 3 months N/A 100.00% #VALUE!
Available within 6 months N/A 100.00% #VALUE!
Available within 1 year N/A 100.00% #VALUE!
Available within 2 years N/A 100.00% #VALUE!

Maximum Policy
Maximum Actual Limit Days
Allowable Maturity Available

Days to Maturity 1,825 1 1,824.00

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
Comparison of Portfolio to Policy Limits

As of December 31, 2014



BEGINNING VALUE - September 30, 2014 43,862,309$             

INVESTMENT ACTIVITY:
   Purchases -                            
   Maturities - Accrued -                            
   Change in market value 1,169                        
Total 1,169                        

Bank and Pooled Investment Deposits/(Withdrawals) - Net (9,436,016)                

ENDING VALUE - December 31, 2014 $34,427,462

BEGINNING VALUE - September 30, 2014
       Market Value 43,862,309               
       Book Value 43,862,073               

       Ratio of Market Value to Book Value 100.0005%

ENDING VALUE - December 31, 2014
       Market Value 34,427,462               
       Book Value 34,426,293               

       Ratio of Market Value to Book Value 100.0034%

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
Market Value Analysis

As of December 31, 2014

CHANGES IN MARKET VALUE:

COMPARISON OF BOOK VALUE TO MARKET VALUE:



Percent
Market # of Days Qtr Ending of

Book Value Value To Maturity Yield Portfolio

Overweight Permit Fee Escrow 5,680$          5,680$          1 0.00% 0.02%
Plains Capital - Consolidated Cash 2,500,351     2,500,351     1 0.00% 7.26%
Plains Capital - VRF Bond Construction 100               100               1 0.00% 0.00%

2,506,131$   2,506,131$   7.28%

     -- -                    -                    0 0.00% 0.00%
     -- -                    -                    0 0.00% 0.00%

-                    -                    0.00%

TexStar - General Operating 159,565        159,571        1 0.0501% 0.46%
TexStar - HCRMA Construction Account 28,235,570   28,236,614   1 0.0501% 82.02%
TexStar - VRF 3,200,155     3,200,274     1 0.0501% 9.30%

$31,595,290 $31,596,459 91.78%

     -- -                    -                    0 0.00% 0.00%
Federated Government Obligation Funds 324,872        324,872        1 0.01% 0.94%

$324,872 $324,872 0.94%

TOTAL $34,426,293 $34,427,462 100.00%

Weighted Average Days to Maturity 1

Weighted Average Yield 0.0424%
Average Fed Fund Rate at December 31, 2014 0.1200%
Yield to Maturity of 6 month T-Bill at December 31, 2014 (secondary markets) 0.1100%

Weighted Average Yield

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
Calculation of Weighted Average Maturity and Yield

As of December 31, 2014

NON-INTEREST BEARING ACCOUNTS

CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT

INVESTMENT POOLS

FEDERAL SECURITIES & NOTES

Weighted Average Maturity



Principal Yield/Int.
Purchase Market/Par Discount Maturity

Date Type Investment # Purchased From Price Value Rate Date

Total Purchases $0 $0

Principal Yield/Int.
Purchase Par Discount Maturity

Date Type Investment # Matured From Price Value Rate Date

Total Maturities $0 $0

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
Year To Date Investment Transaction Report 

As of December 31, 2014

PURCHASES

MATURITIES



Monthly Newsletter — December 2014

For more information about TexSTAR, please visit our web site at www.texstar.org.

Performance

As of December 31, 2014
Current Invested Balance $5,158,234,676.14

Weighted Average Maturity (1)   46 Days

Weighted Average Maturity (2) 73 Days

Net Asset Value 1.000037

Total Number of Participants 790

Management Fee on Invested Balance 0.05%*

Interest Distributed $407,160.70

Management Fee Collected $203,433.97

% of Portfolio Invested Beyond 1 Year 1.90%

Standard & Poor’s Current Rating AAAm

Rates reflect historical information and are not an indication of future performance.

December Averages
Average Invested Balance $4,790,412,877.00

Average Monthly Yield, on a simple basis 0.0501%

Average Weighted Average Maturity (1)* 51 Days

Average Weighted Average Maturity (2)* 80 Days

Definition of Weighted Average Maturity (1) & (2)

(1) This weighted average maturity calculation uses the SEC Rule 2a-7 defi nition for stated 
maturity for any fl oating rate instrument held in the portfolio to determine the weighted 
average maturity for the pool. This Rule specifi es that a variable rate instrument to be 
paid in 397 calendar days or less shall be deemed to have a maturity equal to the period 
remaining until the next readjustment of the interest rate. 

(2) This weighted average maturity calculation uses the fi nal maturity of any fl oating rate 
instruments held in the portfolio to calculate the weighted average maturity for the pool.

     * The maximum management fee authorized for the TexSTAR Cash Reserve Fund is 12 
basis points.  This fee may be waived in full or in part in the discretion of the TexSTAR

       co-administrators at any time as provided for in the TexSTAR Information Statement.

Economic Commentary
The return of volatility was notable during Q4 as market participants reacted to a number of evolving themes. Early-quarter risk 
aversion briefl y drove benchmark 10-year U.S. Treasury yields down to 1.87%, the lowest level since 2Q13, as investors sought 
the safe haven of bonds during a short-lived equity sell-off. Treasury prices moved lower into November before rallying again 
during the last days of 2014. Year-end dynamics saw the knock-on impact of deteriorating energy prices and geopolitical concerns 
outweigh upbeat U.S. data, including the strongest quarterly GDP print in a decade (5.0% quarter-over-quarter growth reported 
for 3Q14) and healthy labor statistics (an unemployment rate of 5.8%) . Energy prices plummeted during the quarter as excess 
supply collided with global growth concerns. While the decline helped bolster consumer spending and late-quarter confi dence 
readings in the U.S., energy-related areas clearly felt the negative impact. High yield spreads widened signifi cantly and oil-
dependent nations experienced notable volatility in credit spreads and currency valuation.At its December meeting, the Federal 
Open Market Committee updated its economic projections and interest rate forecasts. For 2015, the Committee maintained its 
GDP forecasts, but lowered its unemployment rate and infl ation projections. Because it reduced its infl ation expectations, the 
Committee lowered its 2015 rate expectations, although Chairwoman Yellen continued to advise that mid-2015 would be an 
appropriate time to raise interest rates.

Looking to early 2015, it is believed that market volatility has the potential to persist. Notably, the impact of depressed energy 
prices remains unknown; while initially constructive for consumer spending, the sharp decline leaves U.S. energy development 
and oil exporters’ capital investments (and credit) at risk. Should the evolution of energy prices promote widespread disinfl ationary 
pressures, anticipations are for sub trend recovery, with wage growth stagnation weighing on U.S. labor conditions. Alternatively, 
the sharp decline in energy costs could prompt signifi cantly higher consumer spending, ultimately reducing labor market slack, 
promoting wage growth and prompting infl ationary developments. Such an environment would fi nd further fuel from a Fed that 
is slow to normalize rates in favor of protecting economic recovery. Overall, it appears the risk of a meaningful deterioration 
in conditions as low, given the Fed’s well-telegraphed patience and generally accommodative policies of other major central 
banks. While disorderly developments in oil markets could eventually spark a wave of defaults in the energy sector, other areas 
of economic progress appear strong enough to weather such a test.

This information is an excerpt from an economic report dated December 2014 provided to TexSTAR by JP Morgan Asset Management, Inc., the investment manager of the TexSTAR pool.

In observance of Martin Luther King Jr. holiday, TexSTAR will be closed Monday, January 19, 2015. All ACH transactions initiated 
on Friday, January 16th will settle on Tuesday, January 20th. 

In observance of Presidents’ Day, TexSTAR will be closed Monday, February 16, 2015. All ACH transactions initiated on Friday, 
February 13th will settle on Tuesday, February 17th. 

Holiday Reminder



Distribution of 
Participants by Type

As of December 31, 2014

Portfolio by 
Type of Investment

As of December 31, 2014

                                                          Book Value                 Market Value

 Uninvested Balance $                   427.63  $                  427.63
 Accrual of Interest Income 4,467,923.53 4,467,923.53
 Interest and Management Fees Payable (463,658.99) (463,658.99)
 Payable for Investment Purchased (99,933,633.33) (99,933,633.33)  
 Repurchase Agreement 1,207,454,000.00 1,207,454,000.00
 Government Securities 4,046,709,617.30 4,046,880,325.61

 Total $  5,158,234,676.14  $ 5,158,405,384.45

Market value of collateral supporting the Repurchase Agreements is at least 102% of the Book Value.  The portfolio is managed by J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. and the assets are safekept 
in a separate custodial account at the Federal Reserve Bank in the name of TexSTAR.  The only source of payment to the Participants are the assets of TexSTAR.  There is 
no secondary source of payment for the pool such as insurance or guarantee.  Should you require a copy of the portfolio, please contact TexSTAR Participant Services.

Information at a Glance

Portfolio Asset Summary as of December 31, 2014

   Average Book Market  Net   Number of 
 Month Rate Value Value  Asset Value WAM (1)* WAM (2)* Participants
          
    Dec 14 0.0501%  $5,158,234,676.14 $5,158,405,384.45   1.000037 51 80 790  
    Nov 14 0.0387%  4,453,961,626.26  4,454,149,924.27   1.000042 52 84 790 
    Oct  14 0.0385%  4,433,918,584.81 4,434,061,738.75   1.000043 50 82 788 
    Sep 14 0.0317%  4,479,282,436.21 4,479,598,265.68   1.000070 50 80 788  
    Aug 14 0.0350%  4,815,579,162.38 4,815,792,254.70   1.000043 52 83 788  
     Jul  14 0.0323%  4,816,487,266.54 4,816,599,027.29   1.000023 52 81 788  
    Jun  14 0.0322%  4,682,201,994.16 4,682,381,855.14   1.000038 50 76 788  
    May 14 0.0273%  5,188,136,060.86 5,188,307,944.39   1.000034 52 74 786 
    Apr  14 0.0379%  5,297,751,521.64 5,298,035,810.85   1.000053 51 71 784 
    Mar 14 0.0400%  5,447,221,784.71 5,447,546,676.56   1.000059 51 66 784 
    Feb 14 0.0318%  5,890,162,246.46 5,890,513,830.50   1.000066 49 65 783 
     Jan 14 0.0303%  5,518,659,649.58 5,518,895,897.21   1.000048 49 64 781  

Agencies
70.68%

1 to 7 days
32.21%

31 to 90 days
32.05% 8 to 30 days

18.28%

City
26.98%

Health Care
3.16%

County
6.20%

Other
7.85%

Historical Program Information

181+ days
7.07%

Portfolio by 
Maturity

As of December 31, 2014

Repurchase
Agreements

22.98%

Treasuries
6.34%

91 to 180 days
10.39%

School District
33.54%

Higher
Education

2.78%

Utility District
19.49%



TexSTAR versus 90-Day Treasury Bill

  Mny Mkt Fund Daily Allocation  TexSTAR Invested  Market Value  WAM WAM
 Date Equiv. [SEC Std.] Factor  Balance Per Share Days (1)* Days (2)*
   
  12/1/2014 0.0531% 0.000001456 $4,583,822,856.99  1.000039 50 81
  12/2/2014 0.0541% 0.000001482 $4,578,528,238.53  1.000035 51 80
  12/3/2014 0.0494% 0.000001353 $4,556,715,328.30  1.000034 56 86
  12/4/2014 0.0510% 0.000001396 $4,593,734,113.51  1.000032 56 85
  12/5/2014 0.0502% 0.000001375 $4,519,978,784.18  1.000028 55 84
  12/6/2014 0.0502% 0.000001375 $4,519,978,784.18  1.000028 55 84
  12/7/2014 0.0502% 0.000001375 $4,519,978,784.18  1.000028 55 84
  12/8/2014 0.0474% 0.000001298 $4,500,660,478.22  1.000027 54 84
  12/9/2014 0.0510% 0.000001398 $4,487,530,706.90  1.000026 55 85
12/10/2014 0.0472% 0.000001293 $4,503,916,407.54  1.000007 54 84
12/11/2014 0.0490% 0.000001343 $4,504,816,726.90  1.000000 53 83
12/12/2014 0.0487% 0.000001335 $4,705,963,322.25  1.000013 50 79
12/13/2014 0.0487% 0.000001335 $4,705,963,322.25  1.000013 50 79
12/14/2014 0.0487% 0.000001335 $4,705,963,322.25  1.000013 50 79
12/15/2014 0.0477% 0.000001307 $4,655,497,547.35  1.000008 51 80
12/16/2014 0.0499% 0.000001366 $4,727,747,116.67  0.999989 51 79
12/17/2014 0.0488% 0.000001338 $4,889,318,113.24  0.999994 49 77
12/18/2014 0.0519% 0.000001422 $4,901,327,819.01  0.999798 49 76
12/19/2014 0.0537% 0.000001471 $4,870,218,293.73  0.999986 52 82
12/20/2014 0.0537% 0.000001471 $4,870,218,293.73  0.999986 52 82
12/21/2014 0.0537% 0.000001471 $4,870,218,293.73  0.999986 52 82
12/22/2014 0.0516% 0.000001413 $4,917,277,106.15  0.999992 51 81
12/23/2014 0.0476% 0.000001303 $5,002,085,084.71  1.000001 49 78
12/24/2014 0.0494% 0.000001354 $4,991,131,479.94  1.000003 48 77
12/25/2014 0.0494% 0.000001354 $4,991,131,479.94  1.000003 48 77
12/26/2014 0.0496% 0.000001356 $5,111,223,608.30  0.999988 45 73
12/27/2014 0.0495% 0.000001356 $5,111,223,608.30  0.999988 45 73
12/28/2014 0.0495% 0.000001356 $5,111,223,608.30  0.999988 45 73
12/29/2014 0.0492% 0.000001347 $5,181,856,772.10  1.000041 46 73
12/30/2014 0.0493% 0.000001352 $5,155,315,109.63  1.000041 46 73
12/31/2014 0.0490% 0.000001343 $5,158,234,676.14  1.000037 46 73
      
Average 0.0501% 0.000001372 $4,790,412,877.00    51 80

Daily Summary for December 2014

This material is for information purposes only. This information does not represent an offer to buy or sell a security. The above rate information is obtained from sources that are believed to be reliable; however, its accuracy 
or completeness may be subject to change. The TexSTAR management fee may be waived in full or in part at the discretion of the TexSTAR co-administrators and the TexSTAR rate for the period shown refl ects waiver 
of fees.  This table represents historical investment performance/return to the customer, net of fees, and is not an indication of future performance. An investment in the security is not insured or guaranteed by the Federal 
Deposit Insurance Corporation or any other government agency.  Although the issuer seeks to preserve the value of an investment at $1.00 per share, it is possible to lose money by investing in the security. Information 
about these and other program details are in the fund’s Information Statement which should be read carefully before investing.  The yield on the 90-Day Treasury Bill (“T-Bill Yield”) is shown for comparative purposes 
only. When comparing the investment returns of the TexSTAR pool to the T-Bill Yield, you should know that the TexSTAR pool consist of allocations of specifi c diversifi ed securities as detailed in the respective Information 
Statements. The T-Bill Yield is taken from Bloomberg Finance L.P. and represents the daily closing yield on the then current 90-day T-Bill.
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TexSTAR Participant Services
First Southwest Asset Management, Inc.
325 North St. Paul Street, Suite 800
Dallas, Texas 75201

TexSTAR Board Members

 William Chapman Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority Governing Board President 
 Nell Lange City of Frisco  Governing Board Vice President
 Kenneth Huewitt Houston ISD  Governing Board Treasurer  
 Michael Bartolotta First Southwest Company  Governing Board Secretary  
 Joni Freeman JP Morgan Chase  Governing Board Asst. Sec./Treas.
 Eric Cannon Town of Addison  Advisory Board 
      Nicole Conley Austin ISD  Advisory Board
      Pamela Moon City of Lubbock  Advisory Board
      Monte Mercer North Central TX Council of Government Advisory Board
 Oscar Cardenas Northside ISD  Advisory Board
 Stephen Fortenberry Plano ISD  Advisory Board 
 Becky Brooks Government Resource Associates, LLC Advisory Board
 
  

For more information contact TexSTAR Participant Services   1-800-TEX-STAR   www.texstar.org
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Federated Government Obligations Fund
Service Shares

Nasdaq Symbol: GOSXX  |  Cusip Number: 60934N807  |  Newspaper Listing: GovObSS

Product Highlights

■ Pursues current income consistent with 
stability of principal and liquidity.

■ Invests primarily in short-term U.S. Treasury 
and government securities.

■ Includes repurchase agreements collateral-
ized by U.S. Treasury and government 
agency securities for higher yield potential 
than a Treasury-exclusive portfolio.

■ Holds AAAm, Aaa-mf and AAAmmf 
ratings from Standard & Poor’s, Moody’s 
and Fitch, respectively.

■ On National Association of Insurance 
Commissioners (NAIC) List.*

■ Gives investors more time to complete 
daily cash processing and initiate 
late-day deposit transactions through 
5 p.m. EST cut-off time for purchases 
and redemptions.

Credit Ratings

AAAm Standard & Poor’s
Aaa-mf Moody’s
AAAmmf Fitch
NAIC List* 

Portfolio Manager(s)

Susan Hill
Deborah Cunningham

Portfolio Assets

$32.2 billion

Share Class Statistics

Inception Date
7/5/94

Federated Fund Number
395

Cut-Off Times
5:00 p.m. EST — Purchases
5:00 p.m. EST — Redemptions

Dividends
Declared Daily/Paid Monthly

Portfolio Composition (%)

Credit Quality Composition (%)

Effective Maturity Schedule (%)

2a-7 Liquidity

Daily 27.71%
Weekly 57.13%

Weighted Average Maturity

39 Days

Weighted Average Life

91 Days

Fund Performance

Performance quoted represents past performance, which is no guarantee of future results. Investment 
return will vary. An investor’s shares, when redeemed, may be worth more or less than the original cost. 
Current performance may be lower or higher than what is stated. To view performance current to the most 
recent month-end, contact us or visit our Web site at FederatedInvestors.com. 

Although not contractually obligated to do so, the adviser and/or certain fund service providers waived all or a portion 
of their fees or reimbursed the fund for certain operating expenses. These voluntary waivers and reimbursements may 
be modified or terminated at any time; accordingly, the fund’s expenses may vary (i.e., increase or decrease) during 
the fund’s fiscal year. These waivers increase income to the fund and result in a higher return to investors.

Otherwise, the 7-day yield would have been -0.43% and total return would have been lower.

Total return represents the change in value of an investment after reinvesting all income and capital gains. Yield 
quotations more closely reflect the current earnings of the fund than the total return quotation.

The 2010 amendments to Rule 2a-7 dictate that money market funds maintain a 10% daily liquidity bucket and a 30% 
weekly liquidity bucket. Both requirements are ‘point of purchase’ requirements. Thus, it is permissible and probable 
that money market funds may, at any given time, have liquidity percentages reflecting less than the 10% and 30% 
thresholds. In such circumstances, the portfolio manager will be required to purchase securities to fill the requisite 
liquidity bucket prior to purchasing longer-dated securities. Additionally, the SEC requirements for what may be 
defined as ‘daily’ and ‘weekly’ differs from the standard maturities used in calculating the ‘Effective Maturity 
Schedule.’ Therefore, the percentages in the 2a-7 Liquidity table will generally not equal the amounts shown in the 
‘Effective Maturity Schedule.’
*This fund is on the National Association of Insurance Commissioner’s list as a U.S. Direct Obligations/Full Faith & 
Credit listing. This designation denotes that the fund meets certain quality and pricing guidelines such as: a rating of 
AAA or Aaa by a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (NRSRO), maintain a constant NAV $1.00 at 
all times, allow a maximum 7 day redemption of proceeds, invest 100% in US government securities. This is subject to 
an annual review.

Treasurys 0.3

Repurchase 
Agreements 41.4

Agencies 58.3

First Tier 100

181 + Days 4.1

91-180 Days 12.2

31-90 Days 15.4

8-30 Days 20.7

1-7 Days 47.6

Net Yields (%) Total Return (%)
7-Day 0.01 1 Year 0.01

Annualized Yields (%) Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec
7-Day 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
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This must be preceded or accompanied by a current prospectus.

An investment in the fund is neither insured nor guaranteed by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) or any other government agency. 
Although the fund seeks to preserve the value of your investment at $1.00 per share, it is possible to lose money by investing in the fund.

Performance shown is for Service Shares. The fund 
offers additional share classes whose performance 
will vary due to differences in charges and expenses. 
Please consult your financial institution regarding your 
eligibility to purchase these classes.

A Word About Risk

Fund shares are not guaranteed by the U.S. government.

Current and future portfolio holdings are subject to risk.

Definitions

Net yields are based on the average daily income 
dividend and average net asset value for the 7 days 
ended on the date of calculation. The 7-day net annu-
alized yield is based on the average net income per 
share for the 7 days ended on the date of calculation 
and the offering price on that date.

The fund is a managed portfolio and its holdings are 
subject to change.

The holdings percentages are based on net assets at 
the close of business on 12/31/14 and may not neces-
sarily reflect adjustments that are routinely made 
when presenting net assets for formal financial 
statement purposes.

Weighted Average Maturity is the mean average of the 
periods of time remaining until the securities held in 
the fund’s portfolio (a) are scheduled to be repaid, (b) 
would be repaid upon a demand by the fund or (c) are 
scheduled to have their interest rate readjusted to 
reflect current market rates. Securities with adjustable 
rates payable upon demand are treated as maturing 
on the earlier of the two dates if their scheduled 
maturity is 397 days or less, and the later of the two 
dates if their scheduled maturity is more than 
397 days. The mean is weighted based on the 
percentage of the amortized cost of the portfolio 
invested in each period.

Weighted Average Life is calculated in the same 
manner as the Weighted Average Maturity (WAM), 
but is based solely on the periods of time remaining 
until the securities held in the fund’s portfolio (a) are 
scheduled to be repaid or (b) would be repaid upon a 
demand by the fund without reference to when 
interest rates of securities within the fund are 
scheduled to be readjusted.

Repurchase agreements consist of a financial institution 
selling securities to a fund and agreeing to repurchase 
them at a mutually agreed upon price and time.

Ratings And Rating Agencies

Money market ratings are an assessment of the safety 
of invested principal and the ability to maintain a 
stable market value of the fund’s shares. Ratings are 
based on an evaluation of several factors, including 
credit quality, diversification and maturity of assets in 
the portfolio, as well as management strength and 
operational capabilities. A money market fund rated 
AAAm by Standard & Poor’s is granted after evalu-
ating a number of factors, including credit quality, 
market price, exposure and management. Money 
market funds rated Aaa-mf by Moody’s are judged to 
be of an investment quality similar to Aaa-rated fixed 
income obligations, that is, they are judged to be of 
the best quality. Fitch’s money market fund ratings are 
an assessment of the safety of invested principal and 
the ability to maintain a stable market value of the 
fund’s shares. For more information on credit ratings, 
visit standardandpoors.com, v3.moodys.com and 
fitchratings.com. 

Ratings are subject to change and do not remove 
market risk.

The securities in which a fund invests are also rated. 
Short-term ratings are opinions of the ability of issuers 
to honor short-term financial obligations. Ratings may 
be assigned to issuers, short-term programs or to 
individual short-term debt instruments. Such obliga-
tions generally have an original maturity not 
exceeding thirteen months, unless explicitly noted. 
First Tier securities are those rated in the highest 
short-term rating category by one or more Nationally 
Recognized Statistical Rating Organizations 
(NRSROs), such as Standard & Poor’s, Moody’s and 
Fitch or deemed by the Adviser to be of comparable 
quality to securities having such ratings.

Securities are considered to be “first tier” as follows: 
Standard & Poor’s: A-1+ and A-1, based on the 
obligor’s capacity to meet its financial commitment on 
the obligation; Moody’s: P-1, based on the issuer’s 
ability to repay short-term obligations; Fitch: F-1+ and 
F-1, based on the issuer’s liquidity necessary to meet 
financial commitments in a timely manner.

Credit ratings do not provide assurance against 
default or other loss of money and can change.

Portfolio Manager Commentary
Several storylines played out in the final quarter of the year, all intersecting in the financial sphere. Volatility spiked in early October as 
concern over the Ebola crisis came to a head, midterm election races heated up and oil prices started to slip. But a slew of generally positive 
economic data, combined with the Federal Reserve’s positive comments about the economic outlook, pushed the major equity indices and 
investor confidence higher. A driving factor behind the optimism was the continued improvement in the labor market, in which nonfarm 
payrolls expanded at their fastest pace since the 1990s, jobless claims fell to decade lows and the benchmark unemployment rate hit 5.8%, 
its lowest level in six years. In addition, the labor-impairment rate fell and there was a small reversal in the long decline of labor-force 
participation, although wages barely budged. Elsewhere, manufacturing and overall business activity improved while consumer spending 
perked up as oil’s rapid and continuing decline put more money in pockets. Oil’s plunge wasn’t all good, however, as it fueled renewed 
volatility in the global markets and particularly in oil-export-oriented Russia. This added to the widening divergence between the improving 
U.S. economy and the rest of the world, particularly following December’s unexpectedly robust final third-quarter Gross Domestic Product 
reading and the Fed’s crucial change in its policy statement, which was widely regarded as a vote of confidence in the U.S. economy and a 
signal of tightening to come despite still low inflation. During the year’s final three months, 1- and 3-month Treasuries yielded fewer than five 
basis points throughout the quarter while the 1-month London interbank offered rate (Libor) ticked up to around 0.17%, about two basis 
points up from the end of the third quarter.
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HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
 

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 
 

                       BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                      AGENDA ITEM                  3A                             
PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED         3/17/15                                                            
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE      3/26/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
1. Agenda Item:  RESOLUTION 2015-08 – AMENDING HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL   

MOBILITY AUTHORITY BYLAWS REGARDING AUTHORITY TO PRESIDE OVER MEETINGS. 
 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Consideration and approval of a bylaw amendment to authorize a quorum of Directors to elect a  

Chairman-Pro Tem to preside over meeting in the event the Chairman and Vice Chairman are  
not in attendance.            

 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government, Texas Government Code, Texas   

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                  
 
4. Budgeted:          Yes           No        X   N/A   Funding Source:   

   
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve Resolution 2015-08 - Approval of amendment to 

Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Bylaws regarding authority to preside over  
meetings as presented.               
 

6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
7. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
9. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved        X   None 
 
10. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved           None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

BOARD RESOLUTION No. 2015 - 08 
  
APPROVING THE FIRST READING OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY 
REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY’S AMENDED AND RESTATED 
BYLAWS 
 

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 26th day of March, 2015 by the Board of Directors of the 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority at a regular meeting. 
 
 WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the “Authority”), acting 
through its Board of Directors (the “Board”), is a regional mobility authority created pursuant to 
Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the “Act”); 
 

WHEREAS, the Authority was created by Order of Hidalgo County (the “County”) dated 
October 26, 2004; Petition of the County dated April 21, 2005; and a Minute Order of the Texas 
Transportation Commission (the “Commission”) dated November 17, 2005, pursuant to 
provisions under the Act;  

 
WHEREAS, the bylaws of the Authority were originally adopted on October 2, 2006, 

with a First Amendment to such bylaws adopted by Resolution 2008-11 on May 20, 2008 and an 
Amended and Restated Bylaw was adopted by Resolution 2014-80 on August 27, 2014; 

 
WHEREAS, the Board finds it to be in the best interest of the Authority to amend and 

restate the bylaws to capture additional statutory and regulatory requirements; and, in order to 
provide adequate review of the proposed changes, agrees to adopt such revisions to the bylaws in 
two readings; 
 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY THAT: 

  
 
Section 1. The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully 
restated. 
 
Section 2. The Board hereby approves the First Reading of the Amended and Restated 
Bylaws of the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority, attached hereto as Exhibit A 
(including a redline highlighting the changes to the original bylaws). 
 

***** 
 



 
PASSED AND APPROVED AS TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY BY THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY AT A 
REGULAR MEETING, duly posted and noticed, on the 26th day of March, 2015, at which 
meeting a quorum was present. 
 
 
 
 
              
      Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman 
 
 
 
              
      Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer 
 



EXHIBIT A 
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AMENDED AND RESTATED BYLAWS OF THE  
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

The bylaws of the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the “Authority”), initially 
adopted by the Authority on October 12, 2006, and amended by that First Amendment to the 
Bylaws on May 20, 2008, is hereby amended and restated as provided below by the Board of 
Directors of the Authority on March 26, 2015.  

§ 1. The Authority 

These bylaws are made and adopted for the regulation of the affairs and the performance of the 
functions of the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the “Authority”), a regional 
mobility authority authorized and existing pursuant to Chapter 370 of the Texas Transportation 
Code, as the same may be amended from time to time (the “RMA Act”), as well as rules adopted 
by the Texas Department of Transportation (“TxDOT”), as may be amended from time to time, 
concerning the operation of regional mobility authorities, located at Title 43 Texas 
Administrative Code, Rule 26.01, et seq. (the “RMA Rules”).   

a. The Authority was created pursuant to Texas Transportation Commission (the 
“Commission”) Minute Order Number 110315 adopted by the Commission on 
November 17, 2005. 

b. The Authority is a political subdivision of the State of Texas. 

§ 2. Principal Office 

The domicile and principal office of the Authority shall be in Hidalgo County. 

§ 3. General Powers 

The activities, property, and affairs of the Authority will be managed by its Board of Directors 
(the “Board”), which may exercise all powers and do all lawful acts permitted by the 
Constitution and statutes of the State of Texas (the “State”), the RMA Act, the RMA Rules, and 
these bylaws. 

§ 4. Initial Board 

a. The initial Board of the Authority shall be composed of seven (7) Directors, 
appointed as follows: 

(1) The Governor shall appoint one (1) Director, who shall serve as the 
presiding officer of the Board. The Governor’s Appointee must be a 
resident of Hidalgo County. 

(2) The Commissioners Court of Hidalgo County shall appoint five (5) 
Directors, two (2) with terms of two (2) years and three (3) with terms of 
(1) year.   Each Director must be a resident of Hidalgo County. 
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(3) The City of McAllen shall recommend one (1) Director with a term of two 
(2) years to the Commissioners Court of Hidalgo County for appointment 
to the Authority.  Such Director may be a resident of the City of McAllen 
and must be a resident of Hidalgo County.  

b. The terms of the initial Directors of the Authority shall begin on the date of their 
appointment by the office or entity which appointed them through February 1 of 
the year in which the term of each initial Director expires. 

c. Directors may be reappointed at the discretion of the entity which appointed them. 

d. Each initial Director shall serve until his or her successor has been duly appointed 
and qualified or until his or her death, resignation, or removal from office in 
accordance with these bylaws. 

§ 5. Subsequent Directors 

a. When the term of an initial Director of the Authority expires, and thereafter, when 
the term of each Director subsequently appointed Director expires, the entity that 
appointed or recommended the Director whose term is expiring shall appoint or 
recommend a successor to that Director. 

b. Subject to Section 7 of these bylaws, each successor to an initial Director, and 
each Director thereafter appointed, shall be appointed for a two (2)-year term 
commencing on February 2 of the year of appointment and expiring on February 
1 two (2) years later. Each Director shall serve until his or her successor has been 
duly appointed and qualified or until his or her death, resignation, or removal from 
office in accordance with these bylaws or provisions of state law. 

c. Upon the admission of a new entity into the Authority, the number of Directors 
may be increased in accordance with any then-applicable laws and regulations.  

d. In the event that the addition or withdrawal of a county from the Authority results 
in at even number of Directors on the Board, the governor shall appoint an 
additional Director. 

e. Directors qualified to serve under applicable law and these bylaws may be 
reappointed following the expiration of their terms. Except as otherwise provided 
by applicable law, there is no limitation on the number of terms a Director may 
serve. 

§ 6. Qualifications of Directors 

a. All Directors will have and maintain the qualifications set forth in this Section 6 
and in the RMA Act or RMA Rules. 

b. All appointments to the Board shall be made without regard to disability, sex, 
religion, age, or national origin. 
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c. Each Director appointed by the Commissioners Court of Hidalgo County or by a 
municipality located within Hidalgo County must be a resident of the County at 
the time of their appointment. All gubernatorial appointees must also be residents 
of Hidalgo County at the time of his or her respective appointments. 

d. An elected official is not eligible to serve as a Director. 

e. An employee of a city, county, or other governmental entity located wholly or 
partly within the boundaries of the Authority is not eligible to serve as a Director. 
An employee of TxDOT is not eligible to serve as a Director.  

f. A person who is an officer, employee, or paid consultant of a Texas trade 
association in the field of road construction or maintenance, public transportation 
or aviation, or whose spouse is an officer, manager, or paid consultant of a Texas 
trade association in the aforementioned fields, is not eligible to serve as a Director 
or as the Authority’s Executive Director. 

g. A person who owns an interest in real property that will be acquired for an 
Authority project is not eligible to serve as a Director, if it is known at the time of 
the person’s proposed appointment that the property will be so acquired.  

h. A person is not eligible to serve as a Director or as the Authority’s Executive 
Director if the person or the person’s spouse: 

(1) is employed by or participates in the management of a business entity or 
other organization, other than a governmental entity, that is regulated by 
or receives money from TxDOT, the Authority or Hidalgo County, unless 
the Commission approves an exception; 

(2) owns or controls, directly or indirectly, more than a ten (10) percent 
interest in a business entity or other organization that is regulated by or 
receives money from TxDOT, the Authority, or Hidalgo County, other 
than compensation for acquisition of highway right-of-way; 

(3) uses or receives a substantial amount of tangible goods, services, or 
money from TxDOT or the Authority; 

(4) is an officer, employee, or paid consultant of a Texas trade association in 
the field of road construction or maintenance, public transportation, or 
aviation; or 

(5) is required to register as a lobbyist under Chapter 305, Government Code, 
because of the person’s activities for compensation on behalf of a 
profession related to the operation of TxDOT, the Authority, or Hidalgo 
County. 
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i. A person is not ineligible to serve as a Director or Executive Director of the 
Authority if the person has received funds from TxDOT for acquisition of 
highway right-of-way, unless the acquisition was for a project of the Authority.  

j. All Directors shall annually certify to the Secretary of the Board that he or she is 
qualified to serve as a Director of the Authority, pursuant to and in accordance 
with these bylaws, the RMA Act, and the RMA Rules, as may be amended.  Such 
certification shall be made in a form as provided by the Authority; provided, 
however, that the submission to the Secretary of those similar certifications 
required by the State of Texas shall satisfy this requirement.  

§ 7. Vacancies 

A vacancy on the Board shall be filled promptly by the entity that made the appointment that 
falls vacant. Each Director appointed to a vacant position shall be appointed for the unexpired 
term of the Director’s predecessor in that position. Reappointment to a full term is permitted 
thereafter.  

§ 8. Resignation and Removal 

a. Resignation.  A Director may resign at any time upon giving written notice to the 
Authority and the entity that appointed that Director.  

b. Removal.  A Director may be removed from the Board if the Director does not 
possess at the time the Director is appointed, or does not maintain, the 
qualifications required by the RMA Act, the RMA Rules, or these bylaws; or, if 
the Director violates any of the foregoing. In addition, a Director who cannot 
discharge the Director’s duties for a substantial portion of the term for which he 
or she is appointed because of illness or disability, or a Director who is absent 
from more than half of the regularly scheduled Board meetings during a given 
calendar year, may be removed. If the Executive Director of the Authority knows 
that a potential ground for removal of a Director exists, the Executive Director 
shall notify the Chairman of the potential ground for removal. The Chairman then 
shall notify the entity that appointed such Director of potential ground for 
removal. Additionally, the Hidalgo County Commissioners Court or the City 
Council may respectively remove a Director appointed by that entity for cause. A 
Director shall be considered removed from the Board only after the Authority 
receives notice of removal from the entity that appointed such Director. 

§ 9. Compensation of Directors 

Directors shall serve without compensation, but will be reimbursed for their actual expenses of 
attending each meeting of the Board and for such other expenses as may be reasonably incurred 
in their carrying out the duties and functions as set forth herein. 

§ 10. Conflicts of Interest; Ethics and Compliance 

a. A Director or employee of the Authority shall not:  
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(1) accept or solicit any gift, favor, or service that might reasonably tend to 
influence that Director or employee in the discharge of official duties on 
behalf of the Authority or that the Director or employee knows or should 
know is being offered with the intent to influence the Director or 
employee’s official conduct;  

(2) accept other employment or engage in a business or professional activity 
that the Director or employee might reasonably expect would require or 
induce the Director or employee to disclose confidential information 
acquired by reason of the official position; 

(3) accept other employment or compensation that could reasonably be 
expected to impair the Director's or employee's independence of judgment 
in the performance of the Director's or employee's official duties; 

(4) make personal investments, including investments of a spouse, that could 
reasonably be expected to create a substantial conflict between the 
Director's or employee's private interest and the interest of the Authority 
or that could impair the ability of the Director or employee to make  
independent decisions; 

(5) intentionally or knowingly solicit, accept, or agree to accept any benefit 
for having exercised the Director's or employee's official powers or 
performed the Director's or employee's official duties in favor of another;  

(6) have a personal interest in an agreement executed by the Authority; or  

(7) contract with the Authority or be directly or indirectly interested in a 
contract with the Authority or the sale of property to the Authority.   

b. Directors shall familiarize themselves and comply with all applicable laws 
regarding conflicts of interest, including Chapters 171 or 176 of the Texas Local 
Government Code and any conflict of interest policy adopted by the Board.  

c. The Authority shall adopt a written internal compliance and ethics program within 
the first anniversary of its creation.  The ethics and compliance program shall:  

(1) be designed to detect and prevent violations of the law, including 
regulations, and ethical standards applicable to the entity or its officers or 
employees; and  

(2) provide that:  

(A) High-level personnel are responsible for oversight of compliance 
with the program’s standards and procedures; 

(B) Reasonable steps are being taken to achieve compliance by using 
monitoring and auditing systems reasonably designed to detect 
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noncompliance and providing and publicizing a system for 
reporting noncompliance without fear of retaliation;  

(C) Consistent enforcement of compliance standards and procedures is 
administered through appropriate disciplinary mechanisms;  

(D) Reasonable steps are taken to respond appropriately to detected 
offenses and to prevent future offenses; and 

(E) A written code of conduct for employees is adopted to address 
record retention, fraud, equal opportunity employment, sexual 
harassment and misconduct, conflicts of interest, personal use of 
Authority property, and gifts and honoraria. 

§ 11. Additional Obligations of Directors 

Directors shall comply with additional requirements provided by the RMA Act and RMA Rules, 
including:  

a. The requirement to file an annual personal financial statement with the Texas 
Ethics Commission as provided by §370.2521 of the RMA Act;  

b. The requirement to complete training on the RMA’s responsibilities under the 
Open Meetings Act and the Public Information Act as provided by §§551.005 and 
552.012 of the Texas Government Code; 

c. The nepotism laws under Chapter 573, Texas Government Code; and  

d. The HCRMA Ethics and Compliance Program as adopted by the Board under 
Title 43 of the Texas Administrative Code, Rule 10.51.  

§ 12. Meetings 

a. Regular Meetings.  All regular meetings of the Board shall be held in Hidalgo 
County, at a specific site, date, and time to be determined by the Chairman. The 
Chairman may postpone any regular meeting if it is determined that such meeting 
is unnecessary or that a quorum will not be achieved, but no fewer than four (4) 
regular meetings shall be held during each calendar year.  

b. Special Meetings.  Special meetings and emergency meetings of the Board may 
be called, upon proper notice, at any time by the Chairman or at the request of any 
three (3) Directors. Special meetings and emergency meetings shall be held at 
such time and place as is specified by the Chairman, if the Chairman calls the 
meeting, or by the three (3) Directors, if they call the meeting.  

c. Agendas.  The Chairman shall set the agendas for meetings of the Board, except 
that the agendas of meetings called by three (3) Directors shall be set by those 
Directors. 
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d. In the event that neither the Chairman or Vice Chairman is available to preside 
over the called meeting of the Board at which a quorum is present, the Directors 
present at the meeting may elect a Chairman-ProTem to preside over the meeting. 

§ 13. Voting; Quorum 

a. Voting.  Each Director, including the Chairman, has equal voting status and may 
vote on Authority matters.   

b. Quorum.  A majority of the Directors constitutes a quorum, and the vote of a 
majority of the Directors present at a meeting at which a quorum is present will be 
necessary for any action to be taken by the Board. No vacancy in the membership 
of the Board will impair the right of a quorum to exercise all of the rights and to 
perform all of the duties of the Board. Therefore, if a vacancy occurs, a majority 
of the Directors then serving in office will constitute a quorum. 

§ 14. Meetings by Telephone 

As authorized by §370.262 of the RMA Act, the Board, committees of the Board, staff, or any 
combination thereof, may participate in and hold open or closed meetings by means of 
teleconference or other electronic communications equipment by which all persons participating 
in the meeting can communicate with each other and at which public participation is permitted 
by a speaker telephone or other electronic communications equipment at a conference room of 
the Authority or other facility in a county of the Authority that is accessible to the public. Such 
meetings are subject to the notice requirements set forth in §§551.125(c) – (f) of the Texas Open 
Meetings Act, however they are not subject to the additional requirements of §§551.125(b) of the 
Act. The notice must state the location where members of the public can attend to hear those 
portions of the meeting open to the public. Participation in a meeting pursuant to this Section 14 
constitutes being present in person at such meeting, except that a Director will not be considered 
in attendance when the Director appears at such a meeting for the express purpose of objecting to 
the transaction of any business on the ground that the meeting is not lawfully called or convened 
as generally provided under Section 17 of these bylaws. Each part of a meeting conducted by 
telephone conference call or other electronic means that by law must be open to the public shall 
be accessible to the public at the location specified in the notice and shall be tape-recorded and 
documented by written minutes. On conclusion of the meeting, the tape recording and the written 
minutes of the meeting shall be made available to the public within a reasonable period of time. 

§ 15. Procedure 

All meetings of the Board and its committees shall be conducted generally in accordance with 
Robert’s Rules of Order pursuant to statutorily proper notice of meeting posted as provided by 
law. The Chairman at any time may change the order of items to be considered from that set 
forth in the notice of meeting, provided that all agenda items that require a vote by the Board 
shall be considered at the meeting for which they have been posted. To the extent procedures 
prescribed by applicable statutes, the RMA Rules or these bylaws conflict with Robert’s Rules of 
Order, the statutes, the RMA Rules, or these bylaws shall govern. 
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§ 16. Committees 

a. Executive Committee.  The Authority shall establish an Executive Committee, 
consisting of the officers of the Authority as identified in Section 21, and such 
other members as the Chairman may direct. Meetings of the Executive Committee 
shall be conducted on no less than three (3) days’ notice to the Executive 
Committee members. A majority of the members of the Executive Committee 
constitutes a quorum of the Committee, and the vote of a majority of the members 
present at a meeting at which a quorum is present will be necessary for any action 
taken by the Executive Committee. Minutes shall be kept of all meetings of the 
Executive Committee. Consistent with this Section 16, the Executive Committee 
shall have and may exercise all of the authority of the Board, subject to the 
limitations imposed by applicable law; provided, however, that the Executive 
Committee shall not enter into or approve any contract, nor authorize the 
expenditure of funds on behalf of the Authority, except to the extent explicitly 
authorized in a resolution of the Board. Actions requiring Board approval shall be 
submitted to the Board as recommendations of the Executive Committee. 

b. Ad Hoc and Standing Committees.  The Chairman at any time may designate 
from among the Directors one or more ad hoc or standing committees, each of 
which shall be comprised of three (3) or more Directors, and may designate one 
(1) or more Directors as alternate members of such committees, who may, subject 
to any limitations imposed by the Chairman, replace absent or disqualified 
members at any meeting of that committee. The Chairman serves as an ex-officio 
member of each committee.  

c. Authority of Committees.  If approved by resolution and passed by a majority 
vote of the Board, a committee shall have and may exercise all of the authority of 
the Board, to the extent provided in such resolution and subject to the limitations 
imposed by applicable law; provided that no Committee shall be authorized to 
enter into or approve any contract, nor authorize the expenditure of funds on 
behalf of the Authority. All contracts and expenditures of the Authority shall be 
made by the Board of Directors.  

d. Committee Members.  The Chairman shall appoint the chairman of each 
committee, as well as Directors to fill any vacancies in the membership of the 
committees. At the next regular meeting of the Board following the Chairman’s 
formation of a committee, the Chairman shall deliver to the Directors and the 
Secretary a written description of the committee, including (a) the name of the 
committee, (b) whether it is an ad hoc or standing committee, (c) its assigned 
function(s) and/or task(s), (d) whether it is intended to have a continuing 
existence or to dissolve upon the completion of a specified task and/or the 
occurrence of certain events, (e) the Directors designated as members and 
alternate members to the committee, and its chairman, and (f) such other 
information as requested by any Director. The Secretary shall enter such written 
description into the official records of the Authority. The Chairman shall provide 
a written description of any subsequent changes to the name, function, task, term, 



-9- 
 
#4668226.1 

or composition of any committee in accordance with the procedure described in 
the preceding two sentences. A committee also may be formed by a majority vote 
of the Board, which vote (and not independently the Chairman) also shall specify 
the committee’s chairman and provide the descriptive information otherwise 
furnished by the Chairman in accordance with the preceding three sentences.  

e. Committee Meetings.  A meeting of any committee formed pursuant to this 
Section 16 may be called by the Chairman, the chairman of the applicable 
committee, or by any two members of the committee. All committees comprised 
of a quorum of the Board shall keep regular minutes of their proceedings and 
report to the Board as required. The designation of a committee of the Board and 
the delegation thereto of authority shall not operate to relieve the Board, or any 
Director, of any responsibility imposed upon the Board or the individual Director 
by law. To the extent applicable, the provisions of these bylaws relating to 
meetings, quorums, meetings by telephone, and procedure shall govern the 
meetings of the Board’s committees. 

§ 17. Notice of Meetings 

Notice of each meeting of the Board shall be sent by mail, electronic mail, or facsimile to all 
Directors entitled to vote at such meeting. If sent by mail, such notice will be deemed delivered 
when it is deposited in the United States mail with sufficient postage prepaid. If sent by 
electronic mail or facsimile, the notice will be deemed delivered when transmitted properly to 
the correct email address or number, provided that an additional copy of such notice shall be sent 
by overnight delivery as confirmation of the notice sent by electronic mail or facsimile. Such 
notice of meetings also may be given by telephone, provided that any of the Chairman, 
Executive Director, Secretary, or their designee speaks personally to the applicable Director to 
give such notice. 

§ 18. Waiver of Notice 

Whenever any notice is required to be given to any Director by statute or by these bylaws, a 
written waiver of such notice signed by the person or persons entitled to such notice, whether 
before or after the time required for such notice, shall be deemed equivalent to the giving of such 
notice. 

§ 19. Attendance as Waiver 

Attendance of a Director at a meeting of the Board or a committee thereof will constitute a 
waiver of notice of such meeting, except that a Director will not be considered in attendance 
when the Director appears at such a meeting for the express purpose of objecting to the 
transaction of any business on the ground that the meeting is not lawfully called or convened. 

§ 20. Officers 

The officers of the Authority shall consist of a Chairman, a Vice-Chairman, a Secretary, and a 
Treasurer. The offices of Secretary and Treasurer may be held simultaneously by the same 
person. The individuals elected as officers shall not be compensated for their service as officers. 
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However, officers shall be reimbursed for all expenses incurred in conducting proper Authority 
business and for travel expenses incurred in the performance of their duties. If desired, the Board 
may also designate an Assistant Secretary and Assistant Treasurer, who shall also be considered 
officers of the Authority. 

§ 21. Election and Term of Office 

Except for the office of Chairman, which is filled by the Governor’s appointment, officers will 
be elected by the Board for a term of one (1) year, subject to Section 22 of these bylaws. The 
election of officers to succeed officers whose terms have expired shall be by a vote of the 
Directors of the Authority at the first meeting of the Authority held after February 1 of each year 
or at such other meeting as the Board determines. 

§ 22. Removal and Vacancies of Officers 

Each officer shall hold office until a successor is chosen and qualified, or until the officer’s 
death, resignation, or removal, or, in the case of a Director serving as an officer, until such 
officer ceases to serve as a Director. Any officer, except the Chairman, may resign at any time 
upon giving written notice to the Board. The Chairman may resign at any time upon giving 
written notice to the Board and the Governor. Any officer except the Chairman may be removed 
from service as an officer at any time, with or without cause, by the affirmative vote of a 
majority of the Directors of the Authority. The Directors of the Authority may at any meeting 
vote to fill any vacated officer position except the Chairman position due to an event described in 
this Section 22 for the remainder of the unexpired term. 

§ 23. Chairman 

The Chairman is appointed by the Governor and is a Director of the Authority. The Chairman 
shall appoint all committees of the Board as specified in these bylaws (except as otherwise 
provided in Section 16 of these bylaws), call all regular meetings of the Board, and preside at 
and set the agendas for all meetings of the Board (except as provided in the concluding sentence 
of Section 12 of these bylaws). The Chairman shall further review and approve all requests for 
reimbursement of expenses sought by the Executive Director. 

§ 24. Vice Chairman 

The Vice Chairman must be a Director of the Authority. During the absence or disability of the 
Chairman, upon the Chairman’s death (and pending the Governor’s appointment of a successor 
new Chairman), or upon the Chairman’s request, the Vice Chairman shall perform the duties and 
exercise the authority and powers of the Chairman. 

§ 25. Secretary 

The Secretary need not be a Director of the Authority, The Secretary shall: 

a. keep true and complete records of all proceedings of the Directors in books 
provided for that purpose and shall assemble, index, maintain, and keep up-to-
date a book of all of the policies adopted by the Authority;  
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b. attend to the giving and serving of all notices of meetings of the Board and its 
committees and such other notices as are required by the office of Secretary and 
as may be directed by the RMA Act, any trust indenture binding on the Authority, 
Directors of the Authority, or the Executive Director; 

c. seal with the official seal of the Authority (if any) and attest all documents, 
including trust agreements, bonds, and other obligations of the Authority that 
require the official seal of the Authority to be impressed thereon;  

d. execute, attest, and verify signatures on all contracts in which the total 
consideration equals or exceeds an amount established in resolutions of the Board, 
contracts conveying property of the Authority, and other agreements binding on 
the Authority which by law or Board resolution require attestation;  

e. certify resolutions of the Board and any committee thereof;  

f. maintain custody of the corporate seal, minute books, accounts, and all other 
official documents and records, files and contracts that are not specifically 
entrusted to some other officer or depository; and  

g. hold such administrative offices and perform such other duties as the Directors or 
the Executive Director shall require. 

§ 26. Treasurer 

The Treasurer need not be a Director of the Authority. The Treasurer shall:  

a. execute all requisitions to the applicable bond trustee for withdrawals from the 
construction fund, unless the Board designates a different officer, Director, or 
employee of the Authority to execute any or all of such requisitions;  

b. execute, and if necessary attest, any other documents or certificates required to be 
executed and attested by the Treasurer under the terms of any trust agreement or 
supplemental trust agreement entered into by the Authority;  

c. maintain custody of the Authority’s funds and securities and keep a full and 
accurate account of all receipts and disbursements, and endorse, or cause to be 
endorsed, in the name of the Authority and deposit, or cause to be deposited, all 
funds in such bank or banks as may be designated by the Authority as 
depositories;  

d. render to the Directors at such times as may be required an account of all financial 
transactions coming under the scope of the Treasurer’s authority;  

e. give a good and sufficient bond, to be approved by the Authority, in such an 
amount as may be fixed by the Authority;  
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f. invest such of the Authority’s funds as directed by resolution of the Board, subject 
to the restrictions of any trust agreement entered into by the Authority; and  

g. hold such administrative offices and perform such other duties as the Directors of 
the Authority or the Executive Director shall require. If, and to the extent that, the 
duties or responsibilities of the Treasurer and those of any administrator conflict 
and are vested in different persons, the conflicting duties and responsibilities shall 
be deemed vested in the Treasurer. 

§ 27. Administrators 

The chief administrator of the Authority shall be the Executive Director. Other administrators 
may be appointed by the Executive Director with the consent of the Board. All such 
administrators, except for the Executive Director, shall perform such duties and have such 
powers as may be assigned to them by the Executive Director or as set forth in Board 
Resolutions. Any administrator may be removed, with or without cause, at any time by the 
Executive Director. All administrators will be reimbursed for expenses incurred in performance 
of their duties as approved by the Executive Director and the Executive Director’s expense 
reimbursements shall be approved by the Executive Committee. 

§ 28. Executive Director 

a. The Executive Director will be selected by the Board and shall serve at the 
pleasure of the Board, performing all duties assigned by the Board and 
implementing all resolutions adopted by the Board. 

b. In addition, the Executive Director: 

(1) shall be responsible for general management, hiring and termination of 
employees, and day-to-day operations of the Authority; 

(2) shall be responsible for preparing a draft of the Strategic Plan for the 
Authority’s operations as described in Section 37 of these bylaws; 

(3) shall be responsible for preparing a draft of the Authority’s written Annual 
Report, as described in Section 37 of these bylaws; 

(4) at the invitation of the Hidalgo County Commissioners Court or of the city 
council of a municipality located within the County, shall appear, with 
representatives of the Board, before the inviting body to present the 
Authority’s Annual Report and respond to questions and receive 
comments regarding the Report or the Authority’s operations; 

(5) may execute inter-agency and interlocal contracts and service contracts 
approved by the Board; 
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(6) may execute contracts, contract supplements, contract change orders, and 
purchase orders not exceeding amounts established in Resolutions of the 
Board; and 

(7) shall have such obligations and authority as may be described in one or 
more Resolutions enacted from time to time by the Board. 

c. The Executive Director may delegate the foregoing duties and responsibilities as 
the Executive Director deems appropriate; provided such delegation does not 
conflict with applicable law or any express direction of the Board. 

§ 29. Interim or Outsourced Executive Director 

The Board may designate an Interim Executive Director to perform the duties of the Executive 
Director during such times as the position of Executive Director is vacant. The Interim Executive 
Director need not be an employee of the Authority. Alternatively, the Board may contract with 
any municipality in Hidalgo County through an interlocal agreement to provide administrative 
and other professional services in lieu of or in addition to hiring an Executive Director.   

§ 30. Indemnification by the Authority 

a. Indemnification.  Any person made a party to or involved in any litigation, 
including any civil, criminal or administrative action, suit or proceeding, by 
reason of the fact that such person is or was a Director, officer, or administrator of 
the Authority or by reason of such person’s alleged negligence or misconduct in 
the performance of his or her duties as such Director, officer, or administrator 
shall be indemnified by the Authority, to the extent funds are lawfully available 
and subject to any other limitations that exist by law against liability and the 
reasonable expenses, including attorneys’ fees, actually and necessarily incurred 
by him or her in connection with any action therein, except in relation to matters 
as to which it is adjudged that such Director, officer, or administrator is liable for 
gross negligence or willful misconduct in the performance of his or her duties.  

b. Exception.  In the event of a conviction for an offense involving the conduct for 
which the Director, officer, or administrator was indemnified, the officer, 
Director, or administrator shall be liable to the Authority for the amount of 
indemnification paid, with interest at the legal rate for interest on a judgment from 
the date the indemnification was paid, as provided by §370.258 of the RMA Act. 
A conviction or judgment entered in connection with a compromise or settlement 
of any such litigation shall not by itself be deemed to constitute an adjudication of 
liability for such gross negligence or willful misconduct.  

c. Right to be Paid.  The right to indemnification will include the right to be paid by 
the Authority for expenses incurred in defending a proceeding in advance of its 
final disposition in the manner and to the extent permitted by the Board in its sole 
discretion. In addition to the indemnification described above that the Authority 
shall provide a Director, officer or administrator, the Authority may, upon 
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approval of the Board in its sole discretion, indemnify a Director, officer, or 
administrator under such other circumstances, or may indemnify an employee, 
against liability and reasonable expenses, including attorneys’ fees, incurred in 
connection with any claim asserted against him or her in said party’s capacity as a 
Director, officer, administrator, or employee of the Authority, subject to any 
limitations that exist by law. Any indemnification by the Authority pursuant to 
this Section 30 shall be evidenced by a resolution of the Board. 

§ 31. Expenses Subject to Indemnification 

As used herein, the term “expenses” includes fines or penalties imposed and amounts paid in 
compromise or settlement of any such litigation only if: 

a. independent legal counsel designated by a majority of the Board, excluding those 
Directors who have incurred expenses in connection with such litigation for 
which indemnification has been or is to be sought, shall have advised the Board 
that, in the opinion of such counsel, such Director, officer, administrator, or other 
employee is not liable to the Authority for gross negligence or willful misconduct 
in the performance of his or her duties with respect to the subject of such 
litigation; and 

b. a majority of the Directors shall have made a determination that such compromise 
or settlement was or will be in the best interest of the Authority. 

§ 32. Procedure for Indemnification 

Any amount payable by way of indemnity under these bylaws may be determined and paid 
pursuant to an order of or allowance by a court under the applicable provisions of the laws of the 
State of Texas in effect at the time and pursuant to a resolution of a majority of the Directors, 
other than those who have incurred expenses in connection with such litigation for which 
indemnification has been or is to be sought. In the event that all the Directors are made parties to 
such litigation, a majority of the Board shall be authorized to pass a resolution to provide for 
legal expenses for the entire Board. 

§ 33. Additional Indemnification 

The right of indemnification provided by these bylaws shall not be deemed exclusive of any right 
to which any Director, officer, administrator, or other employee may be entitled, as a matter of 
law, and shall extend and apply to the estates of deceased Directors, officers, administrators, and 
other employees. 

§ 34. Contracts and Purchases 

All contracts and purchases on behalf of the Authority shall be entered into and made in 
accordance with rules of procedure prescribed by the Board and applicable laws and rules of the 
State of Texas and its agencies. 
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§ 35. Sovereign Immunity 

Unless otherwise required by law, the Authority will not by agreement or otherwise waive or 
impinge upon its sovereign immunity. 

§ 36. Termination of Employees 

Employees of the Authority shall be employees at will unless they are a party to an employment 
agreement with the Authority executed by the Chairman upon approval by the Board. Employees 
may be terminated at any time, with or without cause, by the Executive Director subject to 
applicable law and the policies in place at the time of termination. 

§ 37. Reports 

The Executive Director shall direct that all reports required under State law, the RMA Act, the 
RMA Rules or requested by TxDOT shall be prepared and delivered.  At the time of the adoption 
of these bylaws, the required reports include:  

a. Strategic Plan.  Each even-numbered year, the Authority shall issue a Strategic 
Plan of its operations covering the next five (5) fiscal years, beginning with the 
next odd-numbered fiscal year. A draft of each Strategic Plan shall be submitted 
to the Board for review, approval, and, subject to revisions required by the Board, 
adoption. 

b. Annual Report.  Under the direction of the Executive Director (or in the absence 
of an Executive Director, the Chairman), the staff of the Authority shall prepare a 
draft of an Annual Report on the Authority’s activities during the preceding year 
and describing all revenue bond issuances anticipated for the coming year, the 
financial condition of the Authority, all project schedules, and the status of the 
Authority’s performance under the most recent Strategic Plan. The draft shall be 
submitted to the Board not later than January 30th for review, approval, and, 
subject to revisions required by the Board, adoption. Not later than March 3l 
following the conclusion of the preceding fiscal year, the Authority shall file with 
the Hidalgo County Commissioners Court the Authority’s Annual Report, as 
adopted by the Board. 

c. Financial Reports.  The Authority shall submit to Hidalgo County and the City of 
McAllen (i) its annual operating and capital budgets for each fiscal year, along 
with any amended or supplemental operating or capital budget, within ninety (90) 
days of the beginning of the fiscal year; (ii) its annual financial information and 
notice of material events required to be disclosed under Rule 15c2-12 of the 
United States Securities and Exchange Commission, within thirty (30) days after 
disclosure; and (iii) a statement of any surplus revenue held by the Authority and 
a summary of how the Authority intends to use such surplus, within ninety (90) 
days of the of the beginning of the fiscal year.  Such financial reports must be 
approved by the Board and certified as correct by the chief administrative officer 
of the Authority.  
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d. Annual Audit.  The Authority shall submit annual audit, conducted by an 
independent certified public accountant in accordance with generally accepted 
auditing standards (as modified by the governor’s Uniform Grant Management 
Standards, or the standards of the Office of Management and Budget A-133, 
Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-profit Organizations, as 
applicable) to Hidalgo County and the City of McAllen within one hundred 
twenty (120) days after the end of the fiscal year.  

e. Investment Reports.  Within thirty (30) days’ of acceptance of an independent 
auditor’s report, the Authority shall submit to Hidalgo County and the City of 
McAllen an independent auditor’s review of the annual reports of investment 
transactions prepared by the Authority’s investment officers. Such investment 
reports must be approved by the Board and certified as correct by the chief 
administrative officer of the Authority.  

f. Project Report.  Not later than December 31 of year, the Authority shall submit to 
the Commission a written report that describes the progress made during that year 
on each transportation project or system of projects of the Authority, including the 
initial project for which the Authority was created.  

g. Presentation of Reports. At the invitation of the Hidalgo County Commissioners 
Court or of the city council of a municipality located within Hidalgo County, 
representatives of the Board and the Executive Director shall appear before the 
inviting body to present the Annual Report, provide any other information 
requested, and respond to questions and receive comments. 

h. Notice of Debt.  The Authority shall give 90 days’ notice to the Hidalgo County 
Commissioners Court of the date of issuance of revenue bonds.  

i. Compliance Report.  Within one hundred fifty (150) days after the end of the 
fiscal year, in the form required by TxDOT, the Authority shall submit to 
TxDOT’s Executive Director a report that lists each duty the Authority is required 
to perform under Title 43 Texas Administrative Code Chapter 26(G) that 
indicates the Authority has performed the requirements for the fiscal year.  The 
Compliance Report must be approved by the Board and certified as correct by the 
chief administrative officer of the Authority. 

§ 38. Rates and Regulations; Compliance with Law 

The Board shall, in accordance with all applicable trust agreements, the RMA Act, the RMA 
Rules, or other law, establish toll rates and fees, weight restrictions, designate speed limits, 
establish fines for toll violators, and adopt rules and regulations for the use and occupancy of 
said project. 
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§ 39. Seal 

The official seal of the Authority shall consist of the embossed impression of a circular disk with 
the words “Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority, 2006” on the outer rim, with a star in 
the center of the disk. 

§ 40. Fiscal Year 

The fiscal year for the Authority shall be from January 1 to December 31. 

§ 41. Public Access Policy 

The Authority shall maintain an access policy to be adopted by the Board that provides the 
public with a reasonable opportunity to appear before the Board to speak on any issue under the 
jurisdiction of the Authority. 

§ 42. Appeals Procedure 

The Authority shall maintain an appeals procedure to be adopted by the Board and amended 
from time to time that sets forth the process by which parties may bring to the attention of the 
Authority their questions, grievances, or concerns and may appeal any action taken by the 
Authority. 

§ 43. Amendments to Bylaws 

Except as may be otherwise provided by law, these bylaws may be amended, modified, altered, 
or repealed in whole or in part, at any regular meeting of the Board after ten (10) days’ advance 
notice has been given by the Chairman to each Director of the proposed change. These bylaws 
may not be amended at any special or emergency meeting of the Board. 

§ 44. Dissolution of the Authority 

a. Voluntary Dissolution 

(1) The Authority may not be dissolved unless the dissolution is approved by 
the Commission. The Board may submit a request to the Commission for 
approval to dissolve. 

(2) The Commission may approve a request to dissolve only if: 

(A) all debts, obligations, and liabilities of the Authority have been 
paid and discharged or adequate provision has been made for the 
payment of all debts, obligations and liabilities; 

(B) there are no suits pending against the Authority, or adequate 
provision has been made for the satisfaction of any judgment, 
order or decree that may be entered against it in any pending suit; 
and 
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(C) the Authority has commitments from other governmental entities 
to assume jurisdiction of all Authority transportation facilities. 

b. Involuntary Dissolution 

(1) The Commission by order may require the Authority to dissolve if the 
Commission determines that the Authority has not substantially complied 
with the requirements of a Commission Rule or an agreement between the 
department and the Authority and the Commission has given the Board 
thirty (30) days’ written notice of its intention to adopt such an order. 

(2) The Commission may not require dissolution unless: 

(A) The Conditions described in Section 44(a)(2)(A) and (B) have 
been met; and 

(B) The holders of any indebtedness have evidenced their agreement to 
the dissolution. 

 

* * * * * 

 

 

 

Adopted October 2, 2006 
First Amendment approved May 20, 2008 

Amended and Restated Bylaws approved September 24, 2014 
Amended and Restated Bylaws approved March 26, 2015 
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Item 3B 



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
 

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 
 

                       BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                      AGENDA ITEM                  3B                             
PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED         3/17/15                                                            
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE      3/26/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
1. Agenda Item:  SELECTION OF CHAIRMAN-PRO TEM TO PRESIDE OVER HIDALGO   

COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY BOARD OF DIRECTOR MEETING.   
 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Election of a Chairman-Pro Tem to preside over the meeting in the event the Chairman and Vice 

Chairman are not in attendance.          
 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government, Texas Government Code, Texas   

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                  
 
4. Budgeted:          Yes           No        X   N/A   Funding Source:   

   
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to elect a Chairman-Pro Tem to preside over the Board of  

Directors Meeting.                
 

6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
7. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
9. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved        X   None 
 
10. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved           None 
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Item 3C 



 
 
 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
               BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                     3C                   

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           03/16/15                   
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        03/26/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  RESOLUTION 2015-09 – AUTHORIZATION TO ESTABLISH THE 4TH 

TUESDAY OF THE MONTH AS THE DATE FOR THE REGULAR BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
MEETING.              

 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Revise the calendar of regular Board meetings to the Fourth Tuesday of each month.   
 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:          Yes           No       X   N/A 
 
 
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve Resolution 2015-09 – Authorization to establish 

the 4th Tuesday of the month as the date for the Regular Board of Directors Meeting.  
 
6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:       Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
9. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved       _   None 
 
11. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved           None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 2015-09 

 
 

AUTHORIZATION TO ESTABLISH THE 4TH TUESDAY OF THE MONTH AS THE DATE 
FOR THE REGULAR BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 

 
 

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 26th day of March, 2015, by the Board of Director of the 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority. 
  

WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the “Authority”), acting 
through its Board of Directors (the “Board”); is a regional mobility authority created pursuant to 
Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the “Act”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Authority was created by Order of Hidalgo County (the “County”) dated 

October 26, 2004; Petition of the County dated April 21, 2005; and a Minute Order of the Texas 
Transportation Commission (the “Commission”) dated November 17, 2005, pursuant to 
provisions under the Act the Authority; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Authority is obligated to hold Regular Board of Director Meetings and 

certain committees meetings; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Board finds it to be in the best interest of the Authority to revise the 

dates for calendar of meetings;  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY THAT: 
 

Section 1. The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully 
restated. 

 
Section 2. The Board hereby authorized the calendar of regular meetings to be held on the 

fourth Tuesday of each month, with the understanding that committee meetings 
may be changed as necessary at the request of the chairman of said committee; 
and meetings of the Board of Directors may be changed or special meetings may 
be called pursuant to the provisions in the Authority’s Bylaws. 

 
***** 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PASSED AND APPROVED AS TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY THIS 26TH  DAY OF 
MARCH, 2015, AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY, at which a quorum was present 
and which was held in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 551, Texas Government Code. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
       
Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman 

 
 

 
Attest: 

 
 
 
             

Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Item 3D 



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
 

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 
 

                       BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                      AGENDA ITEM                  3D                             
PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED         3/17/15                                                            
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE      3/26/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
1. Agenda Item:  RESOLUTION 2015-10 – APPROVAL OF 1ST AMENDMENT TO LEASE   

AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF PHARR FOR OFFICE SPACE.     
 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Consideration and approval of 1st amendment to lease agreement with the City of Pharr for office 

space. The City of Pharr has requested lease rate increase from $0.49 per square foot to $0.80  
per square foot to cover lease space, utilities and janitorial services. The HCRMA is currently  
utilizing 2,462 square feet of space provided by the City of Pharr.      

 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government, Texas Government Code, Texas   

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                  
 
4. Budgeted:          Yes           No        X   N/A   Funding Source:   

   
2. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve Resolution 2015-10 - Approval of 1st amendment 

to lease agreement with the City of Pharr for office space as presented.    
 

6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
7. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
9. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved        X   None 
 
10. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved           None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Memorandum 
To: Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman 

From: Pilar Rodriguez, PE, Executive Director 

Date: March 17, 2015 

Re: Approval of 1st Amendment to Lease Agreement with the City of Pharr for 
Office Space  

Background 
On June 20, 2012, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (HCRMA) Board of Directors approved a lease 
agreement with the City of Pharr for office and meeting space at City Hall for use by the Authority. A total of 2,042 
square feet of office and meeting space was lease at a monthly rate of $0.49 per square foot. 
 
Goal 
With the addition of a Chief Auditor and Land Acquisition Coordinator to the Authority in-house staff, it is necessary 
to increase the amount of lease space to house staff. 402 additional square feet is proposed to be added to the 
lease agreement for one office suite.   
 
Additionally, the City of Pharr has increased the lease space rate from $0.49 to $0.80 per square feet to cover the 
cost of the office/meeting space, utilities and janitorial services. 
 
Options 
The amendment to the lease agreement may be disapproved. However, with the increase noted, the lease rate is 
still competitive and acceptable. 
 
Recommendation 
Based on review by this office, approval of Resolution 2015-10 – Approval of the 1st Amendment to the lease 
agreement with the City of Pharr for Office Space is recommended. 
 
If you should have any questions or require additional information, please advise.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

BOARD RESOLUTION No. 2015 – 10 
 

APPROVAL OF 1st AMENDMENT TO THE LEASE AGREEMENT WITH 
THE CITY OF PHARR FOR ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES 

 
THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 26th day of March, 2015 by the Board of Directors of the 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority at a regular meeting. 
 
 WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the “Authority”), acting 
through its Board of Directors (the “Board”), is a regional mobility authority created pursuant to 
Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the “Act”); 
 
 WHEREAS, the Authority is authorized by the Act to address mobility issues in and 
around Hidalgo County;  
 

 
WHEREAS, on June 20, 2012, the Authority approved  a lease agreement with the City 

of Pharr for Administrative Offices for the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority staff; 
and  

 
WHEREAS, the City of Pharr has requested an increase to the lease rate of the 

administrative office space to correspond with the cost of the space, utilities and janitorial 
services;  

 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY THAT: 

  
Section 1. The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully 
restated. 
 
Section 2. The Board hereby approves the 1st amendment to the lease agreement with the 
City of Pharr for administrative offices, hereto attached as Exhibit A. 
 
 
 
 

***** 



PASSED AND APPROVED AS TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY BY THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY AT A 
REGULAR MEETING, duly posted and noticed, on the 26th day of March, 2015, at which 
meeting a quorum was present. 
 
 
 
 
              
      Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman 
 
 
 
 
              
      Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer 
 

 



EXHIBIT A 
1st AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF PHARR FOR 

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



FIRST AMENDMENT 

LEASE AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF PHARR AND HIDALGO COUNTY 
REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY  

 
STATE OF TEXAS    § 
      § 
COUNTY OF HIDALGO   § 
 
 
 
 THIS FIRST AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) to LEASE AGREEMENT (“Lease 

Agreement”) is made and effective 4th day of April 2014, by and between The City of Pharr 

hereinafter called “LESSOR” and Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority hereinafter 

called “LESSEE.”  The Lease Agreement entered into by the LESSOR and the LESSEE, made 

and effective June 8, 2012, is hereby amended as follows: 

WITNESSETH 

 In consideration of this writing and the terms and provisions herein contained, the parties 

hereto agree among themselves as follows: 

Amendment to definition of “Leased Premises” as stated in RECITAL 1: 

Recital 1 is amended to read as follows: 

1. LESSOR does hereby lease unto LESSEE and LESSEE does hereby take 
from LESSOR the premises located at and described as follows: 

 
Pharr City Hall  
118 South Cage Boulevard  
Pharr, TX 78577  

 
Office space- approximately 1,051 SF (Offices # 402, 403, 404, & 405)  
Board room- approximately 1,411 SF (City Commission Chambers)  

 
Hereinafter referred to as the “Leased Premises.”  

 
Amendment to Section I. LEASE AND TERMS:  
 
Paragraph 1.01 is amended to read as follows: 



 -2- 

 
1.01 Term. The term of this Lease shall be for a period beginning on the 21st day 

of June 2012 and continuing on a month to month basis at a rate of $0.80 per 
square foot during which time the rent shall be a total of one thousand nine 
hundred sixty nine dollars and sixty cents ($1,969.60) per month for office 
space and public meeting space. Rent is due each month on or before 15th  
day of the month.  
 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this First Amendment to 
Lease Agreement, to be effective on the date first mentioned above.  
 
 
 
 LESSOR: 
 
 
 
 
 _________________________________ 
 Fred Sandoval 
 City Manager  
 City of Pharr  
 
 
 
 LESSEE: 
 
 
 
 

_________________________________ 
Pilar Rodriguez  
Executive Director  
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority  
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Item 3E 



 
 
 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
               BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                     3E                   

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           03/16/15                   
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        03/26/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  RESOLUTION 2015-011 – APPROVAL OF FISCAL YEAR 2014 FINANCIAL 

STATEMENT AND INDEPENDENT AUDITORS REPORT FOR THE HIDALGO COUNTY 
REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY .          

 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Consideration and approval of Financial Statement and Independent Auditors Report prepared  

by Burton McCumber & Cortez, LLP for Fiscal Year 2014.  The report is required by Texas  
Administrative Code Title 43, Part I, Chapter 26, Subchapter G §26.65(a) Annual Reports to the  
Commission.             

 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:          Yes           No       X   N/A 
 
 
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve Resolution 2015-11 – Approval of Fiscal Year  

2014 Financial Statement and Independent Auditors Report as presented.    
 
6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:       Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
9. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved       _   None 
 
11. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved           None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

Memorandum 
To: Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman 

From: Pilar Rodriguez, PE, Executive Director 

Date: March 16, 2015 

Re: Approval of Fiscal Year 2014 Financial Statement and Independent Auditors 
Report 

Background 
Texas Administrative Code Title 43, Part I, Chapter 26, Subchapter G §26.65(a) requires annual reports 
to the Texas Transportation Commission, which includes audited financial statements of the Authority’s 
books and records. 
 
 
Goal 
In order to comply with the Texas Administrative Code Requirement, the Board of Director must review 
and accept the Independent Auditor’s Report. 
 
A copy of the Financial Statement and Independent Auditor’s Report prepared by Burton McCumber & 
Cortez is attached for your review and consideration. 
 
 
Options 
The Board of Directors could opt to not accept the Independent Auditor’s Report. 
 
 
Recommendation 
Based on review by this office, approval of Resolution 2015-11 – Approval of the Fiscal Year 2014 
Financial Statement and Independent Auditor’s Report is recommended. 
 
 
 
 
If you should have any questions or require additional information, please advise.  

 
 
 
 
 
 



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 2015-11 

 
 

APPROVAL OF FISCAL YEAR 2014 FINANCIAL STATEMENT AND INDEPENDENT 
AUDITORS REPORT 

 
 

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 26TH day of March, 2015, by the Board of Director of the 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority. 
  

WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the “Authority”), acting 
through its Board of Directors (the “Board”); is a regional mobility authority created pursuant to 
Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the “Act”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Authority was created by Order of Hidalgo County (the “County”) dated 

October 26, 2004; Petition of the County dated April 21, 2005; and a Minute Order of the Texas 
Transportation Commission (the “Commission”) dated November 17, 2005, pursuant to 
provisions under the Act the Authority; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Authority is required to report to the Texas Department of 

Transportation the annual financial statement and independent auditors report pursuant to the 
Texas Administrative Code, Title 43, Part 1, Chapter 26, Subchapter G (Regional Mobility 
Authority Reports and Audits), as amended; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Authority’s 2014 fiscal year commenced on January 1, 2014 and ended 

on December 31, 2014; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Board accepts the Fiscal Year 2014 Financial Statement and 

Independent Auditors Report prepared by Burton McCumber & Cortez, LLP; 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTOR OF THE 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY THAT: 

 
Section 1. The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully 

restated. 
 
Section 2. The Board accepts the Fiscal Year 2014 Financial Statement and Independent 

Auditors Report, hereto attached as Exhibit A. 
 

 
***** 

 
 

 



Passed and Approved as to be effective immediately this 26th day of March, 2015, at a special 
meeting of the Board of Directors of the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority at which a 
quorum was present and which was held in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 551, 
Texas Government Code. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
       
Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman 

 
 

 
Attest: 

 
 
 
             

Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



EXHIBIT A 
 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT AND INDEPENDENT AUDITORS REPORT  
FOR  

FISCAL YEAR 2014  
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Item 3F 



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
 

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

                       BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                      AGENDA ITEM                  3F                             
PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED         3/17/15                                                            
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE      3/26/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  RESOLUTION 2015-12 – APPROVAL OF SUPPLEMENTAL NUMBER 4 TO  

WORK AUTHORIZATION NUMBER 1 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH  
RABA KISTNER FOR OVERWEIGHT ASPHALT PAVEMENT DESIGN FOR THE STATE  
HIGHWAY 365 PROJECT.           

 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Approval of Supplemental Number 4 to Work Authorization Number 1 to Professional Service  

Agreement with Raba Kistner for an overweight asphalt pavement design for the State Highway 
365 Project in the amount of $11,769.82.         

 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government, Texas Government Code, Texas   

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                  
 
4. Budgeted:        X   Yes           No          N/A   Funding Source:  VRF Bond 
 

Approved Work Authorization 1, Supp 1, 2 & 3 to WA1  $526,918.80  
Propose Supplemental No 4 to WA1    $  11,769.82 
         $538,688.62 

 
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve Resolution 2015-12 - Approval of Supplemental  

Number 4 to Work Authorization Number 1 to the Professional Service Agreement with  
Raba Kistner for an asphalt pavement design for the State Highway 365 Project in the  
amount of $11,769.82.               
 

6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:    X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
7. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:       Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
9. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
10. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved           None 
 



 

Memorandum 
To: Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman 

From: Pilar Rodriguez, PE, Executive Director 

Date: March 17, 2015 

Re: Approval of Supplemental Number 4 to Work Authorization Number 1 to 
Professional Service Agreement with Raba Kistner for Geotechnical 
Engineering Services 

Background 
At the October 16, 2013 regular meeting, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (HCRMA) Board of 
Directors approved the use and members of the Technical Committee to rate, rank and recommend a short list for 
Engineering, Surveying and Geotechnical services for the International Bridge Trade Corridor (IBTC) Project.   
 
On November 20, 2013, the HCRMA Board of Directors short listed L&G Laboratories, Raba Kistner and Terracon 
for Geotechnical Engineering Services. On December 13, 2013, the HCRMA Board of Directors interviewed firms, 
selected Raba Kistner and L&G Laboratories and authorized staff to negotiate professional service agreements with 
both firms. 
 
On July 23, 2014, the HCRMA Board of Director awarded a professional service agreement to Raba Kistner and 
approved Work Authorization Number 1 in the amount of $520,433.54 to provide geotechnical engineering services 
for the IBTC Project. 
 
On November 20, 2014, the HCRMA Board of Directors approved Supplemental Number 1 to Work Authorization 
Number 1 at no-cost to revise the work schedule for IBTC due to rain delays. 
 
On February 25, 2015, the HCRMA Board of Directors approved Supplemental Number 2 to Work Authorization 
Number 1 at no-cost to revise the work schedule for additional rain delays and approved Supplemental Number 3 to 
Work Authorization Number 1 in the amount of $6,485.26 to provide an overweight concrete pavement design for 
the BSIF Connector Road as part of the US 281/Military Highway Overpass Project. 
 
Goal 
In order to complete the final PS&E for the US 281/Military Highway Overpass Project, an overweight asphalt 
pavement design is necessary for the project. The design will take into consideration the overweight truck traffic that 
will be utilizing US 281 and eventually SH 365. 
 
Staff has negotiated a cost of $11,169.82 for Raba Kistner to perform this work. 
 
Options 
The Board of Directors could chose to not approve Supplemental Number 4 to Work Authorization Number 1 or 
defer action to a future agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 



Memo 
Page 2 
Supplemental No. 4 to Work Authorization No. 1 
Raba Kistner 
 
 
 
 
Recommendation 
Based on review by this office, approval of Resolution 2015-12– Approval of Supplemental Number 4 to Work 
Authorization Number 1 to the Professional Service Agreements with Raba Kistner for an asphalt pavement 
design for the State Highway 365 Project is recommended in the amount of $11,769.82.  
 
If you should have any questions or require additional information, please advise. 
 



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

BOARD RESOLUTION No. 2015 – 12 
 

APPROVAL OF SUPPLEMENTAL NUMBER 4 TO WORK 
AUTHORIZATION NUMBER 1 TO PROFESSIOAL SERVICES 
AGREEMENT WITH RABA KISTNER FOR AN OVERWEIGHT 

ASPHALT DESIGN THE STATE HIGHWAY 365 PROJECT 
 

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 26TH day of March, 2015, by the Board of Directors 
of the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority at a regular meeting. 
 
 WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the “Authority”), 
acting through its Board of Directors (the “Board”), is a regional mobility authority 
created pursuant to Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the “Act”); 
 
 WHEREAS, the Authority is authorized by the Act to address mobility issues in 
and around Hidalgo County;  

 
WHEREAS, on February 22, 2012 the Authority approved Resolution 2012-04, 

which created the Technical Committee, comprised of senior level engineers and 
professional from various communities and agencies in the jurisdiction of the Authority, 
to serve to advise the Board on procurement and consultant work products; and 

 
WHEREAS, Resolution 2012-04 also authorized the Executive Committee to 

determine the size, structure and scope of the Technical Committee, identify candidates 
and issue requests for participation; and 

 
WHEREAS, Resolution 2013-41 authorized the use and structure of the Technical 

Committee to rate, rank and recommend a short list to the Board of Directors for the 
Statements of Qualifications for the International Bride Trade Corridor Project for 
Engineering, Surveying and Geotechnical Services; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Technical Committee has rated and ranked the Statements of 

Qualifications for the International Bridge Trade Corridor Project for Geotechnical 
Engineering Services and recommends that Board of Directors interview Raba Kistner, 
L&G Laboratory and Terracon; and 

 
WHEREAS, on January 22, 2014, the Board of Directors the Board of Directors 

formally interviewed all the short listed firms for Engineering and Geotechnical Services 
for the International Bridge Trade Corridor Project, determine a final ranking and 
authorize HCRMA Staff to negotiate with the top ranked firm of Raba Kistner and L&G 
Laboratory for Geotechnical Engineering Services; and 

 
 



WHEREAS, on July 23, 2014, the Authority approved a Professional Service 
Agreements with Raba Kistner for Geotechnical Engineering Services for the 
International Bridge Trade Corridor Project (IBTC); and 

 
WHEREAS, on July 23, 2014, the Authority approved Work Authorization 

Number 1 to the Professional Service Agreement with Raba Kistner for Geotechnical 
Engineering Services for the IBTC Project in the amount of $520,433.54; and 

 
WHEREAS, on November 20, 2014, the Authority approved Supplemental 

Number 1 to Work Authorization Number 1 to the Professional Service Agreement with 
Raba Kistner for a no-cost work schedule modification for Geotechnical Engineering 
Services for the IBTC Project due to rain delays; and 

 
WHEREAS, on February 25, 2015, the Authority approved Supplemental 

Number 2 to Work Authorization Number 1 for a no-cost work schedule modification 
due to additional rain delays; and 

 
WHEREAS, on February 25, 2015, the Authority approved Supplemental 

Number 3 to Work Authorization Number 1 to the Professional Service Agreement with 
Raba Kistner for a concrete pavement design for the BSIF Connector Road as part of the 
US 281/Military Highway Overpass Project in the amount of $6,485.26; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Authority has determined it is necessary to approve 

Supplemental Number 4 to Work Authorization Number 1 to the Professional Service 
Agreement with Raba Kistner for an overweight asphalt pavement design for the State 
Highway 365 Project in the amount of $11,769.82; 

 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY 
AUTHORITY THAT: 

  
Section 1. The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully 
restated. 
 
Section 2. The Board hereby approves Supplemental Number 4 to Work 
Authorization Number 1 to Professional Service Agreements with Raba Kistner for 
Geotechnical Engineering Services for the State Highway 365 Project, hereto attached as 
Exhibit A. 
 
Section 3.  The Board authorizes the Executive Director to execute Supplemental 
Number 4 to Work Authorization Number 1 to Professional Service Agreement with 
Raba Kistner for Geotechnical Engineering Services.  
 
 

***** 



PASSED AND APPROVED AS TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY BY THE 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY 
AUTHORITY AT A REGULAR MEETING, duly posted and noticed, on the 26th day of 
March, 2015, at which meeting a quorum was present. 
 
 
 
 
 
             
      Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman 
 
 
 
 
             
      Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Exhibit A 
 

Supplemental Number 4 to Work Authorization Number 1  
to  

Professional Service Agreement  
with 

Raba Kistner  
for 

Geotechnical Engineering Services 
for the 

International Bridge Trade Corridor 
 

 



Contract 

 

Hidalgo County  

Regional Mobility Authority  

(HCRMA)(Authority) 

 

 

Engineering / Design Services      

Geo-Technical / Segment 0010 IBTC 

Geotechnical Borings and 

Investigations for: Bridge, Pavement, 

and Embankments 

 

 

SWA No. 4 to WA No. 1 

March 16, 2015 

Raba Kistner, Inc. 



SWA No. 4 to WA No.  1 to 

HCRMA Surveying Services Agreement for Raba Kistner Consultants for the  

IBTC 0010 project from the Interchange with SH 365 to I-2 and from the Valleyview Interchange to FM 493 
Attachment D-2 – Page 1 

 

ATTACHMENT D-2 

 

SUPPLEMENTAL WORK AUTHORIZATION  NO. _4__ 

TO WORK AUTHORIZATION NO.  __1__ 

AGREEMENT FOR  SURVEYING SERVICES 
 
THIS SUPPLEMENTAL WORK AUTHORIZATION is made pursuant to the terms and conditions of 

“Article V of that certain Professional Services Agreement for Engineering Services” hereinafter identified as the 

“Agreement,” entered into by and between the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (Authority), and 

Raba Kistner, Inc. (the Engineer). 
  
The following terms and conditions of Work Authorization No. __1__ are hereby amended as follows: 
 

Exhibit B 

Scope of Services to be provided by the Engineer and amended as noted within the attached Exhibit B. 
 

Exhibit C 

Work Schedule is amended to extend termination date for Work Authorization No. 1 as noted within the 

attached Exhibit C at the close of business on July 31, 2015. 
 

Exhibit D 

Fee Schedule/Budget is amended as noted in Exhibit D for a total amount of $11,769.82, bringing the revised 

Work Authorization No. 1 to $538,688.62. 
 

Exhibit H-2 

Subprovider Monitoring System Commitment Agreement is amended as noted in Exhibit H-2. 
 

This Supplemental Work Authorization shall become effective on the date of final execution of the parties 

hereto.  All other terms and conditions of Work Authorization No. __1__ not hereby amended are to remain in 

full force and effect.  

 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Work Authorization is executed in duplicate counterparts and hereby accepted 

and acknowledged below. 
 

 

       THE SURVEYOR                  THE AUTHORITY  
     

______________________________   ______________________________ 

       (Signature)       (Signature) 

              Chris L. Shultz                                                                                       . 

  (Printed Name)             (Printed Name) 

                President                       .                                                                     . 

        (Title)           (Title) 

______________________________   ______________________________ 

        (Date)           (Date) 

 

 
LIST OF EXHIBITS 

Exhibit B Scope of Services 

Exhibit C Work Schedule 

Exhibit D Fee Schedule Budget 

Exhibit H-2 Subprovider Monitoring System Commitment Agreement 



EXHIBIT B 

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE ENGINEER 

  

SWA No. 4 to WA No. 1 to 

HCRMA Engineering / Design Services Agreement for Raba Kistner Consultants for IBTC Geo-Technical / 

Segment 0010 IBTC Geotechnical Borings and Investigations for: Bridge, Pavement, and Embankments 

Exhibit B –Page 1 

  



EXHIBIT B 

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE ENGINEER 

  

SWA No. 4 to WA No. 1 to 

HCRMA Engineering / Design Services Agreement for Raba Kistner Consultants for IBTC Geo-Technical / 

Segment 0010 IBTC Geotechnical Borings and Investigations for: Bridge, Pavement, and Embankments 

Exhibit B –Page 2 

  

GENERAL SCOPE OF WORK 
 
Overweight Truck Pavement Design for State Highway (SH) 365 – Segments 1, 2, and 4   

Based on recent meetings held with Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility 
Authority Program Management firm, we understand that pavement design review from the Pharr District of the Texas 
Department of Transportation (TxDOT) has indicated that flexible pavements for overweight corridors, such as Segments 
1, 2, , and 4 of State Highway (SH) 365, must be designed using a perpetual pavement design methodology for 
overweight traffic conditions, implementing the PerRoad 3.5 software in lieu of FPS21, the pavement software utilized 
by L&G Engineering Laboratory, L.L.C., in the Soils Investigation & Pavement Design Report for the SH 365 project (L&G 
Project No. 120301 dated November 1, 2013).  PerRoad 3.5 requires a different engineering analysis considering a traffic 
design spectra and updated traffic flow numbers to be provided by C&M Associates, including overweight trucks and 
loadings, as well as and other design parameters.  On the basis of the request from the Program Management Firm, the 
purpose of this supplemental work authorization is to respectfully request compensation for the engineering time 
involved in performing the PerRoad 3.5 mechanistic empirical analysis for the overweight traffic anticipated for 
Segments 1, 2, and 4 of SH 365. The enclosed fee schedule/budget provides a breakdown of the effort and cost of this 
supplemental work authorization.  These services will be completed within 90 calendar days of receiving written 
authorization to proceed with this supplemental work authorization, and of receiving the full truck spectra, including the 
overweight trucks for pavement design that, we understand, is currently being prepared by C&M Associates, Inc. under 
a separate study. 



EXHIBIT C 
WORK SCHEDULE 

 

SWA No. 4 to WA No. 1 to 

HCRMA Engineering / Design Services Agreement for Raba Kistner Consultants for IBTC Geo-Technical / Segment 

0010 IBTC Geotechnical Borings and Investigations for: Bridge, Pavement, and Embankments 
Exhibit C – Page 1 

 

 



ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

1 ADVANCE PROJECT DEVELOPMENT 90 days Mon 3/30/15 Fri 7/31/15

2 SWA No. 4 to WA No. 1

3 FC 110 - Geo-technical Engineering Analysis 90 days Mon 3/30/15 Fri 7/31/15

4 Pavement Design Segment 1, 2, and 4 (SH 365) 90 days Mon 3/30/15 Fri 7/31/15 4 Weeks

Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep
2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter

                        Adv. Proj. Development                         P.S. & E. Development                                Project Management            HCRMA/ TxDOT Review

IBTC GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING STUDY
Exhibit C - Work Schedule

SWA No. 4 to WA No. 1

03 Exhibit C - Work Schedule  



EXHIBIT D 
FEE SCHEDULE BUDGET 

 

SWA No. 4 to WA No. 1 to 

HCRMA Engineering / Design Services Agreement for Raba Kistner Consultants for IBTC Geo-Technical / Segment 

0010 IBTC Geotechnical Borings and Investigations for: Bridge, Pavement, and Embankments 
Exhibit D – Page 1 

 

 



EXHIBIT D - FEE SCHEDULE

SWA No. 4 to WA No. 1

Method of Payment: Lump Sum

 

FC 110 - GEOTECHNICAL (ENGINEERING ANALYSIS)  PM Hours

Pavement Design - Perpetual Flexible Pavement for IBTC  (overweight design - Segments 1, 2, and 4) hour $200.91 32  $                          6,429.12 

FC 110 - GEOTECHNICAL (ENGINEERING ANALYSIS)  Geotechnical Engineer Hours

Pavement Design - Perpetual Flexible Pavement for IBTC  (overweight design - Segments 1, 2, and 4) hour $100.81 48  $                          4,838.88 

FC 110 - GEOTECHNICAL (ENGINEERING ANALYSIS)  Admin Hours

Administrative Hours - Report Preparation and Billing hour $61.79 8  $                             494.32 

      

SUB-TOTAL - GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING & ANALYSIS 88  $                        11,762.32 

 $                                 7.50 

 $          8,826.74 

 $          2,943.08 

 $        11,769.82 

DIRECT EXPENSES Units Unit Cost Quantity

Geotechnical Report Printing Print / Sheet 0.1 75 7.50$                                  

TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES 7.50$                                  

RABA KISTNER

FEE SCHEDULE/BUDGET FOR HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

IBTC PROJECT

Unit Hourly Rate Estimated Hours
TASK DESCRIPTION

GRAND TOTAL 

Task Cost

TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES (FROM BELOW)

Raba Kistner TOTAL

Millennium TOTAL

3/16/2015 Page 1 of 2 EXHIBIT D



EXHIBIT D - FEE SCHEDULE

SWA No. 4 to WA No. 1

Method of Payment: Lump Sum

 

FC 110 - GEOTECHNICAL (ENGINEERING ANALYSIS)  PM Hours

Pavement Design - Perpetual Flexible Pavement for IBTC  (overweight design - Segments 1, 2, and 4) hour $200.91 8  $                          1,607.28 

FC 110 - GEOTECHNICAL (ENGINEERING ANALYSIS)  Geotechnical Engineer Hours

Pavement Design - Perpetual Flexible Pavement for IBTC  (overweight design - Segments 1, 2, and 4) hour $100.81 12  $                          1,209.72 

FC 110 - GEOTECHNICAL (ENGINEERING ANALYSIS)  Admin Hours

Administrative Hours - Report Preparation and Billing hour $61.79 2  $                             123.58 

      

SUB-TOTAL - GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING & ANALYSIS 22  $                          2,940.58 

 $                                 2.50 

 $          2,943.08 

DIRECT EXPENSES Units Unit Cost Quantity

Geotechnical Report Printing Print / Sheet 0.1 25 2.50$                                  

TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES 2.50$                                  

TASK DESCRIPTION

TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES (FROM BELOW)

MILLENNIUM ENGINEERS

FEE SCHEDULE/BUDGET FOR HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

IBTC PROJECT

GRAND TOTAL 

Unit Hourly Rate Estimated Hours Task Cost

3/16/2015 Page 1 of 2 EXHIBIT D



SWA No. 4 to WA No. 1 to 

HCRMA Engineering / Design Services Agreement for Raba Kistner Consultants for IBTC Geo-Technical / 

Segment 0010 IBTC Geotechnical Borings and Investigations for: Bridge, Pavement, and Embankments 
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Subprovider Monitoring System Commitment Agreement 
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HCRMA Engineering / Design Services Agreement for Raba Kistner Consultants for IBTC Geo-Technical / 
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EXHIBIT H-2 

Subprovider Monitoring System Commitment Agreement 

This commitment agreement is subject to the award and receipt of a signed contract from the Hidalgo County 

Regional Mobility Authority (Authority).  NOTE: Attachment H-2 is required to be attached to each contract 

that does not include work authorizations.  Attachment H-2 is required to be attached with each work 

authorization.  Attachment H-2 is also required to be attached to each supplemental work authorization.  If 

DBE/HUB Subproviders are used, the form must be completed and signed.  If no DBE/HUB Subproviders are 

used, indicate with “N/A” on this line: __________ and attach with the work authorization or supplemental 

work authorization.   

Contract #:              Assigned Goal: 12.2%   Prime Provider   Raba Kistner, Inc.  

Work Authorization (WA)#:       1       WA Amount:         $520,433.54             Date:          

Supplemental Work Authorization (SWA) #:      4       to WA #:       1                  SWA Amount:         $11,769.82                   

Revised WA Amount:       $538,688.62                   

Description of Work 
(List by category of work or task description.  Attach additional pages, if 

necessary.) 

Dollar Amount 

(For each category of work or task 

description shown.) 

FC 110 Geotechnical (Raba Kistner) $8,826.74 

FC 110 Geotechnical (Millennium)  $2,943.08 

Total Commitment Amount (Including all additional pages.) $11,769.82 

IMPORTANT: The signatures of the prime and the DBE/HUB and Second Tier Subprovider, if any (both DBE and Non-

DBE) and the total commitment amount must always be on the same page. 

Provider Name:  Raba Kistner, Inc. 

Address:  12821 W. Golden Lane 

San Antonio, Texas 78249 

VID Number: 74-1611534 

PH: & FAX: 210-699-9090 / 210-699-6426 

Email: cschultz@rkci.com 

 

Name:  Chris L. Schultz                   

(Please Print) 

Title:     President                              

 

       

Signature                             Date 

DBE/HUB Sub Provider 

Subprovider Name:  Millennium Engineers Group, 

Inc 

VID Number: 17429966843 

Address: P.O. Box 4569, Edinburg,Tx 78540 

PH: 956-702-8500 

Email: rpalma@megengineers.com 

 

Name:  Raul Palma                         

(Please Print) 

Title:  President                  

 

       

Signature                             Date 

Second Tier Sub Provider 

Subprovider Name: 

VID Number: 

Address: 

Phone #& Fax #: 

Email: 

 

Name:       

(Please Print) 

Title:       

 

       

Signature                             Date 

VID Number is the Vendor Identification Number issued by the Comptroller.  If a firm does not have a VID Number, please 

enter the owner’s Social Security or their Federal Employee Identification Number (if incorporated). 

  

cschultz@rkci.com
mailto:rpalma@megengineers.com
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